
14 / EXECUTIVE 

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE 

Item 0500 from the General 

Item 0500 

Fund Budget p. LJE 16 

Requested 1987-88 ... ; .................................................................... : .. 
Estimated 1986-87.: ......................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ............... ;; ......... ; ....................................................... . 
~equested increase (excluding amount' 

for salary increases) $515,000 (+8.1 percent) . 
Total recommended reduction .......................................... : ........ . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$6,880,000 
'6,365,000 
5,270,000 

None, 

The California Constitution grants the executive power of the state to 
the Governor, who is responsible for administering and enforcing state 
law. The Governor is elected to a four-year term, and receives an annual 
salary of $85,000.' , 

The Governor's Office has 82 authorized personnel-years in the current 
year. 

ANAL Y$IS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $6,880,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Governor's Office in 1987-8R The proposed 
amount is $515,000, or 8.1 percent, greater than estimated current-year 
expenditures. Table 1 provides a summary ofthe budget for the Gover­
nor's Office in the past, current, and budget years. This table has not been' 
adjusted to reflect any potential savings which may l;>e achieved in re~ 
sponse to the Governor's December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies 
and departments to reduce General Fund expenditures. 

Table 1 

, Governor's Office 
Budget Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 
Personal services ....................................................... . 
Operating expenses and equipment ................... . 
Special items of expense.: .................•...................... 
Special adjustment .................................................... . 

Totals ................................................................... . 

a Not a meaningful figure. 

Actual 
1985-86 

$3,699 
1;516 

55 

$5,270 

Est. 
1986-87 

$3,998 
1,612 

755 

$6,365 

Prop. 
1987-88 

$4,083 
1,662 
1,205 
-70 

$6,88(j 

Percent 
Change from 

1986-87 " 
2.1% 
3.1 

59.6 
NMF u 

8.1% 

Most of the increase ($450,000) requested for 1987-88 is proposed to 
finance the full-year operational costs of two overseas trade offices in 
London and Tokyo, at a total cost of $1,150,000. In addition, $85,000 is 
included for the full-year funding of the Governor's salary increase and 
two additional personnel-years. An additional $50,000 is requested for op­
erating expenses and equipment. These increases are partially offset by a 



Item 0510 EXECUTIVE / 15 

reduction of $70,000 which is approximately 1 percent of the General Fund 
support, as a Special Adjustment. 

Overseas Offices.·. The budget proposes $1,150,000 as a special item 
of expense to fund the full-year cost of two overseas trade offices which 
are beillg established in Tokyo and London in the current year. The offices 
are designed. to promote state exports, establish agricultural markets, and 
attract more foreign investment and tourists to California. According to 
the Governor's staff, the Tokyo office was opened in December 1986 and 
the London office is scheduled to open in the spring of 1987. A total of 
$700,000 is estimated.to be expended for the two offices in 1986-87. 

In the SuppiementEtl Report of the 1986 Budget Act, the Legislature 
requested the Governor to submit a written proposal to the Chairpersons 
of the Senate and Assembly fiscal committees, and the Chairperson of the 
Joint Legislative Budget Committee describing the goals and objectives of 
the overseas trade offi<r~s. In addition, the Legislature requested the sub­
mission of a progress report on the offices by March 1, 1987. Governor's 
office staff indicate that this information will be provided as requested by 
the Legislature. 

Governor's Office 

SECRETARY FOR STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES 

Item 0510 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 17 

? 

Requested 1987-88 ........................................................................ .. 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 .................................................................................... . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $9,000 ( -1.2 percent) 

Total'recommended reduction .................................. " .............. .. 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
0510-001-001-Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Fund 
General 

.$738,000 
. 747,000 
636,000 

None, 

ArnoUht 
$717,000 

21,000 

$738,000. 

The Secretary for State an:d Consumer Services. provides administrative 
and policy direction to the following state entities: 

California Museum of Science and Industry Department of General Services 
Department of Consumer Affairs . State Personnel Board' (by Exectitive Order) 
Department of Fair Employment and Housing Public Employees' Retirement System 
Fair Employment and Housing Commission State Teachers' Retirement System 
Office of the State Fire Marshal Department of Veterans Affairs 
Franchise Tax Board ' 

The agency has 11.5 personnel-years in the current year. 



--- --_.------_._-_ ... _---------

16 / EXECUTIYE Item 0520 

SECRETARY FOR STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES--:"Continued .. 

OVERVIEW· OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $717,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Sta:te and-Consumer Services Agency in>1987-88. 
This··is $9,000, or 1.2 percent, less than estimated current-yearexpendi-
tures. . 

Total agency expenditures in 1987-88, including expenditures froni 
reimbursements, are budgeted at $738,000, a net decrease of $9,000, or 1.2 
percent, from current-year expenditures. The $9,000 decrease results pri­
marily from the 1 percent General Fund "special adjustment." . 

ANALYSIS AND' RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
Our' analysis indicates that the proposed eXpendItures for the agency 

appear to be warranted; 

Governor's Office 

SECRETARY FOR BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND 
HOUSING 

Item 0520 from various funds Budget:p. LJE 18 

R'equested'1987-88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 .......................................................................... ~ ......... . 
.. Requested decrease (excluding amount 

for salary increases) $120,000 (-8.1 percent) 
Total recommended reduction .................................. , ................. . 

1~~!-88 FUNDING BY ITEM _AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
0520-001-001-Support 
0520-001-044---Support 
Reimbursements 

TotaL 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Fund 
Genera!" 
Motor Vehicle Account 

$1,367,000 
1,487,000 
2,684,009 

. None 

Amount 
$364,000 
583,000 
420,000 .' 

$1,367,000 

, . - . . 

The Secretary for Business, Transportation: arid Housing,' one of five 
agency secretaries in the Governor's cabinet;supervises the activities of 
the following 14 departments and administrative bodies: 
Business and Regulatory Agencies . Transportation Agencies 

Department of Alcoholic': . . Department of the' California 
Beverage Control . Highway Patrol 

State Banking Department Department of Motor Vehicles 
Department of Corporations Department of Transportation 
Department of Commerce Office of Traffic Safety 
Department of Insurance Housing Agencies. 
Department of Real Estate Department of Housing and Community 



Item 0530 EXECUTIVE I 17 

Department of Savings and Loan 
Stephen P. Teale Consolidated 

Data Center 

Development 
California Housing Finance Agency 

The agency is. authorized 19 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $1,367,000 to support the 

agency's activities in 1987--88. This is $120,000, or 8.1 : percent, less than 
estimated total expenditures in 1986--87. The proposed expenditures 
would be funded, in part, from two appropriations totaling $947,000, in­
cluding $364;000 from the General Fund, and $583,000 from the Motor 
Vehicle Account in the State Transportatioll Fund. In addition, the agency 
anticipates expenditures of $420,000 to be fully reimbursed. . 

The reduction in proposed expenditures is primarily the result of (1) 
the elimination of one professional staff position to reflect a realignment 
of duties initiated in the current year; and (2) the termination of expeIldi­
tures on the California Pavilion at the 1986 World Exposition in Vancou­
ver, Canada, which closed in October 1986. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
Our review indicates that the proposed expenditures for the agency 

appear to be warranted. . 

Governor's Office 

SECRETARY FOR HEALTH AND WELFARE 

Item 0530 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 22 

Requested 1987-88 .......................... , .............................. , ............... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ................................................................. : ... ' ...... . 
Actual 1985-86 .............................................................................. :, ... . 

Requested decrease (excludiIlg amount 
for salary increases) $32,000 (-1.8 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
0530·001-001-Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 

General 

SUMMARY.OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$1,700,000· 
1,732,000 
1,649,000 

139,702 

Amount 

$1,370,000 
330,000 

$1,700,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. New Assistant Secretary Position. Reduce Item 0530-001-
001 by $64,000. Recommend deletion of Assistant Secre­
tary, Special Program Public Information position, and 
related funding because the agency cannot provide suffi- , 

19 



18 / EXECUTIVE Item 0530 

SECRETARY FOR HEALTH AND WELFARE-Continued 

cient information as to what activities will be performed by 
the position. 

2. CEA IV Position. Reduce Item 0530-001-001 by $75,702. 19 
Recommend deletion of CEA I position because the agency 
cannot identify how the position will be used. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT . , 

. The Secretary for the Health and Welfare Agency (HWA) is directly 
responsible to t~e Governor for general poli~y formul~tion in the health 
and human serVIces area. The Secretary also IS responsIble for the opera­
tions and sound' fiscal management of the following departments and 
offices: ': 

Aging, Deipartment and Commission Health and Welfare Agency Data Center 
Alcohol and Drug Programs Office of Statewide Health Planning 
Developmental Services and Development 
Employment Development Developmental Disabilities, Area 
Health Services Boa:rds and State Council 
Mental Health Advisory Committee on Child 
Rehabilitation Development 
Social Services Emergency Medical Services, Authority 
Medical Assistance Commission and Commission 

The 1986 Budget Act authorized 23.1 personnel-years to assist the Secre­
tary in performing his policy formulation and oversight responsibilities. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes the expenditure of $1.7 million from the General 

Fund and reimbursements to support the Secretary for Health and Wel­
fare in 1987--88. Thisis a decrease of $32,000, or 1.8 percent, from estimated 
current-year expenditures. This decrease includes $14,000, which is ap­
proximately 1 percent of the General Fund support, as a Special Adjust­
ment. The remainder of the decrease is due to a reduction in benefits and 
operating expenses and equipment resulting from the loss of a CEA I 
position during the current year. The Secretary proposes to restore the 
lost CEA I position for the budget year . 

. Table 1 presents a summary of program expenditures and funding 
sources for the agency during the past, current, and budget years. Table 
2 identifies the changes in the Secretary's budget proposed for 1987--88. 
The expenditure tables which follow have not been adjusted to reflect any 
potential savings in 1986--87 which may be achieved in response to the 
Governor's December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies and depart­
ments to reduce General Fund expenditures. 

Table 1 

Secretary for Health and Welfare 
Budget Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Est. 
Program 1985-86 1986-87 
Secretary's Office .......................................... $1,649 $1,732 

Funding Sources 
General Fund ................................................ 1,251 
Reimbursements ................ :........................... 398 

1,402 
330 

Prop. 
1987-88 

$1,700 

1,370 
330 

Percent Change 
From 1f}86..::87 

-1.8% 

-2.3 



Item 0530 EXECUTIVE / 1'9 

Table 2 

Secreta~Yfor H.,alth and Welfare 
Proposed Budget Changes 

1987-88 
(dollars i.n thousands) 

General Fund Reimbursements 
1986-87 expenditures (revised)........................................ $1,402 $330 
Proposed changes: . 
1. Reduction.in benefits and OE&E due to loss of CEA 

I position ............................................................................ . 
2: Restoration of lost. CEA I position ............................. . 
3, Increase in salary savings to fund restored CEA I 

position ': ..................... : .......... , ........................................... . 
4; Special AdjustInent ........................................................ . 

1987-88 expenditures (proposed) ................................... . 

Change from 1986-87: 
Amount ............................................. ; .................. ; ............ . 
Percent. .............................................................................. . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

-18 
64 

-64 
-14 ' 

$1,370 

':"'$32 
-2.3% 

Need for Special Public Information Position Is Unclear 

$330 

Totals 
$1,732 

-18 
64 

-64 
-14 

$1,700 

-$32 
-1.8% 

We recommend that the Assistant Secretary~ Special Program Public 
Information position and related funding be deleted because the agency 
is unable to provide sufficient information as to what activities will be 
performed by the position~ for a General Fund savings of $64l)()(). (Reduce 
Item 0530-001-001 by $64~OOO.) 

The budget proposes to restore the Assistant Secretary, Special Program 
Public Information position for 1987-88. According to the agency, the 
position is responsible for coordinating andlromoting selected informa­
tion projects relating to sensitive health an welfare issues. The position 
was deleted at the end of 1985-86 pursuant to state law because it had been 
continuously vacant for nine, months. '. 

Based on our review, we conclude that this position is not necessary. 
This is because after the position was deleted, the agency borrowed a staff 
person from the Department of Health Services to perform the duties of 
the assistant secretary. However, this staff person was subsequently loaned 
to the,Department of Social Services to work on the implementation 6f 
the Greater Avenues for Independence (GAIN) program.Theagency has 
advi~ed us that the staff person will work on GAIN implementation indefi­
nitely. Thus, it appears that the person is not performing any specific 
activity for the agency as part of the functions of the assistant secretary. 
Moreover, the agency was unable to identify specific projects that the 
position would be responsible for in the future. " " 

In view of this, we cannot recommend approval of the proposed new 
position. Therefore, we recommend the proposed position and related 
funding be cieleted for a General Fund savings of $64,000. " 

Ag,ncy lias No $pecific Plans For CEA IV Position 
We recommend that the CEA IV position and related fundi~g be delet­

ed because the position is vacant and the agency has no specific plans to 
use the position~ for a General Fund savings of $75,702. (Reduce Item 
0530-001-001 by $75,702.) , ' . 



20 / EXECUTIVE Item 0540 

SECRETARY FOR HEALTH AND WELFARE-Continued 

In the current year, the Health and. Welfare Agency is authorized 24 
positions (23.1 personnel-years) .. Ofthese positions, one is a CEA IV posi­
tion that has been vacant since June 1986. Prior to that time, the CEA IV 
position was occupied by the deputy secretary for Program and Fiscal 
Affairs. When the person who occupied this deputy secretary yosition left 
the agency in April 1986, the position remained unused unti June 1986. 
Subsequently, the position of Senior Deputy to the Secretary was reclassi­
fied to the Deputy Secretary for Program and Fiscal Affairs, thereby 
freeing up the CEA IV position.' .. ' . . '. 

At the time we prepared this analysis, the HW A had no plans to fill the 
CEA IV position until a new Secretary for Health and Welfare decides if 
and how to use the position. Because the position burrently is vacant and 
the agency cannot identify how the position will be used in the future, we 
recommend that the position and related funding pe deleted, for a Gen~ 
eral Fund savings of $75,702. . .. . 

Governor's Off·ice 

SECRETARY FOR RESOURCES 

Item 0540 fr~m the G~neral. 
Fund and Environmental Li­

. cense Plate Fund Budgetp~LJE 21 

Requested, 1987-88 ........... : .........................•............ ; .............. ; ... ; .... . 
Estimated 1986--87 .: .......................................................... ;;; ... ;:~ ......... . 
Actual·1985--86.· ...••.......................... ; ...................•..•......... · ..... L .... ;; .... . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $290,000 (-17.6 percent) . 

Total recommended reduction ......................... ; ......•.... ; .............. . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND ,SOURCE, 
Item-Description ." ' 
0540-00l-001~Agency support 
0540-001-140-CTRPA activities 

Reimbursements ' '. 

Total 

GENERAL PROGRAM STA YEMENT 

Fund 
General 
Environmental License' 
Plate 

$1,357,000 
, 1,647~000 
1,270,000 

None' 

Amount 
$1,242,000 

90,000 

25,000 

$1,357,000 

The Secretary for Resources is the admiriistrative head of the Resources 
Agencf The Secretary is a member of the' Governor's cabinet' and is 
responsible directly to the Governor for the management, preservatioIl, 
and enhancement of California's natural, recreational, and wildlife. re­
sources. The Res()tlrces Agency is composeq. ofthefolloWingdepartments 
andotganizations:' '.. " ,.... . . 

Conservation . 
. Fish and Game 
Forestry 

Colorado River Board 
Energy Resources Conserva:tioI).. and 

Development Commission 1.:, .. : 



Item· 0540 EXECUTIVE / 21 

Parks and Recreation Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy 
Boating and Waterways State Coastal Conservancy 
Water Resources California Tahoe Conservancy 
Air Resources Board State Lands Commission 
California Coastal Commission State Water Resources Control Board 
California Conservation Corps California Waste Management Board 

. In practice, however, the Air Resources Board, the California Waste 
Management Board, and the State Water Resources Control Board report 
to the administratively established Environmental Affairs Agency, rather 
than to the Resources Agency . 

.. Several miscellaneous programs, including those providing for planning 
in the Lake Tahoe Basin, also are budgeted in the Resources Agency. In 
addition, the agency (1) serves as the administration's liaison with the San 
Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission, (2) allocates 
money in the Environmental License Plate Fund, (3) issues the state's 
guidelines for the preparation of environmental impact reports (EIRs), 
and (4) designates the classes of activities exempted from the preparation 
of EIRs. . 

The agency has 19.5 personnel-years in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend:approval. 
The budget proposes two appropriations totaling $1,332,000 for the Re­

sources Agency in 1987--88. This amount consists of (1) $1,242,000 from the 
General Fund for direct support costs and (2) $90,000 from the Environ­
mental License Plate Fund (ELPF) to carry out the agency's responsibili­
ties as the successor to the deactivated California Tahoe Regional Planning 
AgencY: When combined with reimbursements of $25,000, the agency's 
total expenditure plan for the budget year is $1,357,000. This is $290,000, 
or 17.6 percent, less than estimated total current-year expenditures. 
Budget-year expenditures, however, will increase by the amount of any 
salary or benefit increases approved for 1987--88. 

The proposed decrease in expenditures reflects the following changes 
to the Secretary's. budget: 

• Deletion of one-time funding of $150,000 from the ELPF for the 
California Wild and Scenic River Studies required by Ch 894/86. 

• Elimination of $100,000 from the ELPF provided by Ch 885/86 for the 
.. preparation of the Upper Sacramento River Fisheries and Riparian 

Habitat Management Plan. 
• A special adjustment reducing General Fund expenditures by $13,000. 
• Miscellaneous technical adjustments resulting in a net decrease of 

$27,000. 
The proposed bucIgetappears reasonable and we recommend aproval. 



22 / EXECUTIVE Item 0550 

Governor's Office 

SECRETARY FOR YOUTH AND ADULT CORRECTIONAL 
AGENCY 

Item 0550 from the General 
. Fund Budget p. LJE 23 

Requested 1987-88 ...................................................... , ................. .. 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Xctua11985-86 .................................................................................... . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $73,000 (-8.2 percent) 

Total recommended increase .................................................... .. 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Positions Borrowed from Department of Corrections. Aug­

ment Item 0550-001-001 by $159,000. Recommend trans­
ferring three positions to' agency's budget from 
Department of Corrections' budget, because the staff are 
working for the agency. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$819,000 
892,000 
835,000 

'159,000 

Analysis 
page 
23 

The Secretary for the Youth and Adult Correctional Agency coordinates 
the activities of and provides policy direction to the Departments of Cor­
rections and the Youth Authority, Board of Prison Terms, Youthful Of­
fender Parole Board, Board of Corrections, Prison Industry Authority, and 
the Narcotic Addict Evaluation Authority. The agency has 10.3 authorized 
positions in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $819,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the Youth and Adult Correctional Agency in 1987-88. 
This is a decrease of $73,000, or 8.2 percent, below estimated current-year 
expenditures. The requested decrease in the agency's budget results pri­
marily from the proposed elimination of one undersecretary position. 

Consolidation of Undersecretary Positions 
The Youth and Adult Correctional Agency currently is the only state 

agency that is authorized to have two undersecretary positions. In the 
current year, however, the agency has consolidated the . administrative 
and program responsibilities of the existing undersecretary and chief legal 
advisor position (a position that has been vacant for more than a year), 
with the duties of the existing undersecretary for prison construction and 
inmate employment. The latter position was established on a limited-term 
basis in 1985 for coordination and oversight of construction and inmate 
work issues between the Department of Corrections and other state de­
partments. 

The newly consolidated undersecretary position has responsibility for: 
• The prison construction program and the review of administrative 

regulations proposed by various boards and departments, 
• The review of state and federal court decisions and how they affect 

the agency, 



Item 0550 EXECUTIVE / 23 

• Administrative direction and supervision of all.agency staff. 
The agency plans to make this consolidation of positions permanent in 

the budget year.. ... 
Our analysis indicates that the agency's plan is reasonable. We recom­

mend that the proposed consolidation of positions be approved for the 
budget year. 

Borrowed Positions Should be in Agency's· Budget . 
We recommend that three positions that the agencyis borrowing from 

the Department of Corrections be financed from the agency's budget 
rather than the department's budget, because the staff are working for the 
agency on an ongoing basis. (Augment Item 0550-001-001 by $159,000 from 
the General Fund). . 

In the budget year, the agency proposes to continue to use three posi­
tions that are funded in the Department of Corrections' budget, but are 
assigned t6 the agency full-time. These positions were initially borrowed 
by the agency in 1985 when the position of undersecretary for prison 
construction was create& At that time, the three employees worked di­
rectly with the undersecretary and were funded by the Department of 
Corrections, primarily because their duties related solely to the support 
and monitoring of the prison construction program. 

According to agency and Department of Finance staff, however, the 
work of these three employees is no longer tied directly to the prison 
construction program, partially because the duties of the undersecretary 
for prison construction have been consolidated with the duties of the 
undersecretary and chief legal advisor. Specifically, staff advise that one 
professional position assists the agency with liaison with local law enforce­
mentagencies, one position serves as an administrative assistant to the 
undersecretary, and one serves as the undersecretary's executive secre­
tary. Staff indicate that the agency will need all three positions on an 
ongoing basis for the foreseeable future.· ... . 

In our judgment, it is more appropriate for staff to be funded by the 
departments and agencies to which they are assigned and for whom they 
work on a regular basis. This provides the Legislature with an accurate 
picture of an agency's actual spending practices and. workload needs. For 
this reason, we recommend a transfer of the three positions to the agency 
and an augmentation of $159,000 to the agency's budget (Item 0550-001-
001) . In our analysis of the Department of Corrections' budget (please see 
Item 5240), we recommend a corresponding reduction in the Gene:ral 
Fund appropriation to reflect the transfer of the three positions. 

2-75444 



24 / EXECUTIVE Item 0580 

OFFICE OF CALIFORNIA·MEXICO AFFAIRS 

Item 0580 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 24 

Requested 1987-88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
. for salary increases) $3,000 (-1.2 percent) 

':::'otal recommended reduction ................................................. ... 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$258,000 
261,000 
261,000 

None 

The Office of California-Mexico Affairs (OCMA),' established on Janu­
ary 1, 1983, by Ch 1197/ 82, consolidated two previous state agencies: the 
Commission of the Californias and the Southwest Border Regional Confer­
ence. Chapter 1197 consolidated the purposes, staff, and resources of the 
two predecessor entities into two organizational units within OCMA. 

The primary function of the 18-member Commission of Californias is 
the promotion of economic, cultural, educational, and scientific nalations 
with the regional Mexican governments of Baja California and Baja Cali­
fornia Sur. The Governor serves as chairman of the California delegation 
to the commission; the Lieutenant-Governor serves as vice-chairman. 

The OCMA also provides staff support for California's participation in 
the Southwest Border Regional Conference. The conference is composed 
of the Governors of California, Texas, Arizona, and New Mexico, and 
representatives of six Mexican border states. Its purpose is to promote 
international cooperation in economic, cultural, and environmental ex­
change across the U.S.-Mexican border. 

The office currently has 3.9 personnel-years. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes General Fund expenditures of $258,000 to support 

the activities of the OCMAin 1987-88, a decrease of $3,000, or 1.2 percent, 
from the current year. The decrease is due entirely to the 1 percent 
"special adjustment" reduction. 

The OCMA's proposed expenditures appear to be warranted, and we 
recommend approval. 

J 



Item 0585 EXECUTIVE / 25 

CALIFORNIA STATE WORLD TRADE COMMISSION 

Item 0585 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. LJE 25 

Requested 1987-88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $1,156,000 (+ 78.5 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item~Description 

0585-001-001-Support 
0585-001-036-Loan guarantees 

Statutory Appropriation-Support 
0585-001-981-Trade promotion 

Total 

Fund 
General 
Special Account for Capital 
Outlay 
Export Finance 
California State World 
Trade Commission 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$2,628,000 
1,472,000 
1,133,000 

1,000,000 

Amount 
$1,317,000 
1,000,000 

51,000 
260,000 

$2,628,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Export Finance Program. Reduce Item 0585-001-036 by 
$1 million. Recommend reductionhecause proposed 
loan guarantee increase is not justified on a workload basis. 

26 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The California State World Trade Commission was created by Ch1526/ 

82. Subsequently, these provisions were repealed by Ch 1387/86, which 
also recreated the commission and gave it new. responsibilities. The com­
mission's responsibilities now include: (1) coordinating activities designed 
toward expanding international trade; (2) addressing policies that affect 
California's ability to trade internationally; (3) providing research in inter­
national trade; and (4) administering programs designed to increase the 
availability of funds used to finance the overseas sales of California 
products. The II-member commission is composed of government .. and 
business leaders, and is chaired. by an appointee of the Governor. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $2,628;000 from various funds 

to support the programs of the commission during 1987-88. This amount 
is $1,15.6,000, or 78.5 percent above estimated current year expend,itures. 
The increase reflects the net effect of: a $104,000 reduction for onectime 
operating expenses, an increase of $1,273,000 for various proposed pro­
gram changes, and a $13,000 reduction as a "special adjustment" in the 
budget year. 

Table 1 summarizes the commission's budget for the prior, current, and 
budget years. 



26 / EXECUTIVE Item 0585 

CALIFORNIA STATE WORLD TRADE COMMISSION-Continued 

Table 1 

California State World Trade Commission 
Budget Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Estimated Proposed 
Category 1985-86 19864J7 1987-88 
Personal Services ........................................................... . $401 $462 $539 
Operating Expenses and Equipment ............ ; .......... . 732 1,010 1,102 
Loan Guarantees for Exporters ................................. . 1;000 

Totals ........................................................................ .. $1,133 $1,472 $2,641 
Special Adjustment ...................................................... ,: 13 

Adjusted Totals ................................. , ..................... . $1,133 $1,472 $2,628 

Funding Sources 
General Fund ............................................................... ; .. $1,110 $1,222 $1,317 
California State World Trade Commission Fund .. 23 250 260 
Export Finance Fund .................................................. .. 51 
Special Account for Capital Outlay ........................ .. 1,()()() 

Personnel-Years ............................................................ .. 8.6 8.9 10.7 

"Not a meaningful figure. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Change 
From 1986-87 

Amount Percent 
$77 16.7% 
92 9.1 

.1,000 NMF" 
-

$1,169 79.4% 
13 NMF a 

-- -
$1,156 78.5% 

$95 7.8% 
10 4.0 
51 NMF" 

1,()()() NMF" 

1.8 20.2% 

We recommend approval of the following program changes which are 
not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 

• Operating Expenses ($148~000). These funds would be used by 
the commission to participate in three additional trade shows during 
the budget year. 

• Research Studies ($40~OOO). These funds would be used to con­
tract for ~tudies of the economic impact of two-way trade and the 
effect of trade protectionism on the California economy. 

• Export Finance Office Staffing Increase' ($51,000). The budget re~ 
quests one additional position to conduct financial analyses of loan 
guarantee requests. 

• World Trade Commission Staffing Increase ($34,000). The budget 
requests one additional office assistant to help with general office 
duties. 

'" -
Additional Loan Guarantee, Funds Not Needed 

We recommend a reduction of$linillionbecausea,dditionalloan guar­
antee funds are not justified on a workload basis (Reduce Item 0585-001-
036 by $1 million).' 

Chapter 1693, Statutes of 1984, created the California Export Finance 
Office within the WTC to provide export assistance and disseminate infor­
mation on export opportunities, the techniques of exporting and sources 
of public and private export assistance. Moreover, it appropriated $2 mil­
lion from the General Fund to the Export Finance Fund which it estab­
lished to guarantee loans made for qualified export transactions. 

The budget proposes to appropriate $1 million from the Special Account 



Item 0650 EXECUTIVE / 27 

for Capital Outlay to the Export Finance Fund to increase the amount of 
funds available for loan guarantees during 1987--88. According to the direc­
tor of the export finance office, the funds are needed to gain the confi­
dence of the banking community. Export office staff, however, have been 
unable to provide any information which demonstrates a lack of confi­
dence on the part of the banking community. In fact, the opposite appears 
to be the case. Staff acknowledge that they have had no difficulty finding 
banks to participate. To date, 49 banks have expressed an interest in 
participating in the program. Further, there is no apparent reason why a 
lack of confidence should exist. The program has operated for two years 
without a single default. 

Finally, it does not appear that the additional funding is necessary to 
accommodate the level of budget year loan guarantees. By law, each dollar 
in the Export Finance Fund can support four dollars in loan guarantees. 
Given the current amount available in the Export Finance Fund, the 
commission could guarantee an additional $4.5 million. Over the past two 
years, however, guarantee commitments have totaled only $3.9 million. 
The commission has not provided information which would indicate in­
creased guarantee activity beyond the $4.5 million is likely in the current 
and budget years. Therefore, we recommend a reduction of $1 million 
proposed for loan guarantees because the amount has not been justified 
on a workload basis.. . 

Governor's Office 

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH 

Item 0650 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 29 

Requested 1987 -88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $66,000 (-1.8 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
0650-001-001-Support 
0650-001-890-Support 
Reimbursements 
Chapter 1604, Statutes of 1985 
Chapter 1338, Statutes of 1986 

Chapter 1339, Statutes of 1986 

Chapter 1343, Statutes of 1986 

Total 

---- .~--.--. 

Fund 

General 
Federal Trust 

Federal Trust 
Petroleum Violation 
Escrow Account (Federal) 
Petroleum Violation 
Escrow Account (Federal) 
Petroleum Violation 
Escrow Account (Federal) 

$3,684,000 
3,750,000 
3,879,000 

103,000 

Amount 
$3,628,000 

(144,000) 
56,000 

(40,000) 
(2,129,000)" 

(1,691,000) 

(233,000) 

$3,684,000 



28 / EXECUTIVE Item 0650 

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH-Continued 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Position Transfers. Reduce Item 0650-001-001 by $103~OOO. 

Recommend deletion of three positions transferred from 
various units into the Executive Office and Support Services 
unit because the office could not explain the need for the 
positions. ' 

GENERAL PROGRAMST ATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 
29 

The Governor's Office of Planning and Research (OPR), assists the 
Governor by conductiIigresearch and making policy recommendations 
on a wide range of matters. In addition, it has statutory responsibilities 
related to state and local land use issues, environmental and federal 
project review procedures, and permit assistance. 

The OPR has 80 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,628,000 from the General 

Fund for support of the OPR in 1987-88. This is a decrease of $37,000 below 
estimated current-year General Fund expenditures. This decrease, which 
is identified in the budget as a Special Adjustment, is an unspecified 
reduction of approximately 1 percent. 

Total expenditures from all sources in 1987.,..88 are proposed at $7,921,-
000, including $3,628,000 from the General Fund, $56,000 from reimburse­
ments, $184,000 from the Federal Trust Fund and $4,053,000 from other 
federal funds in the Petroleum Violation Escrow Account (PVEA). This 
is an increase of $735,000, or lO percent, above estimated current-year 
expenditures. 

The net increase in total expenditures proposed for 1987-88 primarily 
consists of expenditure changes to various programs supported by federal, 
funds. First, Chapter 1604, Statutes of 1985, appropriated $900,000 from 
federal funds for a loan program intended to assist low-income fishing 
operators conserve fuel. Because, most of the' loans will be made iIi the 
current year, the budget shows an expenditure reduction of $740,000 from 
the Federal Trust Fund iIi the budget year. 

Second, the Legislature appropriated $11 million from the Petroleum 
Violation Escrow Account to OPR for three programs. These appropria­
tions consist of (1) $4 million for Small Business Energy Accounting (Ch 
1338/86), (2) $3 million for Native American Community Energy Services 
(Ch 1339/86) and (3) $4 million for Schools Energy Management Centers 
(Ch 1343/86). The OPR proposes to expend these amounts, over a four­
year period, from 1986-87 through 1989-90. The budget shows expendi­
tures of $2,412,000 to implement these programs in the current year. In 
addition, $4,053,000, an increase of $1,641,000, is budgeted to continue 
them in 1987-88. ' 

Third, the federal government has reduced its regula.r energy grants to 
the state by $100,000 in recognition that large sums of PVEA funds are 
available to the states for energy-related projects. 

Table 1 shows the budget for OPR by program and funding source for 
1985-86 through 1987-88. The table shows that 80 personnel-years are 
proposed in 1987-88. 



Item 0650 

Table 1 

Office of Planning and Research 
Budget Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Program Expenditures 

1. Education Planning and Policy ................... . 
2. Local Government Affairs .............. , .............. . 
3. Permit Assistance ...... : ...................................... . 
4. Energy Extension Service ............................. . 
5. Community Relations ..................................... . 
6. Executive Office and Support Services ..... . 

Totals, ExpenditUres ................................. ... 
- -Special Adjustment ................................. . 

-Adjusted Totals, Expenditures ................. . 

Funding Sources 
General Fund ....................................................... . 
Federal Trust Fund ............................................. . 
PVEA funds (federal) ....................................... ... 
Reimbursements ................................................... . 

Totals ................................................................. ... 
Personnel-Years ....................................... : ............. . 

a Not a meill1ingful figure. 

Actual Estimated 
1985-86 1986-87 

$295 $315 
792 802 

1,135 - 1,002 
660 3,441 
695 692 
924 934 

$4,501 $7,186 

$4,501 

$3,660 
622 

219 

$4,501 
80.9 

$7,186 

$3,665 
1,024 
2,412 

85 

$7,186 
80 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

EXECUTIVE / 29 

Proposed Percent Change 
1987~ from 1986-87 

$315 
808 0.7% 
993 -0.9 

4,237 23.1 
692 
913 -2.2 

$7,958 10.7% 
-37 NMFa --

$7,921 10.2% 

$3,628 -1.0% 
184 -82.0 

4,053 68.0 
56 -34.1 --

$7,921 10.2% 
80 

Werecommend deletion of three positions requested for the Executive 
Office and Support Services program because OPR could not explain the 
need for these positions, for a General Fund savings of $103,000. (Reduce 
Item 0650-001-001 by $103,000). 

Last year, the Legislature approved a budget for OPR that supported 
80 positions, including 21 positions in the Executive Office and Support 
Services program. This year the budget proposes to increase the staff of 
the Executive Office and Support Services from 21 to 24 positions, by 
transferring 3 positions from other programs. 

Specifically, two positions have been transferred from the Office of 
Permit Assistance, one-half of a position has been transferred from the 
California Energy Extension Service, and one-half of a position has been 
transferred from the Office of Community Relations. The budget reflects 
these transfers in both the current and budget year. 

In order to evaluate the need for additional staff resources in the Execu­
tive Office and Support Services program, werequested that OPR provide 
information that would justify the need for the positions. The OPRadvised 
that none was available. ---

Without this justification, we have no analytical basis for recommending 
that the positions be funded. Therefore, we recommend that the Legisla­
ture delete three positions from the budget for a savings of $103,000 from 
the General Fund. 

We will revise this recommendation accordingly, if OPR subsequently 
provides information justifying the transfer. This would include an expla­
nation of the specific activities that were previously assigned to these 

------ - - ----- ---------



30 / EXECUTIVE Item 0690 

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH-Continued 

positions and the reasons why those activities are no longer needed. In 
addition, it should include an explanation of, and justification for, the new 
activities assigned to the transferred positions. 

Governor's Office 

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 

Item 0690 from the General 
Fund and Natural Disaster As­
sistance Fund Budg~t p. LJE 33 

Requested 1987 -88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ...... , ......................................................................... .. 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $20,553,000 (-56.1 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ................ , .......................................... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
0690-001-001-Support 
0690-001-014-Support 

0690~<i0l-029-Support 

0690-001-890-Support 
0690-101-029-Local Assistance-

Fixed Nuclear Power 
,Plant Planning 

0690-101-890-Local Assistance Emergency Mu­
tual Aid 

Continuous Appropriation-Local Assistance 

Continuous Appropriation-Local Assistance 

Reimbursements 

Total, State Funds 

Fund 
General 
Hazardous Waste Control' 
Account 
Nuclear Planning,Assess­
ment Special Account 
Federal Trust 
Nuclear Planning 
Assessment Special 
Account 
Federal Trust 

Public Facilities Account, 
Natural Disaster Assistance 
Street and Highway Ac­
count, Natural Disaster As­
sistance 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$16,096,000 
36,649,000 
15,069,000 

None 
438,000 

Amount 
$9,485,000 

152,000 

297,000 

(4,043,000) 
600,000 

(38,013,000) 

2,345,000 

2,671,000 

546,000 

$16,096,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Hazardous Substances Response Training. -.' We recom­
mend that, during budget hearings, OES advise the Legisla­
ture as to (1) why it h!J;s not implemented. Chapter 1503 in 
a manner consistent with legislative intent, and (2) the im­
pact of staff redirections on local government's ability to 
respond effectively to disaster situations, and on continued 
federal support for emergency management programs. 

34 



Item 0690 EXECUTIVE / 31 

2. Emergency Management Assistance (EMA) Funding. 35 
Withhold recommendation on $438,000 requested from the 
Gene~al Fund for 13 positions pending receipt from OES of 
(1) its most recent estimate of EMA funds for 1987-88, (2) 
its plans for dealing with a potential reduction in EMA fund-
ing, and (3) an evaluation of options for redistributing the 
state~s annual EMA allocation. 

3. Public Facilities Account. Recommend that prior to 37 
budget hearings, the administr!!.tion report to the fiscal com­
mittees on the state's ability to provide disaster assistance to 
local governments within the amount budgeted for that 
purpose. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Office of Emergency Services (OES) coordinates emergency ac­

tivities necessary to save lives and reduce losses from natural or other 
disasters. These responsibilities are administered through four programs­
Mutual Aid Response, Plans and Preparedness, Disaster Assistance, and 
Administration/ Executive. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes the expenditure of $16,096,000 in state funds dur­

ing 1987-88, which is $20,553,000, or 56.1 percent, less than estimated state 
expenditures. during the current. year. 

The budget proposes a total expenditure program of $58,152,000 for 
support of OES activiti(:1s in 1987-88. This amount is $20,309,000, or 25.9 
percent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. . 

The decline in expenditures proposed for 1987-88 is due primarily to 
two unusually high one-time disaster assistance expenditures in the cur­
rent year. First, estimated expenditures from the Street and Highway 
Account within the Natural Disaster Assistance Fund appear unusually 
high due to the 1986 Budget Act transfer from the account, which resulted 
in a General Fund augmentation of $13,500,000. This transfer was made 
because the reserve balance was greatly in excess of the amount needed 
to adequately provide for the state's streets and highways in the case of 
disasters. Second, current-year disaster assistance expenditures include $5 
million frOID the 1986 Flood Disaster Account, which is available for alloca­
tion to reclamation and levee maintenance districts in those counties 
declared disaster areas as a result of the February 1986 floods. The budget 
indicates that these latterfunds will be expended fully in the current year. 

The reIllaining difference between current and budget yearexpendi­
tures results primarily from a reduction in the amount of Natural Disaster 
Assistance' funds that the budget proposes to make available to the office 
for distribution to local governments in 1987-88. It is important to note 
that the amount of disaster assistance budgeted for 1987-88 is merely an 
estimate. The actual level of expenditure in the budget year will depend 
on the cost of repairing damage caused by natural disasters. 

Iftpe proposedbudgetfor 1987-88 is adjusted to eliminate the effect of 
these one-time changes in disaster assistance funding, thelevel of expendi­
tures is actually $518,000, or 3.7 "percent, higher than estiniated expendi-
tures in the current year. ." 

Expenditures for OES support and local assistance are summarized by 
funding source and fiscal year in Table 1. The expenditure tables which 
follow have not been adjusted to reflect any potential savings in 1986-87 



32 / EXECUTIVE Item 0690 

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES-Continued 

which may be achieved in response to the Governor's December 22, 1986 
directive to state agencies and departments to reduce General Fund ex­
penditures. 

Table 1 

Office of Emergency Services 
Funding Sources 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Category/Source of Funds 
State Operations 

General Fund .......................................................... 
Federal Funds ........................................................ 
Nuclear Planning Assessment .. ; ......................... 
Hazardous Waste Contro!.., ................................. 
Reimbursements .................................................... 
Special Adjustment ................................................ 

Subtotals .............................................................. 

Local Assistance 
General Fund .......................................................... 
Federal Funds ........................................................ 
Nuclear Planning Assessment ............................ 
Natural Disaster Assistance Fund: 

Public Facilities Account.. ................................ 
Street and Highway Account.. ........................ 
1986 Flood Disaster Account .......................... 

State Highway Account ........................................ 

Subtotals .............................................................. 

Totals ............................................................................ 

U Appropriation from cli 1503/86. 
b Not a meaningful figure. 

Actual Est. 
1985-86 1986-87 

$9,003 $9,257 
4,032 3,799 

297 2rtl 
245" 

340 407 

$13,672 $14,005 

$633 c 

22,735 $38,013 
425 600 

2,965 3,843 
1,643 17,000 

5,oood 
_237" 

$28,164 $64,456 

$41,836 $78,461 

Prop. Percent Change 
1987-88 from 1986-87 

$9,485 2.5% 
4,043 6.4 

297 
152 '~3.8 

546 34.2. 
-96 NMF b 

$14,523 3.7% 

$38,013 
600 

2,345 -39.0% 
2;671 ""'-84.3 

-100.0 

$43,629 '-32.3% 

$58,152· •.• -25.9% 

C Amount represents funds transferred from Ch 1562/85 to reimburse local agenCies for extraordinary 
costs related to the 1985 summer fires" 

d Allocation from Ch 16/86. 
"Loan repayment from local agencies per Ch 1064/83. 

As Table 1 illustrates, the co~ts of state operations are proposed to in­
crease by $518,000, or about 4 percent, in the budget year. This increase 
is primarily the result of various workload and administrative adjustments. 
The increases are partially offset by several operating expense and equip­
mentreductions, which reflect various one~time expenses which OES will 
not incur after the current year. In addition, the budget has been reduced 
by $96,000, which is approximately 1 percent of the General Fund support, 
as a Special Adjustment. . 

The 32.3 percent decrease in local assistance reflects the decline. in 
disaster relief expenditures, mentioned earlier. This amount is $20,827,000 
below estimated current-year expenditures for local assistance. . 

Table 2 provides a summary of OES expenditures and personnel, by 
program. 



Item 0690 
Table 2 

Office of Emergency Services 
Program Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Est. 
Program Expenditures 1985-86 1986-87 
Fire and Rescile ......................................................... . $3,406 $2,695 
Law' Enforcement ...................................................... .. 710 718 
Emergency Communication Systems .................. .. 
Plans and Preparedness .......................................... .. 

2,238 1,941 
1,446 1,634 

Earthquake Preparedness ......................................... . 
Training ................................. , ....................................... . 

1,127 1,534 
1,742 1;975 

Hazardous Materials and Radiological Planning .. 
Technical Assistance .......... ~ ....................................... .. 

1,520 1,889 
1,386 1,403 

Disaster Assistance ..................................................... . 28,498 64,672 
Administration (distributed) .................................. .. (1,523) (1,389) 
Loan Repayment Program ...................................... .. -237 . 
Special.Adjustment ..................................................... . 

Totals' .............................................. : ......... : ............ . $41,836 $78,461 

Personnel-Years 

Fire and Rescue ........................................................ .. 22.8 25.0 
Law Enforcement ......................... , ....... ; ...................... . 
Emergency Communication Systems .................. .. 
Plans and Preparedness ............ : .............................. . 

6.5 5.8 
15.0 15.3 
15.8 19.5 

Earthquake Preparedness ......................................... . 
Training ........................................................................ .. 

10.2 10.7 
20.0 23.0 

Hazardous Materials and Radiological Planning .. 15.5 17.8 
Technical Assistance ................................................... . 17.9 17.7 
Disaster Assistance .................................................... .. 15.9 12.9 
Administration ............................ ; ................................ .. 32.2 29.0 
Loan Repayment Program ....................................... . 

Totals ................................................... : ................. . 171.8 176.7 

a Not a meaningful figure. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

EXECUTIVE / 33 

Prop. Percent Change 
1987-1J8 from 1986-87 

$2,719 0.9% 
675 . -6.0 

2,050. 5.6 
1,638 0.2 
1,884 22.8 
2,026 2.6 
1,958 3.7 
1,449 3.3 

43,849 -32.2 
(1,437) 3.5 

-96 NMF" --
$58,152 -25.9% 

25.0 
5.8 

16.2 5.9% 
19.5 
16.7 56.1 
26.8 16.5 
18.7 5.1 
18.6 5.1 
12.9 
29.0 

189.2 7.1% 

We recoIllmend approval of the following program changes which are 
not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: . 

• A request for $190,000 to provide additional General Fund support for 
the Southern California Earthquake Preparedness. Project and the 

. Bay Area Earthquake Preparedness Project (which will be trans­
ferred to OES from the Seismic Safety Commission in the budget 
year) ,due to declining federal support for the projects. 

• The purchase of vibraphon,esound detectors which are used to locate 
individuals who have been buried in collapsed buildings at a cost of 
$12,000, and an additional $64,000 to provide training for structural 
engineers who would assess damages to facilities following a major 
earthquake.. . 

• An auglllentation of $90,000 to establish two new positions to meet 
additional workload responsibilities in the hazardous materials and 
telecommunications divisions. 

• An increase of $41,000 to establish a position to meet additional emer­
gency planning workload requirements, and $48,OOOto continue fund-

o ing for an assistant information officer position. 
• An additional $150,000 to pay for increased Department of General 

Services~ costs for telecommunications repair services. 



34 / EXECUTIVE Item 0690 

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES-Continued 

Budget Proposal Reduces Emergency Response Training Efforts 
We recommend that, during budget hearings, the Office of Emergency 

Services advise the Legislature as to (1) why it has not implemented 
Chapter 1503 in a manner consistent with legislative intent, and (2) the 
impact of staff redirections on local govemment's ability to respond effec­
tively to disaster situations, and on continued federal support for emer­
gency management programs. 

The budget proposes to establish four new positions at the California 
Specialized Training Institute (CSTI), at a cost of $291,000, including 
$152,000 from the Hazardous Waste Control Account and $139,000 in reim­
bursements from tuition fees charged to trainees. Specifically, funds are 
requested to hire one senior emergency services coordinator, two instruc­
tor / coordinators, and one machine operator to continue the California 
Hazardous Substances Incident Response Training and Education Pro­
gram established in the current year by Ch 1503/86 (AB 2702). This pro­
gram requires the CSTI, to (1) develop curriculum for hazardous 
substances response training, and (2) adopt standards and procedures for 
training hazardous substances response instructors. 

Background. With the enactment of Chapter 1503, the Legislature 
placed primary state responsibility for hazardous substances response 
training efforts with OES. The measure requires OES to develop a training 
curriculum and to train instructors within 12 months of the effective date 
of the measure (September 30, 1987). It also requires the program to be 
fully operational by April 1, 1988. . 

When Chapter 1503 was considered by the Legislature, OES provided 
detailed information to the policy and fiscal committees regarding the cost 
and staffing which would be required to establish the new training pro­
gram. Specifically, OES indicated that it would need a total of seven new 
positions on an ongoing basis at the CSTI, in order to accomplish all aspects 
of the program within the time frames specified in the measure. For the 
first year of the program, OES indicated that it would require $245,000 to 
establish three positions at the CST! to begin curriculum and standards 
development. In recognition of this, the Legislature provided an appro­
priation of $245,000 from the Hazardous Waste Control Account to initiate 
this work. 

For the second year the office advised that it would require a total of 
$401,000 to continue the three positions and establish four additional posi­
tions to complete instructor training and certification, and to manage the 
program on an ongoing basis. The Legislature enacted the measure with 
the understanding that all seven positions would be established on an 
ongoing basis in order to carry out the hazardous training response pro­
gram. 

OES Will Reduce Emergency Response Training Efforts In Order to 
Implement Chapter 1503. In spite of the fact that the Legislature ap­
propriated $245,000 to carry outthe office's plan for the first year of the 
program, OES has not established the three positions at the CST! in the 
current year. Instead, OES has used the appropriation primarily to hire 
consultants for curriculum and standards development in lieu of perma­
nent staff. In addition, it has redirected several CST! staff members from 
other duties and training responsibilities to work on the new program. As 
a result of the staff redirections, the bffice indicates that it plans to cancel 



Item 0690 EXECUTIVE / 35 

training seminars related to the needs of the disabled in disasters, emer­
gency preparedness classes for schools and school districts, and computer 
application workshops in emergency management. 

Moreover, for the second year of the program, the budget provides less 
funding and less staff than OES indicated to the Legislature would be 
needed to manage the program on an ongoing basis. The office advises 
that it will continue to redirect existing CST!. staff to work on the new 
training program in the budget year, and will continue to cutback on the 
amount of training provided in other einergency response areas. 

Our concerns are two-fold. First in the current year, despite the appro­
priation of funds and specific legislative direction to hire staff, the adminis­
tration has chosen to hire consultants and redirect staff from other training 
activitjes to implement this program. These administrative actions reduce 
existing training efforts below the amounts previously approved by the 
Legislature. Second, in the budget year, the program is funded below the 
level anticipated by the Legislature when it enacted Chapter 1503. More~ 
over, the redirection of staff from other training activities is proposed to 
continue. These actions could jeopardize local government's ability to 
respond effectively to disaster situations and could jeopardize continued 
federal support for their emergency management programs. 

Given the potential impact of these administrative actions on the state's 
disaster training program in general, and hazardous substances response 
training in particular, we recommend that during budget hearings, OES 
advise the Legislature on the following issues: 

(1) Why it has not implemented Chapter 1503 in a manner consistent 
with legislative intent, and whafeffect these actions will have on meeting 
the statutory time fi.ames required by the act. ' 

(2) What is the impact of staff redirections in the current and budget 
years on (a) local government's ability to respond effectively to disaster 
situations, and (b) continued federal support for emergency management 
programs. 

California U$es the General Fund to Offset for the Loss of Federal Funds 
We withhold recommendation on $438,000 requested from the General 

Fund to offset for the loss of federal funds, pending receipt from OES of 
(1) its most recent estimate of the amount of federal Emergency Manage­
ment Assistance (EMA) funds it will receive in 1987-88, (2) its plan for 
dealing with the potential for further EMA funding reductions in the 
budget year, and (3) a repwt which evaluates various options for redis~ 
tributing California's annual EMA allocation (Item 0690-001-001). 

The budget requests an increase of $438,000 from the General Fund to 
pay the full cost of 13 positions in the office's fire and rescue and law 
enforcement divisions. In prior years, these positions have been supported 
partially with federal matching funds provided under the Emergency 
Management Assistance (EMA) program. The office now indicates that 
federal funding hils decreased significantly, and that full General Fund 
support for these 13 positions is required. The Director of Finance also 
proposes to allocate a total of $438,000 from the Reserve for Contingencies 
and Emergencies for this purpose in the current year, pursuant to Section 
27 of the 1986 Budget Act. 

Background. The EMA program provides federal contributions to 
state and local governments for up to 50 percent of the costs for certain 
emergency management personnel and related expenses. One-third :of 
California's EMA allocation is used primarily to support 59 positions in the 



36 / EXECUTIVE Item 0690 

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES-Continued 

Office of Emergency Services. The remaining two-thirds is allocated by 
OES to approximately 100 local agencies. Although the original purpose 
of the EMA program was to assist state and local agencies iri their civil 
defense planning efforts, EMA funds are currently. used for a variety of 
disaster preparedness and emergency response activities. 

EMA Funds Are Declining. Over the' past several, years, federal 
support for the EMAprogram has declined significantly. Chart 1 reflects 
the fact that the budgets prepared by OES in each of these years have not 
accurately anticipated these decreases in federal funding. 

Chart 1 

Office of Emergency Services 
Federal Emergency Management Assistance (EMA)a 
1983-84 through 1987-88 

2 

C Amount of Federal EMA Funds 
Budgeted for OES Support 

• Amount of Federal EMA Fund!! 
Received ,. 

a Source: Govemot's Budget and Office 01 Emergency Services 
b Projected by Legislative Analyst's Oifice 

, As ChaJ;t 1 indicates, the difference between budgeted and actual EMA 
allocations to OES increased significantly from 1983-84 to 1986-87. As this 
difference has grown during the previous Jour fiscal years, the state's 
General Fund has absorbed a total of approximately $1.3 million in EMA 
funding shortfalls. Until the current year, OES iridicates that it has offset 
these federal reductions primarily by holding various legislatively-ap­
proved . positions 'vacant, and bY,eliminating approved equipment ,pur­
chases. However, these decisions have been made administratively-not 
as part of the Legislature's annual review of the budget. Consequently, 
this .minimizes the Legislature's role in developing the office's expendi-
ture plan. ' , . . , 

The budget document indicates that OES will receive $1,380,000 in 



Item 0690 EXECUTIVE / 37 

EMA funds for state operationsjn 1987-88. This amount maybe overstated 
given the decline in federal support for the EMA program. Assuming that 
the recent pattern of declining federal allocations continues, our analysis 
indicates that the amount of EMA funds OES will receive in 1987-88 is 
probably overestimated-potentially by $228,000. . 

In order to ensure that the Legislature has the information it needs to 
make decisions about how to adjust to theloss of federal EMA funding, we 
recommend that the Legislature direct OES to report prior to budget 
hearings on (1) its most recent estimate of 1987-88 EMA allocations, (2) 
its specific plan to deal with a potential further reduction in such funding, 
and (3) the programmatic and financial implications of various options for 
redistributing the California's EMA allocation between the state and local 
governments. . 

Pending receipt of this information, we withhold recommendation on 
the $438,000 requested· for support of the 13 fire and rescue and law 
enforcement positions. 

I$udget Overestimates Public Facilities Account Reserve 
We recommend that the administration report to the fiscal committees 

prior to budget hearings, on the state's ability to provide disaster assistance 
to local governments within the amounts budgeted for 1hat purpose; . 

Under the provisions of the Natural Disaster Assistance Act, OES admin­
isters a program of aid to local agencies for the repair and restoration of 
public real property-such as buildings or sewer systems-whiGh are dam­
aged by natural disasters. Local agencies are eligible for funding under the 
program if a local emergency is declared and the Director of OES concurs 
with the declaration. Under this program, restoration of public facilities 
(other than streets and highways) is funded by a continuous appropriation 
from the Public Facilities Account, Natural Disaster Assistance Fund. The 
account receives periodic appropriations from the General Fund. 

Public Facilities Account Reserve Is Too Low. The budget esti­
mates that a total of $3,843,000 will be expended from the Public Facilities 
Accountin 1986-87, and that the reserve for economic uncertainties in the 
account will total $6,968,000 at the beginning of the budget year. In our 
judgment, however, the budget estimates regarding the amount of funds 
that will be available in the reserve are misleading. 

This is because OES estimates that a total of $5,668,000 of the disaster 
assistance funds in the reserve have already been committed to pay for the 
cost of disasters which have already occurred. Moreover, OES anticipates 
that a total of $1,605,000 will be transferred from the reserve in the Public 
Facilities Account to the State Controller, Department of Water Re­
sources, and Office of State Architect to pay for their services related to 
ongoing disaster assistance activities in the budget year. 

Consequently, it appears that there will be no funds in the Public Facili­
ties Account which are available for new disaster assistance expenditures 
in 1987-88. Our analysis indicates, therefore, that additional funds will 
need to be allocated to the Public· Facilities Account in order to fund 
disaster assistance expenditures in the budget year. While additional funds 
will undoubtedly be requested by the administration once the need for 
them is apparent, failure to request funds in the budget creates two poten­
tial problems. First, it could temporarily disrupt the state's ability to pro­
vide disaster assistance to local governments. Second, it gives the 
Legislature a false impression of how much will be available in the Special 
Fund for Economic Uncertainties and therefore disrupts the Legislature's 
fiscal planning. 



38 / EXECUTIVE Item 0750 

OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES-Continued 

For these reasons, we recommend th~t the administration report to the 
fiscal committees prior to budget hearings, on the st~te's ability to finance 
new disaster assistance expenditures from the Public Facilities Account in 
the budget year. 

OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR 

Item 0750 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 42 

Requested 1987-88 ....................................................................... ~ .. 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ...... , ............................................................................ . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $14,000 (-0.9 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ............................ : ...................... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item,-DescI'iption 
0750·oo1·00l-Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Fund 
General 

$1,487,000 
1,501,000 
1,457,000 

None 

Amount 
$1,417,000 

70,000 

$1,487,000 

The Lieutenant Governor assumes the responsibilities of chief execu­
tive in the absence of the Governor. He also serves as the presiding officer 
of the Senate, voting only in the case of a tie vote. In addition, the Lieuten­
ant Governor serves on numerous commissions and boards, and performs 
such special tasks ·as the. Governor may assign him. 

The Lieutenant Governor's Office has 23 personnel-years in the current 
year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $1,487,000 ($1,417,000 from 

the General Fund and $70,000 from reimbursements) for the support of 
the Lieutenant Governor's Office during 1987-88. This is a reduction of 
$14,000, or 0.9 percent, from estimated current-year expenditures, and is 
due entirely to the 1 percent General Fund "special adjustment" reduc­
tion. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
Our analysis indicates that the expenditures proposed for the office are 

reasonable. 



Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 39 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Item 0820 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. LJE 43 

Requested 1987-88 .......................................................................... $212,345,000 
Estimated 1986-87 ....... ,.; ........... ; ................................................... ". 209,590,000 
Actual 1985-86 ............ :..................................................................... 175,096,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $2,755,000 (+ 1.3 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ............... ; ........................................... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY'ITEM AND SOURCE 

1,802,000 
2,548,000 

Item-Description Fund Amount 

0820-OO1-OO1-Support General $152,849,000 
0820-001-012-Antitrust Attorney General's Anti- 408,000 

trust Account, General 
0820-001-014-Toxic substance Hazardous Waste Control 614,000 

Account, General 
0820-001-017-Fingerprints Fingerprint Fees, General 10,639,000 
0820-001-044-Data center support Motor Vehicle Account, 14,045,000 

State Transportation 
0820-001-455-Toxic substance Hazardous Substance Ac- 981,000 

count, General 
0820-001-460--Handgun control Dealers Record of Sale Spe- 875,000 

cial Account, General 
0820-001-469-Lawenforcement Narcotics Assistance and 478,000 

Relinquishment by Criminal 
Offender 

0820-001-477-Gaming registration Gaming Registration Fee 491,000 
Account, General 

0820-001-890-Support Federal Trust (11,045,000) 
0820-001-942-Support Federal Asset Forfeiture 776,000 

Account, Special Deposit 
0820-011-017-Transfer to General Fl,lpd Fingerprint Fees Account, (3,000,000) 

General 
0820-101-001-Local assistance General 1,310,000 
0820-101-469-Local assistance Narcotics Assistance and 500,000 

Relinquishment by Criminal 
Offender 

Reimbursements 28,069,000 
Political Reform Act 310,000 

Total, Budget Bill Appropriations $212,345,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Integrated Office System. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by 

$578~OOO and reimbursements by $162~000. Recommend 
a reduction because expansion of the department's Inte­
. grated Office System prior to an appropriate evaluation of 
the system is premature. 

2. Civil Law Workload. Recommend that the department 
report during budget hearings on its ability to deal with 
litigation generated by the floods of 1986 within existing 
resources. 

Analysis 
page 

43 

44 



40 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-Continued 

3. Criminal Law Workload. Withhold recommendation on 45 
47.6 positions and $2,548,000 (Item 0820-001-001 and reim­
bursements) pending further review of the department's 
proposal. . 

4. Subsidy to Special Funds. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by 45 
$429,000 .and increase reimbursements by $4.29,000. Rec­
ommendashift in funding source for various department 
legal work in order to eliminate.a General Fund subsidy for 
special fund programs. 

5. Technical Recommendation. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by 46. 
$50,000. Recommend a reduction to eliminate over­
budgeting. 

6. Bureau of Narcotic Enforcement. (BNE) Augmentation. 47 
Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $155,000. Recommend re­
duction to reflect planned phase-in of BNE support person-
nel. 

7. Radio Equipment Replacement. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 48 
by $233,000. Recommend reduction to create a more 
consistent replacement schedule for the department's ra-
dio equipment. . 

8. Drug Prevention Unit. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $78,- 49 
000. Recommend reduction to eliminate a new drug 
prevention unit because the proposed activities can be ac­
complished with existing department personnel. 

9. Facilities Expenses. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $192,000. 50 
Recommend reduction to eliminate overbudgeting of 
facilities expenses. 

10. Alteration Costs. Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $292,000. 50 
Recommend reduction to eliminate inadequately support-
ed facility alteration costs. 

ll. Money Laundering Program. Reduce Item 0820-001-942 by 51 
$62,000. Recommend reduction to reflect revised cost 
estimates for the program. 

12. Transfer of Fingerprint Fees. Recommend that prior to 51 
budget hearings, the Department of Finance report on 

. how its plan for transferring a surplus in the Fingerprint 
Fees Account to the General Fund conforms with the poli-
cies established in existing law. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
Under the direction of the Attorney General, the Department ofJustice 

enforces state laws, provides legal services to state and local agencies, and 
provides support services to local law enforcement agencies. Its functions 
are carried out through six programs-Executivt;) and Administration, Spe­
cial Programs, Civil Law, Criminal Law, Public Rights, and Law Enforce­
ment. 

The department's legal programs are staffed with approximately 750 
attorneys, paralegals, auditors, and related support positions. The Civil 
Law Division provides legal representation for most state agencies, 
boards, and commissions. The Criminal Law Division represents the state 
in all criminal matters before the appellate and supreme courts. The 
Public Rights Division provides legal services in the areas of Civil Rights 



Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 41 

and Charitable Trust, Natural Resources, Environmental Law; Antitrust, 
Land Law, and Consumer Law. 

The law enforcement support program is the department's largest and 
has an authorized staff of approximately 1,820 positions. It (1) provides 
investigative assistance to local law enforcement agencies, (2) operates a 
system of criminalistics laboratories throughout the state, (3) maintains 
centralized criminal history records and Hngerprint HIes, and (4) operates 
a 24-hour-a-day communications center which provides criminal record 
information to law enforcement agencies throughout the state. 

The department is authorized a total of 3,195.9 personnel-years in the 
current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes appropriations of $212,345,000 from the General 

Fund, various special funds, and reimbursements for support of the De­
partment of Justice in 1987-88. This is an increase of $2,755,000, or 1.3 
percent, over estimated current-year expenditures. 

The proposed General Fund appropriations for the department in 1987-
88 total $154,469,000. The budget has been reduced by $1,542,000, which 
is approximately 1 percent of the General Fund support, as a Special 
Adjustment. The resulting budget is $1,520,000, or 1 percent, more than 
estimated General Fund expenditures in 1986-87. 

When expenditures from special funds, federal funds, and reimburse­
ments are added to those Hnanced by the General Fund, total expendi­
tures from all sources reach $223,390,000. This is $6,152,000, or nearly 3 
percent, more than estimated total expenditures in 1986-87. 

Table 1 summarizes the department's spending program for 1987-88, by 
fund source, and Table 2 presents a summary of the department's total 
expenditures, by program. These tables have not been adjusted to reflect 
any potential savings in 1986-87 which may be achieved in response to the 
Governor's December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies and depart­
ments to reduce General Fund expenditures. 

1. 

Table 1 

Department of Justice 
Funding Source Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Actual Est. 
1985-86 1986-87 

General Fund .................................................... $124,808 $152,949 
2. Attorney General's Anti-Trust Account 

(General Fund) ................................................ 418 408 
3. Hazardous Waste Control Account .............. 351 591 
4. Fingerprint Eees Account .............................. 8,295 10,557 
5. Motor Vehicle Account (State Transporta-

tion Fund) .......................................................... 12,990 13,553 
6. Hazardous Substance Account ...................... 453 950 
7. Dealers Record of Sale Account .................. 780 866 
8 .. NARCO Fund Account .................................. 467 978 
9. Gaming Registration Account ...................... 448 490 

10. Reimbursements ................................................ 26,086 28,248 
11. Federal Trust Fund .......................................... 6,949 7,648 
12. Federal Asset Forfeiture Account ................ 

Total Funding ................................................ $182,045 $217,238 

Percent 
Prop. Change from 

1987-88 1986-87 
$154,469 1.0% 

408 
614. 3.9 

10,639 0.8 

14,045 3.6 
981 3.3 
875 1.0 
978 
491 0.2 

28,069 -0.6 
11,045 44.4 

776 100.0 ---
$223,390 2.8% 



4~ / EXECUTIVE 

DEPARTMENJ OF JUSTICE-Continued 

Executive 1 Administration" ........ 
Special Programs .......................... 
Civil Law ........................................ 
Criminal Law ............................... , 
Public Rights .................................. 
Law Enforcement ........................ 

Totals ........................................ 

Table 2 

Department of Justice 
Budget Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 
1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86 

630.4 624.8 662.8 ($39,083) 
53.1 50.0 49.0 5,837 

223.5 224.9 239.7 27,324 
317.7 326.6 355.4 29,798 
140.9 147.1 146.6 16,423 

1,746.0 1,822.5 1,861.8 102,663 

3,111.6 3,195.9 3,315.3 $182,045 

a Amounts in parentheses are distributed to other programs. 

Item 0820 

Expenditures 

Est. 
1986-87 
($39,512) 

6,197 
29,921 
34,095 
19,225 

127,800 

$217,238 -

Percent 
Change 

Prop. from 
1987-88 1986-87 
($44,163) 11.8% 

6,155 -0.7 
32,220 7.7 
37,542 . 10.1 
18,843 ~2.0 

128,630 0.6 

$223,390 2.8% 

Table 3 identifies (by funding source) the changes inthe department's 
expenditure levels proposed for 1987-88. 

Table 3 

Department of Justice 
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes 

(dollars in thousands) 

General Special Federal Reimburse-

1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ....................... . 
A. Workload Changes: 

1. Marijuana Review ..................................... . 
2. Correctional Law Workload ................... . 
3. Appeals, Writs and Trials ....................... . 
4. Charitable Trust Workload ..................... . 
5. Government Workload ..................... :: .... . 
6. HEW Workload ......................................... . 
7. Natural Resources ..................................... . 
8 .. Tort Workload ........................................... . 
9. Licensing ..................................................... . 

10. Medi-Cal Fraud ......................................... . 
11. California Parent Locator ....................... . 
12. Limited Term Programs ......................... . 

B. Cost Adjustments: 
1. Administrative Changes and Technical 

Adjustments ............................................... . 
2. FBI Pass-through ....................................... . 
3. One-time Cost Reductions ..................... . 
4. Chaptered Legislation ........................... ... 
5. Cal-ID RAN (CH 1234/85) ..................... . 
6. General Fund 1 % Reduction ................. . 

C. Program Adjustments: 
1. Salary Savings Relief ............................... . 

Fund 
$152,949 

465 
1,188 
1,302 

200 
534 

715 
846 

60 

-1,558 

-3,643 

-2,847 
648 

-6,999 
-1,542 

1,053 

Funds" 
$28,393 

-303 
1,030· 
-672 

123 

Funds ments 
$7,648 $28,248 

58 

322 

863 
181 

25 

Total 
$217,238 

465 
1,188 
1,360 

200 
534 
322 
715 
846 
863 
241 
25 

-1,558 

-237 -1,295 -5,478 
1,030 

-57 -286 -3,862 
648 

-6,999 
-1,542 

10 134 1,320 



Item 0820 

2. Narcotic Enforcement.. .......................... .. 
3. Missing/Unidentified Persons .............. .. 
4. Witness Protection .................................. .. 
5. Data Base Audit Team .......................... .. 
6. Criminalistics Institute .......................... .. 
7. CLETS Augmentation ............................ .. 
8. Data Center Augmentation .................. .. 
9. DO] Base Augmentation ...................... .. 

10. ClIB Augmentation ................................ .. 
11. Money Laundering ................................ .. 
12. Precursor Reporting .. , ........................... .. 
13. Clandestine Lab Enforcement ............ .. 
14. Major Fraud .............................................. .. 

1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) .................... .. 
Changes from 1986-87 

Amount ................................................................ .. 
Percentage .......................................................... .. 

U Includes special accounts in the General Fund. 

4,000 
100 

45 
90 109 

1,306 
245 200 
179 147 
75 
46 4 

371 
3,751 

890 

776 

$154,469 $29,807. 

$1,520 $1,414 
1.0% 5.0% 

LEGAL DIVISIONS 

EXECUTIVE / 43 

3,500 7,500 
100 
45 

199 
1,306 

445 
326 

75 
50 

776 
371 

3,751 
890 

$11,045 $28,069 $223,390 

$3,397 -$179 $6,152 
44.4% -0.6% 2.8% 

For 1987-88, the department's legal divisions request a net increase of 
$5.3 million ($4.8 million from the General Fund, and the remainder from 
federal funds, special funds, and reimbursements) over estimated current­
year expenditures. Workload driven augmentations totaling approximate­
ly $5.9 million are offset by $0.6 million in reductions due to limited-term 
programs which are not continued into the budget year. Several of the 
proposed workload increases are discussed later in this analysis. We rec­
ommend approval of the following significant requests which are not 
discussed elsewhere: 

• An increase of $863,000 funded by reimbursements for additional staff 
to enable the Licensing Section of the Civil Law Division to meet 
increased workload from the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

• A total of $890,000 from the General Fund to finance an increased 
level of activity by the Major Fraud Unit of the Criminal Law Divi-
sion. . 

• An additional $322,000 funded by reimbursements for staff for the 
Health, Education and Welfare Section of the Civil Law Division to 
address increased workload associated with the Departments of 
Health Services and Social Services. 

• Augmentations totaling $275,000 from the General Fund for the 
Charitable Trust Unit of the Public Rights Division to meet increased 
workload demands. 

Expansion of Integrated Office System Is Premature 
We recommend a reduction of $740,000 from the amount budgeted for 

additional workstations for the Integrated Office System because further 
expansion of the system is premature. (Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $578,-
000 and reimbursements by $162,000.) 

The department first received approval of an Integrated Office System 
(lOS) pilot project for its legal divisions in 1984. The objective of the lOS 
is to improve the divisions' productivity, communications, text prepara­
tion and analytic tools. A total of $3.6 million was appropriated over a: 
three-year period for the purchase and operation of 355 workstations, 



44 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-Continued 

including 130 workstations in 1984-85, 150 workstations in 198~6, and 75 
workstations in 1986-87. The department envisions that the lOS will have 
a total of 525 workstations when. the project is fully implemented. 

In its initial approval of the lOS pilot project, the Department of Fi­
nance's Office of Information Technology (OIT) made final approval of 
the project contingent upon an interim evaluation of the benefits gener­
ated by the lOS. In October 1986, the OIT completed its review of the 
department's lOS Interim Evaluation Report. TheOIT determined that 
while the number of lOS workstations installed provided an adequate 
environment to evaluate the project, the interim evaluation report con­
tains insufficient information to demonstrate the system's benefits. For 
example, the interim report details the criteria by which the project 
should be evaluated, but provides little actual data or results which can be 
used to measure the project's effectiveness. Accordingly, OIT recom­
mends that no further workstations be added to the system until a Final 
Evaluation Report is completed in August 1987. Our review of the depart­
ment's January 1987 Quarterly Progress Report for automation projects 
indicates that data gathering for the lOS evaluation will begin in February 
1987. 

In spite of the OIT's recommendation, the department proposes to add 
86 new workstations to the lOS as part of its 1987-88 budget request. The, 
department has requested that a new lOS workstation for each new attor­
ney and legal stenographer position be included in the standard comple­
ment of equipment provided for these new positions in the budget year. 
Because an adequate evaluation of the lOS's benefits has not yet been 
performed, we concur with the OIT that expansion of the lOS project is 
premature. Therefore, we recomIllend that the additional lOS equipment 
be deleted from the department's support budget, for a General Fund 
savings of $740,000. 

Major Litigation Workload Due To Flood Damage Claims Not Addressed in 
Budget 

We recommend that the department report to the Legislature during 
budget hearings on its ability to deal with the significant litigation gener­
ated by the floods of 1986 within existing resources. 

The department requests six additional attorneys plus support staff in 
1987-88 to accommodate specified workload increases in the Tort Law 
Section. In reviewing the department's projections of workload and its 
estimates of staffing needs, however, we found that the department did 
not include in its calculations any estimate of the amount of legal services 
and expenses it would incur as a result of the large volume of litigation 
associated with the floods of February 1986. 

According to the Board of Control, it has received over 1,800 damage 
claims totaling at least $3.1 billion related to the February 1986 floods. The 
standard policy of the board is to deny any claims involving complex 
questions of law or fact. Based upon this policy, the board indicates that 
nearly all of the 1,800 claims were denied between June and September 
oflast year. Accordingly, the Attorney General's Office advises that claim­
ants currently are filing a significant number of legal actions against the 
state. . 

The Attorney General's Office further advises that the nature of this 
litigation is complex and likely will require significant attorney r(:lsources. 



Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 45 

Our review indicates, however, that the only amount provided in the 
1987-88 Governor's Budget to deal with this litigation is an augmentation 
of $300,000 to the Board of Control for" contractual services to review and 
appraise" flood claims (please see our analysis of Item 8700). 

While the state's liability in any of these legal actions is uncertain, in our 
judgment the sheer number and magnitude of the claims suggests that the 
state should pursue an active and comprehensive defense. Accordingly, 
we recom.mend that the department report to the Legislature during 
budget hearings on its ability to defend the state against the potential 
liability arising from this flood litigation within its existing resources. 

Criminal Law Staffing Proposals Warrant Further Review 
We withhold recommendation on $2,548,000 requested primarily from 

the G~neral Fund for 17 attorney positions and related support staff for 
the Criminal Law Division pending further review of the proposal. 

The department's Criminal Law Division requests $2,548,000, largely 
from the General Fund, to fund 17 attorneys, 11 paralegals, and related 
secretarial support personnel for the Appeals, Writs and Trials, and Cor­
rectional Law Sections. Included in the Correctional Law Section's re­
quest are two attorney positions plus support staff for specific litigation 
(Toussaint v. McCarthy). The remainder of the request relates entirely to 
general workload increases. 

At the time this Analysis was prepared, we had many questions regard­
ing the departmenfsproposal. The department's justification material is 
thorough and appears complete. However, because we still have several 
significant concerns, we currently are unable to make a recommendation. 

Requests for additional attorneys for the Criminal Law Division have 
been a frequent occurrence in the past few years and we are concerned 
about the justification for any further augmentation. Our analysis indicates 
that between 1981-82 and 1987-88, attorney positions for the Appeals, 
Writs and Trials ~d Correctional Law Sections will increase approximate­
ly 41 percent if the department's proposal is approved. However, during 
this same period, the sections' caseload is projected to increase only 25 
percent. We are concerned further that the division's workload projec­
tions do not reflect any increased efficiencies resulting from either the 
substantial increase in paralegal positions (over 1,000 percent between 
1981-82 and the budget year) or the $3.6 million expended over the past 
three years on the legal divisions' major automation project-the integrat­
ed office system. 

Accordingly, we withhold recommendation <m the Criminal Law Divi­
sion's augm.entation request totaling $2,548,000, pending further analysis 
of the proposal and discussions with the department. 

Eliminate General Fund Subsidy for Special Fund Programs 
We recoInmend eliminating the General Fund subsidy for various spe­

cial fund programs for a General Fund savings of $429,000. (Reduce Item 
0820-001-001 by $429,000, and increase reimbursements by $429,000.) 

The department requests $2,1 million for 16 attorneY positions, five 
Paralegals, and 14.8 secretarial support staff due to workload increases in 
the State Government, Natural Resources and Tort Law Sections. The 
budget proposes that these additional positions and related operating ex­
penses be financed entirely from the General Fund in spite of the fact that 
in the current year, these sections receive only 58 percent of their budgets 
from the General Fund. 

.---------------, 



46 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-Continued 

Our analysis indicates that the sections will provide legal service's to 
various state departments which are financed from special funds, federal 
funds, and reimbursements. Established state policy calls for other fund­
ing sources to share in the cost of services from which they benefit. At the 
time this analysis was written, the department was unable to provide us 
with funding detail for the client agencies generating the workload in­
creases for these legal units. However, we reviewed historical data on the 
percentage of General Fund support versus reimbursements used to fi­
nance each of the above legal sections. Our review of the data indicates 
that the department could reasonably expect at least $429,000 otthese 
additional expenditures to be financed from reimbursements. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the General Fund appropriation in 
Item 0820-001-001 be reduced by $429,000 and that reimbursements be 
increased by the same amount. 

Technical Budgeting Recommendation 
We recommend a General Fund reduction of $50,000 to eliminate over­

budgeting. (Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $50,000;) 
The department incorrectly calculated salary savings in its request for 

staff for the Government Law Section, and accordingly we recommend 
that the request be reduced by the amount of the error ($50,000). 

DIVISION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT 
The Division of Law Enforcement requests a net increase of $830,000 

over estimated current~year expenditures for 1987-88. Program adjust­
ments to the division's support request result in approximately $8 million 
in increased appropriations. The most significant of these program initia­
tives is a $7.5 million augmentation from the General Fund and federal 
funds for the Bureau of Narcotic Enforcement (BNE). The BNE proposal 
is discussed later in this analysis, The increase in the division's budget 
appears much lower than it would otherwise be because of a one-time $7 
million appropriation for equipment purchases in the current year for the 
CAL-ID random access network (Ch 1234/85). 

We recommend approval of the following significant program changes 
which are not discussed elsewhere: 

• A total of $3.7 million from the General Fund to augment BNE's 
clandestine lab enforcement program with 20 additional special agent 
personnel and support. . 

• An augmentation of $371,000 from the General Fund to enhance a 
program for the compliance and enforcement· of reporting require­
ments for manufacturers of materials used to manufacture controlled 
substances. 

• An additional $199,000 from the General Fund and Motor Vehicle 
Account to establish an audit program to improve the accuracy of data 
submitted by criminal justice agencies using the National Crime In­
formation Center. 

• A total of $821,000 from the General Fund and the Narcotics Assist­
ance and Relinquishment by Criminal Offender Fund for increased 
costs related to the department's data processing activities. 

--------~.- . ----------



Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 47 

Major Narcotic Enforcement Augmentation 
The BNE requests a budget increase of approximately $9.5 million, or 

nearly 52 percent, over estimated current-year expenditures in 1987-88. 
The major component of this increased level of expenditures is a specific 
request for $7.5 million to fund 65 new special agent positions, an increase 
of approximately 50 percent over existing special agent staffing levels. In 
addition to increasing staffing levels at BNE's six existing field offices, 
these new agent positions will staff new field offices that will be estab­
lished in Redding and Riverside in the budget year. The augmentation 
also provides for five new regional task forces, upgraded communications 
equipment, a planning and evaluation unit within BNE, and additional 
support personnel. 

Of this $7.5 million request, we recommend approval of the majority of 
the request ($6.55 million), including the 65 agent positions. We recom­
mend reductions totaling $950,000 which we discuss in detail later in this 
analysis. 

Sources of Funds. Funding for this proposal is split between the 
General Fund ($4.0 million) and the Federal Trust Fund ($3.5 million). 
The federal funds are part of the $225 million allocated to state and local 
enforcement agencies in the Federal Anti-Drug Act of 1986, and require 
a 25 percent match by the state. . 

It should be noted that the recently released Federal Budget for Federal 
Fiscal Year (FFY) 1988 proposes to end this funding in FFY 1988 on the 
basis that the current "orie-time infusion of funds will provide significant 
assistance to local drug enforcement efforts," and accordingly "such funds 
will no longer be needed for 1988. " We estimate the annual ongoing cost 
of the· proposed programs to be approximately $5.3 million. Thus, it is 
likely that the General Fund will bear greater costs in future years to 
continue these programs, if they are approved for the budget year. 

The department proposes to finance certain components of the proposal 
from the General Fund and other portions with federal funds. However, 
our review of the criteria for expending the federal grant money indicates 
that each component ofthe augmentation should qualify for federal fund­
ing. Accordingly, in the five recommendations for budget reductions 
which follow, we suggest that each of the reductions be made from the 
General Fund and that federal funds be redirected to support the remain­
ing BNE program augmentations, to the extent that they are approved by 
the Legislature in the budget year. 

No Phase-In of Narcotic Enforcement Support Personnel 
We recommend a reduction of six personnel-years and $155,000 from the 

General Fund" because the Bureau of Narcotic Enforcement's budget 
proposal does not account for the planned phase-in of support positions 
in 1987-88. (Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $155,000.) 

The department's implementation plan for the BNE augmentation calls 
for the phase~in of the proposed 65 special agent positions over a six-month 
period in the budget year. Costs for staff, ongoing operating expenses, and 
one-time equipment purchases are expected to total $3.8 million. Estimat­
ed full-year costs for staff and ongoing operating expenses beginning in 
1988-89 will total $3.7 million. This implementation schedule also calls for 
the special agent sripport personnel, primarily auditors and office assist-
ants, to be introduced on a· similarly staggered schedule. . 

The budget request, however, is based on this timetable and its associat­
ed costs savings only for special agent personnel. No partial-year adjust-

~-.- _ ...... _._--



48 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-Continued 

ment for proposed support personnel and operating expenses is included. 
Therefore, we recommend a reduction of six personnel-years and $155,000 
from the General Fund, so that the budget properly reflects the depart­
ment's implementation schedule for employing certain support personnel 
on a partial-year basis in 1987-88. 

Equipment Replacement Plan Needs Revision 
We recommend a revision to the department's equipment replacement 

plan in order to create a more consistent replacement schedule [or the 
department's radio equipment. (Reduce Item 0820-001-001 by $233,000.) 

As part of the Governor's planned $7.5 million augmentation for the 
BNE, the department proposes to accelerate its existing replacement 
schedule for that portion of its radio equipment which has been in service 
for longer than the equipment's deSignated "life span." The proposed 
funding for the new replacement schedule calls for appropriations of 
$480,000 in 1987-88, $131,000 in 1988-89 and $131,000 in 1989-90, for a total 
cost of $742,000. This new plan essentially accelerates the existing replace­
ment schedule by providing a budget year augmentation of $349,000 more 
than would be needed under the existing plan. 

The department suggests that an acceleration of the replacement 
schedule is necessary at this time because the current replacement sched­
ule would require roughly six more years to replace equipment which is 
already considered beyond its useful life. Implicit in the current replace­
ment allowance is the assumption that only about 12 percent of the depart­
ment's radio equipment was beyond its useful life when the replacement 
schedule was implemented. However, nearly 75 percent of the equipIIlent 
on hand actually falls into this category. Accordingly, the department's 
contention appears reasonable. Given that in most instances the equip~ 
ment to be replaced is presently in service and functional, we concur with 
the department that a three-year period for replacement of this outdated 
equipment is more appropriate. . 

Alternative Approach. However, our analysis indicates that a better 
approach to this revised replacement schedule would be to fund a higher, 
consistent replacement allowance over the three-year period, rather than 
to provide a disproportionately large amount in the budget year and 
smaller amounts thereafter. 

This consistent approach would serve to minimize variations in the level 
of funding required by future replacement plans. In other words, replace­
ment of a large quantity of equipment in the budget year would generate 
a similar proble:m of providing a large amount of replacement funding in 
some future year. Because of rapidly changing technology, concentrated 
purchases also heighten the risk of obtaining a large amount of technical 
equipment which becomes obsolete in later years. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the $742,000 of equipment which the 
department proposes to buy be purchased in equal increments over a 
three-year period ($247,000 per year from 1987-88 through 1989-90). This 
approach results in a General Fund reduction of $233,000 in 1987-88 by 
deferring some of the replacement costs to future years. At the same time, 
approval of this recommendation would ensure· that there is a plan to 
adequately address the department's radio equipment needs. 

------.------



Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 49 

Another Layer of Bureaucracy Not Needed in Drug Prevention Activity 
We recommend deletion of two positions requested for a drug preven­

tion unit within the Bureau of Narcotic Enforcement because adequate 
resources already exist within the department to perform the proposed 
unit's functions for a General Fund savings of $78~OOO. (Reduce Item 
0820-001~OOl by $78~OOO.) 

The department proposes to establish a Drug Prevention Unit within 
theBNEat a cost of $78,000 in the budget year. The new unit, consisting 
of an administrator and an office assistant, would be responsible primarily 
for (1) coordinating the exchange of drug prevention information 
between law enforcement and other segments of the criminal justice 
system, (2) developing an inventory of education and prevention pro­
grams established by law enforcement agencies, and (3) designating a 
special agent within each of BNE's six existing field offices to act as a drug 
prevention liaison. These special agent liaisons, along with performing 
their assigned law enforcement duties, would attempt to coordinate the 
va.rious law enforcement prevention programs within the field office's 
area of responsibility. 

We are concerned about the proposal because the department already 
operates a Crime Prevention Center, with a staff of 21 positions at a 
General Fund cost of approximately $2.1 million annually. The center 
currently is involved in drug prevention activities, including the prepara­
tion of public service announcements and literature. 

Specifically, in 1985-86 the center received a $60,000 appropriation to 
develop an inventory and conduct an evaluation. of private~sector and 
governmental drug prevention programs, as well as those developed by 
the education and health communities. The center also received a perma­
nent position in the current year to establish a research and evaluation 
function. The stated objectives of this function include creating an inven­
tory for all existing crime prevention programs of law enforcement agen­
cies, surveying all crime prevention literature and multimedia resources, 
and coordinating crime prevention data collection, evaluation and studies. 
In fulfilling its role, the center also is involved with the drug prevention 
programs of law enforcement agencies across the state. 

In our judgment, administering any new drug prevention program out 
of the existing Crime Prevention Center would provide for better coordi­
nation of the department's overall drug prevention activities and mini­
mize the risk of duplicative drug prevention efforts. Improved 
coordination is a particularly important goal given the number of drug 
prevention programs already existing across the state, including those 
administered by the Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs, the 
Department of Education and the Office of Criminal Justice Planning. It 
is our understanding that shifting the coordination function to the existing 
Crime PreventioI1 Center should have no effect on the unit's field pres­
ence; because the department could continue to implement that portion 
of the proposal which relies heavily upon special agents in field offices to 
carry out the unit's day-to-day activities. 

For.these reasons, we recommend that the two positions requested for 
the proposed drug prevention unit be deleted from the budget for a 
General FUI1d savings of $78;000. We further recommend that the role of 
administering a drug prevention program involving BNE special agents 
instead be performed using existing resources in the department's Crime 
Prevention Center. 



50 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-Continued 

Facilities Operations Overbudgeted 
We recommend a General Fund reduction of $192,000 from the facilities 

operations budget because per-person space allowances are excessive and 
certain alteration costs are inappropriate. (Reduce Item 0820-001"001 by 
$192,000.) 

In conjunction with the proposal for 65 new narcotics agents and related. 
support staff for the BNE, the department requests additional funds for 
facilities operations. Specifically, $368,000 is requested for the rental of 
additional facilities and $96,000 is budgeted for alterations to the leased 
facilities. 

Rent. The department's request for additional funds for rental ex­
penses is based upon detailed estimates of the square footage needed to 
accommodate the proposed new positions. These square footage estimates 
range from 115 to 415 square feet per person. According to the State 
Administrative Manual (SAM), however, the standard space allocation for 
a Cabinet Secretary or Agency Administrator is 250 to 350 square feet. 
Furthermore, the standard space allowance for the proposed positions 
ranges from 70 to 150 square feet. 

Our analysis indicates that the department's request for rent is exces­
sive. Using the SAM guidelines and providing additional space for public 
areas, conference rooms and the special needs of narcotics field offices, 
such as evidence storage and undercover rooms; we recommend that the 
facilities expenses budgeted for theBNE be reduced by $121,000 to more 
accurately reflect the additional space requirements of the department. 

Alterations. The department also requests $96,000 for alterations to 
several privately-owned leased facilities. However, it is standard practice 
that when a state entity needs to make alterations to private leased facili­
ties, the alterations costs are borne by the owner of the facilities, who then 
amortizes the costs over the life of the lease. Discussions with the depart­
ment indicate an average facility lease period of five years. Based upon a 
five-year lease period, it appears that amortization of the costs of the 
proposed alterations would result in increased annual lease payments of 
about $25,000. 

Accordingly, we recommend that the difference between budgeted 
alteration costs ($96,000) and the annual cost of amortization ($25,000) be 
deleted from the department's request, for a General Fund savings of 
$71,000. 

Alteration Proposal Lacks Specific Detail 
We recommend a General Fund· reduction of $292,000 because the 

amounts budgeted for facilities alterations for the CaliforniaCriminalis­
tics Institute and the BNE are inadquately supported and inappropriately 
included in the support item. The department should resubmit these re­
quests through the minor capital outlay budget process. (Reduce Item 
0820-001-001 by $292,000.) 

Our review of the department's budget for facilities operations indicates 
that $292,000 is requested for· alterations of state facilities for the newly 
created California Criminalistics Institute (Ch lO40 / 86) and the BNE. 
Instead of providing details of the alteration work to be performed or the 
nature of the expenses to be incurred, the department estimates each 
component of the request based upon a simple formula which multiplies 



Item 0820 EXECUTIVE / 51 

$lO by the additional square footage requested forthe proposed positions.' 
The department was unable to provide any further support for alteration 
expenditures. ..., . 

Per Control Section 6.0 of the 1987 Budget Bill, the cost of alterations 
greater than $25,000 may not be budgeted through a support budget item. 
Accordingly, we recommend that the $292,000 be deleted from the sup_· 
port budget. We recognize that the department may irideed need to 
modify its facilities to accommodate the new criminalistics institute and 
to expand narcotics field office operations. However, the department 
should identify these needs and submit specific alteration requests and 
supporting documentation through the minor capital outlay budgetproc­
ess. 

Money Laundering Plans Altered 
We recommend a reduction of $62~OOO from the amount budgeted from 

the Federal Asset Forfeiture Account for the department's MoneyLaun­
dering Program because original cost estimates have been revised. (Re­
duce Item 0820-001-942 by $62~OOO.) 

The budget proposes an augmentation of $776,000 from the Federal· 
Asset Forfeiture Account to fund the department's Money Laundering 
Program in 1987--88. This program, which was recently initiatedbyCh 
lO39/86 (SB 1470), will require specified financial institutions to report 
certain transactions greater than $10,000 to the department/Once report­
ed, these transactions are then analyzed to detect potential instances of 
criminal activity. The department's budget request is based upon the 
assumption that financial institutions will report the specified transactions 
directly to the Money Laundering Program. 

However, subsequent to preparing its original budget request, the de­
partment learned that it will be able to utilize data already collected by 
federal law enforcement agencies. The requirements of federal law re~ 
garding the reporting of financial transactions are nearly ident:ical to the 
reporting requirements of Ch 1039/86. 

By using federal data as the program's source of information; the depart­
ment could save significant data entry and processing costs. The'current 
draft of the department's Feasibility Study Report indicates tha.t da.ta 
processing related costs for the program will be $62,000 less than originally 
anticipated in 1987--88. Therefore, we recommend the amount budgeted 
from the Federal Asset Forfeiture Account for the Money Laundering 
Program be reduced by $62,000. 

Transfer of Fingerprint Fees to the General Fund 
We recommend the Department of Finance report tathe Legislature 

prior to budget hearings on the rationale for transferring $3 million of a 
surplus in the FingerprintFeesAccount to the General Furidratherthan 
lowering the fee for fingerprint services. , . .. . 

Th.e Fingerprint Identification Program was established to (1) verify 
the identity of individuals through the use of fingerprint comparisons, (2) 
identify those individuals who have criminal historie~, and (3) ·disserriinate 
up-to-date criminal history records to state and local government: entities. 
The program primarily serves law enforcement agencies, but also pro­
vides information to authorized agencies for employment, licensing, or 
certification purposes. . ... . . 

Existing law authorizes the department to charge a person or entity who 
requests a fingerprint search a fee which is "sufficient to reimburse the 



52 / EXECUTIVE Item 0820 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-.Continued 
department for the cost of furnishing such information." (In most cases, 
law enforcement agencies are not charged for this service.) In addition, 
the law authorizes the department to add a surcharge to the fee to fund 
maintenance and improvements to the fingerprint system. Currently, the 
department charges a fee of $17.50 per request, which includes a sur­
charge of $5. The fee is changed periodically to reflect fluctuations in 
program costs. 

According to the budget, as of June 30,1985, the balance in the Finger­
print Fee Account totaled $5,032,000. The budget proposes to transfer $3 
million of this surplus to the General Fund on June 30, 1987 through 
provisions of a new item in the Budget Bill. We are concerned about this 
proposal because the law specifically authorizes the department only to 
charge fees and levy a surcharge to oFFset the cost of the department's 
fingerprint system. 

In light of provisions of existing law, we recommend that the Depart­
ment of Finance report to the Legislature on how its proposal to transfer 
$3 million of the Fingerprint Fees Account surplus to the General Fund 
conforms to the policy of charging fees and surchages to offset the costs 
of the department's fingerprinting program. If the fees are. set at such a 
high level as to generate surplus revenues in the fund, another solution 
that would be consistent with existing law would be to reduce the amount 
of the fees charged. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 0820-301 from the General 
Fund, Special Account for 
Capital Outlay Budget p. LJE 64 

Requested 1987-88 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended appro'":al ............................................................... . 
Recommended reduchon ......................................................... , ... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Major Capital Outlay 

$30,000 
15,000 
15,000 

We recommend that Item 0820-301-036 be reduced by $15,000 to elimi­
nate Funding for preliminary plans and working drawings related to re­
modeling the Redding Forensic Services Laboratory to provide a separate 
clandestine laboratory analysis area. (Future savings $168,000.) 

The bu~get proposes $30,000 from the General Fund, Special Account 
for Capital Outlay, to finance preliminary plans and working drawings for 
a building addition and remodeling project at the Redding Forensic Serv­
ices Laboratory in Shasta County. The proposal would: . 

• add 600 assignable square feet (as£) of laboratory space to accommo-
date clandestine laboratory analysis, . 

• add 968 asf of office space for existing laboratory staff, and 
• remodel 360 asf of space into a conference/library/training room. 



Item 0840 EXECUTIVE I 53 

The estimated future cost of construction is $337,000. 
The departmenJ's proposal to provide office space and remodel existing 

space is justified. The proposal for a separate clandestine laboratory analy­
sis area, however, has not been substantiated. The department indicates 
that materials from clandestine laboratories require defined laboratory 
areas and separate ventilation systems. The department has provided no 
information which indicates why it can no longer conduct this activity at 
Redding. The department, however, currently conducts this activity at 
other state laboratory facilities, in addition to Redding, by using existing 
laboratory facilities and equipment; It is not clear why separate laboratory 
space and ventilation systems are required at this site alone. Based on 
available information, the laboratory facilities and activities at Redding 
are similar to the other state laboratories. The department has provided 
no data to indicate otherwise. 

Consequently, we recommend that the Legislature delete the addition­
al laboratory area. The revised project will cost $15,000 for preliminary 
plans and working drawings with an estimated future cost of $154,000. This 
represents a $183,000 reduction in the project cost-$15;000 in the Budget 
Bill amount and $168,000 in the estimated future cost. 

STATE CONTROLLER 

Item 0840 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 65 

Requested. 1987-88 ............... ; .........................................•.........•....... 
Estimated 1986-87 ............... ; ........................................... ; ................ . 
Actual 1985-86 ........................•. ; ...................................................... . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $518,000 (+0.7 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 
Recommendation pending ... : ........................................... ; ........... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description Fund 
0840-001-001-Support General 
0840-001-041-Support Aeronautics Account, State 

Transportation 
0840-001-061-Support Motor Vehicle Fuel Ac-

o84o-ooi -34Wupport 
count, Transportation Tax 
StateSGhool Building 
Lease-Purchase 

0840~001-739-Support State School Building Aid 
0840-OO1-8~upport Federal Trust 
0840-001-903-$upport Assessment 
0840-001-942-Support Bank of America Unclaimed 

Property Litigation Fund, 
Special Deposit 

0840-001-988-Suppoit Retail Sales Tax 
Reimbursements 

Total 

$78,573,000 
78,055,000 
71,979,000 

670,000 
12,904,000 

Amount 
,$56,687,000 

215,000 

2,351,000 

91,000 

356,000 
(1,129,000) 

142,000 
. .1,988,000 

148,000 
16,595,000 

$78,573,000 



54 / EXECUTIVE Item 0840 

STATE CONTROLLER-Continued 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Oil and Gas Royalty.Audits. Reduce Item 0840-001-001 

by $495,000 and Item 0840-001-890 by $334,000. Recommend 
that 13 expiring limited-term positions not be reinstated 
because recent audits have not been productive. 

2. Mandated Cost Unit. Reduce Item 0840-001-001 by 
$175,000 and 3.8 personnel-years. Recommend reduction be­
cause proposed staffing increase is not consistent with 
proposed changes to the mandated cost reimbursement 
program. 

3. Electronic Fund Transfer. Withhold recommendation on 
$147,000 and 2,9 personnel-years pending receipt of a 1987-
88 expenditure plan for the CAPPS project. . 

4. Teale Data Center Charges. Withhold recommendation 
on $10,769,000 pending receipt of additional information on 
actual 1986-87 expenditures. 

5. Unclaimed Property Program. Withhold recommenda­
tion on $1,988,000 from the Bank of AmeriCa Litigation Fund 
pending receipt of additional information. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 

57 

58 

60 

61 

62 

The State Controller is a constitutional officer whose responsibilities 
include those expressed in the Constitution, those implied by the nature 
of his office, and those assigned to him by statute. Specifically, the State 
Controller is responsible for (1) the receipt and disbursement of public 
funds, (2) reporting on the financial condition of the state and localgov­
ernments, (3) administering certain tax laws and collecting amounts due 
the state, and (4) enforcing the unclaimed property laws. The Controller 
also is a member of various boards and commissions, including the Board 
of Equalization, the Franchise Tax Board, the Board of Control, the Com~ 
mission on State Mandates, the State Lands Commission, the . Pooled 
Money Investment Board, and assorted bond finance committees. 

The Controller is authorized 1,276.2 personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures of $78,573,000 from state sources for 

support of the Controller's Office in 1987-88. This is an increase of $518,-
000, or 0.7 percent, over estimated current year expenditures. The total 
consists of $61,978,000 from the General Fund and various special funds 
and $16,595,000 in reimbursements. The amount of state-funded support 
is proposed to increase by $750,000, or 1.2 percent, above estimated cur­
rent year expenditures. The Controller also expects to receive $1,129,000 
in federal funds. Thus, total expenditures of $79,702,000 are proposed in 
1987-88. The budget has been reduced by $573,000, which is approximate­
ly 1 percent of General Fund support, as a Special Adjustment. 

The expenditure tables which follow have not been adjusted to reflect 
any potential savings in 1986-87 which may be achieved in response to the 
Governor's December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies and depart­
ments to reduce General Fund expenditures. Table 1 identifies the 
proposed level of expenditures and personnel-years for each of the major 

'.~' , 

.'! 



Item 0840 EXECUTIVE / 55 

programs administered by the Controller's Office in the "prior, clirrent and 
budget years. 

Program 
Fiscal ControL ...................... . 

Tax Administration ............... . 
Administration 

Distributed to Other Pro-

Table 1 

State Controller's Office 
Program Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Persomiel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual 
1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985-86 

900.4 1,037.6 1,058.7 $52,129 

61.4 65.2 58.8 3,041 

Exeenditures 
Percent 
Change 

Est. Prop. From 
i986-87 1987-88 1986-87 
$60,565 $61,145 1.0% 

3,150 2,810 -10.8 

grams ................................ (68.9) (72.0) (67.1) (2,635) (2,635) (2,635) 
Undistributed ...................... 270.5 173.4 172.3 17,482 15,571 16,320 4.8 

• Totals ................................ 1,232.3 1,276.2 1,289.8 $72,652 $79,286 $80,275 1.2% 

Special Adjustment ..................................................................... . 

. Adjusted Totals ..................................................................... . 

Funding Sources 

General Fund ......................... . 
Motor Vehicle Fuel Ac-

count, Transportation 
Tax Fund ......................... . 

Bank of America 
Unclaimed Property 
Litigation Fund ................. . 

Federal Trust Fund ............. . 
State School Building Aid 

Fund ................................. . 
Aeronautics Account, State 

Transportation Fund ... . 
Assessment Fund ................... . 
Retail Sales Tax Fund ......... . 
PayrolJ Revolving Fund 

(OASDI Refund Ac-
count} ............................... . 

Environmental License 
Plate Fund ..................... . 

State School Building Lease 
Purchase Fund ............... . 

Reimbursements .................... . 

$72,652 

$53,383 

2,493 

673 

341 

254 
128 
149 

106 

15,125 

-573 
--

$79,286 $79,702 

$57,507 $56,687 

2,469 2,351 

252 1,988 
1,231 1,129 

356 356· 

272 215 
149 142 
148 148 

75 

91 
16,827 ·16,595 

0.5% 

-1.4% 

-4.8 

688.8 
-8.3 

-20.9 
-4.7 

-100.0 

-1.4% 

The budget proposes a total of 1,289.8 personnel-years in 1987-88, an 
iI)crease of13.6 personnel-years above the number authorized in the cur-
rent year. . . 

Table ·2 identifies significant changes in the Controller's proposed 
bUdget for 1987-88. 

3-75444 



56 I EXECUTIVE Item 0840 

STATE CONTROLLER-Continued 

Table 2 

State Controller's Office 
Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes 

(do"arsin thousands) 

1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ................................... . 
Baseline Adjustments: 

a. Expiration of limited-term positions .................. .. 
b. Office automation project .................................... .. 
c. One-time moving expenses .................................. .. 
d. Elimination of CAPPS funding ............................ .. 
e. Accounting equipment replacement .................. .. 
f. Data Entry System .................................................. .. 
g. Transportation, Planning and Development Ac-

count (TP&D) Audits ............................................ .. 
h. Interagency agreement with Department of So-

cial Services .............................................................. .. 
i. Lottery on-line system development .................. .. 

Proposed Changes: 
a. Staff for mandated cost unit ................................ .. 
b. Staff for federal Single Audit Acto ...................... .. 
c. Staff for Transportation Development Act Ad-

ministration (Ch 988/86) ...................................... .. 
d. Staff for automated investment system ............ .. 
e. Staff for accounting workload .............................. .. 
f. Staff for lottery audits ............................................ .. 
g. Bank of America settlement ................................ .. 
h. Reestablish staff for oil royalty audits ................ .. 
i. Staff for WIC program vendor audits ................ .. 
j. Staff for Electronic Fund Transfer program (Ch 

600/85) ........................................................................ .. 
k. Staff for Berkeley school district audits (Ch 

1258/86) ...................................................................... .. 
I. Rent increase ............................................................. . 
m. Reestablish inheritance and gift tax position .. .. 
n. Miscellaneous ............................................................. . 
o. Special Adjustment ................................................ .. 

Total, 1987-88 Expenditures (proposed) .................... .. 
Change from 1986-87: 

Amount.. ............................................... , .......................... .. 
Percent ............................................................................ .. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

General 
Fund 
$57,507 

-725 
-600 
-851 

-1,235 
-72 

-277 

175 
104 

91 

495 

101 

2,467 
52 
28 

-573 
$56,687 

-$820 
-1.4% 

All 
Other Reimburse-
Funds ments 
$4,952 $16,827 

-436 -381 

48 

91 

1,736 
334 

-305 

-84 

-261 
-551 

150 

504 

298 

46 

47 

$6,420 $16,595 

$1,468 -$232 
29.6% -1.4% 

Total 
$79,286 

-1,542 
-600 
-851 

-1,235 
-72 

-277 

-84 

-261 
-551 

175 
104 

48 
150 
182 
504 

1,736 
829 
298 

147 

47 
2,467 

52 
-277 
-573 

$79,702 

$416 
0.5% 

We recommend approval of the following program changes proposed 
for 1987--88 which are not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: 

• Finailcial Accounting. The budget requests four additional posi­
tions in the Accounting Division, which will allow the Controller to 
.(1) provid~ more timely financial ~eJ?orts and (2) handle workload 
Illcreases III the State School BuIlding Lease-Purchase Program. 
These positions will be funded equally between the General Fund 
($91,000) and the State School Building Lease-Purchase Fund ($91,-
000). 

• Single Audit Project. The budget requests $104,000 from the Gen­
eral Fund and two positions in the Audits Division to coordinate the 

.1 

J 
( 

J 



Item 0840 EXECUTIVE / 57 

implelllentation of the Federal Single Audit Act of 1984 with 7,000 
units of local government. 

• Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) Food Program Audits. The 
budget requests $298,000 from reimbursements to permanently estab­
lish six limited-term positions for audits of vendors participating in the 
WIC food program administered by the Department of Health Serv­
ices. 

• AutOlnated Investments System. The budget proposes an increase 
of $150,000 from reimbursements to fund three positions to review 
and operate the automated investments system being developed 
jointly by the State Treasurer's Office, the State Teachers' Retirement 
SysteIU, and the Public· Employees' Retirement System. 

• Transportation Development Act Administration. The budget re­
quests $48,000 from the Transportation Planning and Development 
Account within the State Transportation Fund for one position to 
perform the duties required by the Transportation Development Act 
(Ch 988/86). 

• Inheritance and Gift Tax Examiner. The budget requests $52,000 
from the General Fundto extend one limited-term position until June 
30,1988. .. 

• Berkeley School Audits. The budget requests $94,000 from the 
General Fund to extend one limited-term position and establish an­
other limited-term position, for audits of the Berkeley Unified School 
District, as required by Ch 1258/86. 

• State Lottery Audits. The budget proposes an· increase of $504,000 
from reimbursements and 13.5 positions to perform audits for the 
State Lottery. 

Oil and Gas Royalty Audits Program 
We recommend the elimination of funding for the oil and gas royalty 

audit program, because the anticipated benefits of the program have not 
been realized. (Reduce Item 0840-001-001 by $495,000 and 6.2 personnel­
years, and Item 0840-001-890 by $334,000 and 6.2 personnel-years). 

Under the terms of a 1982.agreement with the U.S. Department of 
Interior (DOl), the Controller is empowered to audit federal oil and gas 
royalties paid by companies with leases in California. The state is entitled 
to receive 50 percent of all collections resulting from the audits. Although 
the state's agreement with the federal government provides for 100 per­
cent federal funding of eligible state audit costs, the budget requests 
$495,000 from the General Fund and $334,000 from the Federal Trust 
Fund to continue the program in the budget year. This is because the 
federal government has not appropriated funds sufficient .to fully reim­
burse the state, and because some of the Controller's activities are not 
eligible for reimbursement. 

Recent Audit Results Discouraging. Our review of the most recent 
audits completed by the Controller indicates that between November 
1985 and September 1986, the audit program did not identify any new oil 
and gas royalty payments due the state. During the per~od between. July 
1983 and November 1985, the Controller completed audits covering 38 of 
the 84 companies subject to audit (45 percent) and iclentified $10.6 million 
in oil and gas royalty payments due the state and DOl for the period 1977 
through 1983. The state's share ·of the audit findings, plus interest assessed 
by the federal government, amounted to $7.6 million. As of September 1, 
1986, the Controller had completed another 11 of the 84 audits, yet had not 



58 / EXECUTIVE Item 0840 

STATE CONTROLLER-Continued 

identified any additional oil and gas royalty yayments due the state. 
According to the Controller, the largest oi and gas companies, which 

generated the bulk of the audit findings, were audited in previous years 
when the oil and gas audit program was just beginning. This, in part, 
explains why the most recent audits were not as successful as the audits 
in previous years. _ 

Payments Lag Behind Audit Findings. Although the state's share of 
the oil and gas audit findings amounts to $7.6 million, as of September 1, 
1986 the state had only received $2.4 million in audit recoveries and inter­
est payments. According to the Controller, actual payments to the state 
lag behind the audit findings because the state only has audit authority, 
while DOl retains collection and enforcement authority. The oil and gas 
companies can avail themselves of a lengthy appeals process, which delays 
the actual payment to the state. Other factors also contribute to the delay 
in actual payments to the state. Of the $10.6 million in oil and gas audit 
findings, $3.9 million will probably not be recovered until legal questions 
are resolved concerning the companies' practice of reporting and paying 
royalties at less than the highest posted field price. Of the requested state 
funds, $161,000 is intended to pay for expenses related to this issue. In 
addition, over $500,000 of the audit fhidings are attributable to companies 
which have declared bankruptcy, making it doubtful that these funds will 
ever be recovered. The state is pursuing its share of the uncollected audit 
findings through administrative and legal channels. 

Further Audits Are Not Justified. The_ Controller plans on complet­
ing the remaining first -time audits of the 84 companies in the current fiscal 
year. The budget proposes to permanently establish the existing 13 audit 
positions to begin cyclical audits of the 84 companies (each of the 84 
companies would be re-audited on a three-year cycle). 

Because the Controller was not able to identify _ any new oil and gas 
royalty payments during the first-time audits completed in the past year, 
it does not appear likely that the cyclical audits will generate much reve­
nue for the state. The cyclical audits would cover a shorter period of time 
than the first-time audits, and the previously audited companies most 
likely would have adjusted their method of computing royalty payments 
due to the state. 

Accordingly, we recommend that Item 0840-001-001 be reduced by 
$495;000 and 6.2 personnel-years, and Item 0840-001-890 be reduced by 
$334,000 and 6.2 personnel-years, in order to eliminate funding for the oil 
and gas royalty ;mdit program. -

Mandated Cost Unit 
We recommend a reduction of $175,000 and 3.8 personnel-years to elimi­

nate the proposed increase in staFFing For the Mandated Cost Unit, because 
the increase is not justiFied on a workload basis. (Reduce Item 0840-001-001 
by $175,000.)_ 

The budget proposes an increase of $175,000 and 3.8 personnel-years for 
the Mandated Cost Unit to process projected increases in workload. 

The Controller's Office has two functions with respect to the payment 
of mandated cost Claims. First, the Mandated Cost Unit within the Ac­
counting Division conducts a desk audit of reimbursement Claims re­
ceived from local governments prior to paying the claims. Second, the 
Field Audits Bureau within the Audits Division selectively audits local 
governments to verify the validity of amounts claimed. 

-------------------------------------- -- --------------------



Item 0840 EXECUTIVE / 59 

Workload Projections Questionable. Our analysis indicates that the 
Controller's Office used unrealistic workload estimates in developing its 
staffing estimates for 1987--88. As Table 3 illustrates, the Controller's office 
projects that local reimbursement claims will almost double between 
1985--86 and 1986-87, from 18,832 to 32,460. The two major factors responsi­
ble for this estimated increase are: (a) that 7,500 units oflocal government 
would file Unemployment Insurance reimbursement claims in 1986--87; 
and (b) the number of mandates requiring state reimbursement pay~ 
ments would increase from 62 in 1985--86 to 87 in 1986-87. 

Table 3 

Mandated Cost Unit 
Workload and Staffing 
1983-84 through 1987-418 

1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-!i8 
Claims Filed............................................................ 14,213 16,773 18,83232,460 a 35,000 a 

Personnel· Years 
Authorized ............................................................. . 

• Controller's estimate. 
b Proposed level. 

10.9 15.0 18.0 18.0 21.8 b 

Our analysis indicates that there are three major inaccuracies contained 
in the Controller's workload estimates. First, the number of local govern­
ment claims for Unemployment Insurance received as of November 30, 
1986 (the date the claims were due to the Controller) was 2,195, which is 
more than 5,000 less than the number estimated. Second, only five new 
mandated programs have been funded in the current year, not 25 as 
estimated by the Controller. Third, the 1987--88 estimate was not reduced 
to reflect the implementation of the State Mandate Apportionment sys-
tem (discussed below) in 1986--87. . 

SMA System Should Reduce Workload. The reimbursement process 
has been costly to both local governments, which must keep detailed 
records of program expenditures, and the Controller, who must process 
the cost estimates and conduct audits of local expenditures on mandated 
programs. In response to the administrative burdens associated with the 
reimbursement program, the Legislature enactedCh 1534/85, which es­
tablished a State Mandate Apportionment (SMA) system. The SMA sys­
tem was designed to provide a means of funding state-mandated programs 
on a block grant basis, as opposed to an actual cost reimbursement basis. 
Use of the block grant formula for a program will result in the payment 
of an amount equal to a three-year average of "actual cost" payments, 
adjusted each year for inflation and program changes. The SMA system is 
intended to relieve both local agencies from the paperwork involved in 
substantiating claims and the Controller from the work involved in verify­
ing actual cost claims. 

The Controller and the Department of Finance have selected 14 man­
dates out of the 62 statutes and executive regulations funded in the 1986--87 
Budget Act for inclusion in the SMA system. The 14 were chosen because 
of their history of stable costs. Beginning in 1986-87, the Controller no 
longer must process claims and audit expenditures for the 14 mandates. 
In the current year, any savings will be offset by the workload involved 
to determine the cotrectapportionment level. . 

The Controller estimates that the workload reduction resulting from 



60 / EXECUTIVE Item 0840 

STATE CONTROLLER-Continued 

the SMA system in 1987-88 will be equivalent to 6.5 personnel-years. This 
workload reduction is not reflected as a baseline budget adjustment, and 
was not considered in determining the amount of personnel-years needed 
to handle 1987-88 workloads. Due to the claims processing backlog, 
however, it appears there will be a temporary need to maintain these 
positions. If the SMAprograin runs smoothly ill the current year, it will 
be expanded in the future,. and the appropriate level of staffing for this 
program can be determined at that time. 

In addition, the Governor's mandate reform proposal (discussed sepa­
rately in Item 8885), if enacted, would result in a major workload reduc­
tion in the Mandated Cost Unit. Briefly, the Governor intends to sponsor 
legislation which will: (a) repeal 29 mandates; (b) make 15 mandates 
optional with local government and/ or funded through fees for services; 
(c) retain five mandates but shift the funding for them to sources other 
than the General Fund; and (d) exempt local government fromone man­
date. The remaining 12 mandates would continue to be funded through 
the Budget Act. 

Our analysis indicates there is justification to maintain the existing level 
of staffing during the budget year, however we can find no basis to in­
crease the staff. 

For the above reasons, we recommend the deletion of $175,000 and 3.8 
personnel-years requested for the Mandated Cost Unit. 

Electronic Fund Transfer 
We withhold recommendation on $147,000 ($10i,000 General Fund and 

$46,000 reimbursements) and 2.9 personnel-years requested to implement 
the Electronic Fund Transfer (EFT) program, pending receipt from the 
Controller's Office of a 1987..,.88 expenditure plan for the California Per­
sonnel/Payroll (CAPPS) project. 

The Controller is required by Ch 600/85 to make an agreement with 
specified financial institutions to establish a program for the direct deposit 
of the salaries, wages and benefits of state employees through Electronic 
Fund Transfer (EFT). . 

Electronic Fund Transfer and CAPPS. The State Controller is re­
sponsible for operating and maintaining the state's. Personnel/Payroll sys­
tem. Through this system, the Controller maintains the state's offiCial 
personnel history records and issues checks to all persons paid under the 
Uniform State Payroll System (USPRS) . This includes nearly 200,000 em­
ployees of the approximately 150 state departments, the 19 campuses and 
Chancellor's Office ofthe California State University System (CSU), the 
Judicial Council, and the Legislature. . 

Prior to the enactment of Chapter 600, the Controller's Office already 
had plans to incorporate EFT capabilities into 'the new Personnel/Payroll 
system it was developing, known as the California Personnel! Payroll 
(CAPPS) project. The CAPPS project, initiated in 19S3, was designed to 
address the payroll complexities arising from the growing number of col­
lective bargaining units within the civil service system and CSU. The 
CAPPS. system was intended to be responsive to change, and to provide 
certain advanced payroll functions not possible with the old system, most 
notably centralized Leave Accounting and Positiofl: Inventory. . 

The Controller's Office scrapped its. plans to implement a new Person­
nel! Payroll system in April 1986, after the initial cost estimate for· the 



Item 0840 EXECUTIVE / 61 

CAPPS project proved to be grossly inaccurate. Instead, the Controller has 
recently produced a plan to extensively modify its existing Personnel! 
Payroll system. The revised plan proposes to accomplish many of the 
objectives of the original CAPPS project, including EFT, but it effectively 
excludes the functions of automated Leave Accounting and Position In~ 
ventory. These functions are to be addressed as additional modifications 
once the payroll system design changes are accomplished. The Depart­
ment of Finance approved the revised CAPPS project in OCtober 1986. 
The revised plan states that the desigil of the EFT capabilities will be 
completed by July 1, 1987. 

Approval of EFT Operational Funds is Premature. The funds re­
quested in this item are for the operational aspects of the EFT program, 
such as negotiating agreements with financial institutions .and notifying 
employees of the availability of EFT. We. cannot recommend approval of 
these operational funds until more information becomes available con­
cerning progress on the design aspects of EFT. In addition to design 
project delays, we are concerned that the revised CAPPS project does not 
have the necessary internal controls to successfully accommodate EFT. As 
noted by the Controller's Office, the implementation of EFT without the 
Leave Accounting and Position Inventory features of the original payroll 
system design, could result insignificant payroll overpayment problems. 

Further, we are concerned about the Controller's rate of progress with 
the CAPPS project. Although no funds for the CAPPS project are request­
ed in the 1987 Budget Bill, the Department of Finance has indicated that 
it may request additional funds for the project this spring, if the Controll­
er's progress on design aspects during 1986-87 is adequate. At that time, 
better information as to progress on EFT system design should also be 
available. . 

For these reasons, we withhold recommendation on $147,000 ($101,000 
General Fund and $46,000 reimbursements) and 2.9 personnel-years re­
quested to implement EFT. We further recommend that the Controller 
submit to the Legislature and the Department of Finance, prior to budget 
hearings: (a) an expenditure plan for the CAPPS project in 1987-88; and 
(b) an explanation of how the revised CAPPS project will overcome the 
payroll accuracy problems associated with EFT. 

Teale Data Center Charges . 
We withhold recommendation on $10,769,000 requested for Teale Data 

Center charges pending receipt of additional information on 1986-87 ex­
penditures. 

The budget requests $10,769,000 ($9,427,000 from the General Fund and 
$1,342,000 from reimbursements) for Teale Data Center (TDC) charges 
in 1987--88. This amount is equal to the revised expenditure total for this 
item in the current year. 

Recent Estimates Have Not Been Accurate. The Controller works 
with TDC staff each· year to develop a budget year estimate for TDC 
charges, based on actual historical costs. Over the past few years, the 
Controller has experienced difficulty in accurately budgeting for TDC 
charges, due to: (a) the implementation of several new automation 
projects; (b) workload increases; and (c) changes in the formula used by 
the TDC to distribute overhead costs to clients. The budgeting of TDC 
charges is further complicated by the fact that the Controller uses a differ­
ent rate system than the rest of the TDC clients. 

In the current year, the Controller has requested a category transfer of 



62 I EXECUTIVE Item 0840 

STATE CONTROLLER ....... Continued 

$800,000fromitsTDC budget to fund a projected personal services short­
fall (this transfer is refleCted in the current.year revised expenditure 
total). Subsequent to the publication. of this Analysis, better Information 
on the Contr()ller's current-year TQCexpenditures will be available. That 
information should serve as a basis. for estimating budget year needs. 
Accordingly, we withhold recommendation on $10,769,000 requested for 
TDCcharges until we receive additional information on actual current 
year expenditures. . 

Unclaimed Property Proposal . 
We withhold recommendation on $1,988,000 requested from the Bank 

of America Litigation Fund for activity {elated to the location of owners 
of dormant Bank of America ·deposit accounts. 

Background. The Unclaimed Property Law requires the holders of 
abandoned property, such as unclaimed bank deposits, checks, securities, 
and the contents of safe deposit boxes, to turn that property over to the 
state after a seven-year dormancy period, if the holder is unable to locate 
the owner. The Controller's Division of Unclaimed Property attempts to 
locate owners of such property by mailing notices to their last known 
addresses, by advertising in local newspapers, and by working with the 
Franchise Tax Board. 

Bank of America Litigation. From 1959 to 1985, the Bank of Ameri~ 
ca withheld service charges and discontinued applicable interest pay­
ments on dormant savings and checking accounts turned over to the state 
as escheatedproperty. The Controller filed suit againstthe Bank of Ameri­
ca in 1981, contending that the bank was liable for interest payments On 
all accounts which had been subject to a service charge. The bank was 
subsequently ordered by the Superior Court to pay a.partial settlement of 
$25.4 million, which will be deposited into a special deposit fund, the Bank 
of America Litigation Fund (BALF). The court also required the Controll­
er to develop a plan for locating owners of the dormant accounts which 
were the subject of the suit. 

The budget requests $1,988,000 from the BALF to fund activities related 
to locating the owners of the dormant accounts. At the time this analysis 
was prepared, we had not received the ControllE:~r's plan for locating the 
owners of the dormant accounts. However, the amount requested for 
Bank of America activities, alIhost $2 million, appears to be in excess of the 
effort expended on other uIlclaimed property accounts. 

Therefore, we withhold recommendation on this item, pending receipt 
of the expenditure plan. 



Item 0850 EXECUTIVE / 63 

CALIFORNIA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION 

Item 0850 from the State Lot­
tery Fund Budget p. LJE 73 

Estimated 1987--88 ..................... : ......................•............ ; ................... $280,000,000 
Estimated· 1986-87 ........................................................................... ;. 222,456,000 
Actual 1985--86 ;.................................................................................. 202,851,000 

Increase (including amount 
for salary increase) $57,544,000 (+25.9 percent) 

GENERAL PROGRAM STA YEMENT 
. Proposition 37, which was approved by the voters in November 1984, 

amended the California Constitution to authorize a statewide lottery. The 
proposition also enacted the California State Lottery Actof 1984 to govern 
its operation. ,. . .. 

Among other things, the act prescribes how the proceeds from the 
lottery are to be distributed. The largest portion of lottery proceeds-50 
percent-is to be paid out as prize money. Moreover, no more than 16 
percent of the proceeds may be used for administrative costs. These costs 
include the Lottery Commission's support budget, acquisition and distri­
bution of game materials, retailer commissions, advertising, depreciated 
equipment costs, and amortized development costs for the lottery's tele­
communications network. 

The act requires the balance of the proceeds (at least 34 percent) to be 
allocated to public education (primarily K-12 school districts, community 
college districts, the California State University and the University of 
California) . These monies are deposited into a continuously appropriated 
special fund, known as the California State Lottery Education Fund 
(CSLEF), which is then distributed on a per-capita basis to augment­
rather than substitute for-funds already allocated for public education in 
California. The act specifies that the funds are to be spent for "instruction­
al purposes." 

The act established a five-member California State Lottery Commission 
to oversee the lottery's operations. Specifically; the commission is respon­
sible for determining the types of lotteries to be held, the frequency of 
lottery drawings, the price of lottery tickets, the number and value of 
lottery prizes, and the locations where lottery tickets can be sold. It also 
is involved in the various administrative decisions required by lottery 
operations, such as the selection of vendors and procurement procedures. 
Furthermore, the commission is required to make periodic reports on the 
performance of the lottery, as well as independent studies on the effec­
tiveness of lottery communications, the demographic characteristics of 
lottery players and the efficiency of lottery operations. 

The commission is staffed with 1,015.8 personnel-years in the current 
year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE OPERATING PLAN 
The 1986 Budget Bill does not contain a proposed item of appropriation 

for support of the commission in 19~7--88. Under existing law, the Legisla­
ture does .not. review or approve the commission's budget. Given the 
relative size of the commission's operations, which.exceeds the operating 
budgets of many state departments including the Departments of the 



64 / EXECUTIVE Item 0850 

CALIFORNIA STATE LOTTERY COMMISSION-Continued 

Youth Authority, Forestry and Justice to name but a few, we describe the 
proposed operating plan in the following pages. 

The Lottery Commission anticipates total revenues of $1.75 billion from 
instant and oncline game ticket sales in the budget year. This is $360 
million, or 26 percent, more than estimated revenues in the current year. 
Specifically, the commission's revenue estimate for 1987-88 anticipates 
that on-line game ticket sales will increase from $514 million to $1 billion 
(up $485 million, or 94 percent, above estimated current year sales) , which 
is partially offset by an expected decline in instant ticket sales from $875 
million to $750 million (down $125 million, or 14 percent, below estimated 
current year sales). 

If the commission's revenue estimate is correct, at least $608 million will 
be transferred to the California State Lottery Education Fund in 1987-88 
for allocation to public education. This is $125 million, or 26 percent, more 
than the commission estimates will betransferred in the current year. To 
the extent that the commission's support expenses fall below the 16 per­
cent allowed by the Lottery Act, the transfer will be correspondingly 
larger. 

Table 1 

Statement of Operations 
California State Lottery Commission 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Change From 
1986-87 

Actual Estimated Proposed Per-
Item 198fHJ6 1986-87 1987-88 Amount cent 
Revenues .................................... $1,765,572 $1,390,352 $1,750,000 $359,648 25.9% 

Expenditures: 
Prize Awards ........................ -886,334 -695,176 -875,000 179,824 25.9 
Admin. Costs ........................ -202,851 -222,456 -280,000 57,544 25.9 

Totals .................................. -$1,089,185 ~$917,632 -$1,155,000 $237,368 25.9% 

Operating Income .................. $676,387 $472,720 $595,000 $122,280 25.9% 
Interest Income, net .............. 16,309 10,428 13,125 2,697 . 25.9 

Total Net Income to be Trans-
ferred .................................. $692,696 $483,148 $608,125 $124,977 25.9% 

Distribution to Education: 
K-12 Schools .............................. $558,437 $394,574 $492,951 $98,377 24.9% 
Community Colleges .............. 85,423 55,205 72,445 17,240 31.2 
California State University .... 31,331 21,952 27,022 5,070 23.1 
University of California .......... 17,256 12,110 15,081 2,971 24.5 
California Youth Authority .... . 434 434 ~ 

Hastings b .................................. 249 152 192 40 26.3 

Totals C ................................ $692,696 $483,993 $608,125 $124,132 25.6% 
Lottery revenues per student $129 $88 $108 $20 22.7% 

• AB 3145 (Ch 1362/86) authorizes the allocation of lottery funds to the California Youth Authority (CY A) 
beginning January 1, 1987. . 

b Includes allocation for the California Maritime Academy. 
C The allocations shown for each segment reflect those shown in the Governor's Budget. The sum of these 

components, however, differs from the total shown in the budget for the Lottery Commission in some 
cases. 



Item 0850 EXECUTIVE / 65 

The commission anticipates that its administrative expenses will total 
$280 million (16 percent of total revenue) in the budget year. This is $57.5 
million, or 26 percent, above estimated current year expenditures. Finally, 
the commission's operating plan for the budget year anticipates that $875 
million (50 percent of total revenue) will be distributed as prizes. 

Table 1 displays a summary of the commission's operating plan for the 
prior, current and budget years. In addition, Table 1 shows the distribution 
of lottery revenues among California's educational sc::gments (including 
K...,.12 school districts, community colleges, the CaliforniaStateUniversity, 
the University of California, Department of the Youth Authority, and 
Hastings College ) for these same years. For a discussion of how lottery 
revenues have been and will be used, please refer to our analysis of these 
items. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

1987-88 Revenue Forecast Assumes Increased Per Capita Sales 
As noted earlier, the commission anticipates total revenues of $1.75 

billion in the budget year from its instant and on-line game ticket sales. 
Specifically, the commission estimates that combined average weekly-per­
capita sales will increase. Table 2 displays the commission's estimate of 
average weekly-per-capita sales for both types of games in the current and 
budget year. 

Table 2 

California State Lottery Commission 
Average Weekly-Per-Capita Sales 

1986-87 and 1987-88 

Estimated 
1986-87 

Projected 
1987-88 

$0.54 
0.72 

Change From 
1986-87 

Instant Games ...................................... $0.63 
On-line Games .................................... 0.52 

Combined .......................... : .......... ; $1.15 $1.26 

Amount 
-$0.09 

0.20 

$0.11 

Percent 
-14.3% 

38.5 
9.6% . 

As shown in Table2,the combined increase reflects an anticipated 
decline in average weekly-per-capita sales of instant tickets which is more 
than offset by an anticipated increase in average weekly-per-capita sales 
of on-line tickets. 

Revenues Could Fall Short of Projections. The commission's reve­
nue projections assume that California's instant and on-line game ticket 
sales will follow the same general trend experienced in other statt,'ls such 
as Michigan, Arizona, Pennsylvania, and New Jersey which operate both 
types of games. It is uncertain, however, whether this will occur. Specifi­
cally, the commission originally estimated total lottery revenues would be 
$1.62 billion in the current year. Recently, the commission revised this 
figure downward by $223 million, or 14 percent. The downward revision 
primarily reflects the commission's belief that average weekly-per-capita 
sales of oll"line tickets will be lower than originally anticipated. 

Discussionswith the commission's staff indicate that current year reve­
nue estiInates may be revised downward once again if average weeklyc 
per-capita on-line ticket sales do not improve above their current 31-cent 
level. This is also true for the budget year. To the extent that on-line ticket 
sales do not improve, lottery revenues could be several hundred million 



66 / EXECUTIVE Item 0850 

CALIFORNIA ST ATE LOTTERY COMMISSION-Continued 

dollars lower than projected for the budget year. The amount of revenues 
to be transferred to education will decline by $3.4 million for each $10 
million decline in anticipated revenues. 

Administrative Cost Budget Based on 16 Percent of Revenue 
According to the commission, the amount included in its operating plan 

for administrative costs in the budget year is based on a 16-percent share 
of anticipated total revenues. Hence, the commission's 1987-88 operating 
plan includes $280 million for administrative costs. This is $57.5 million, or 
26 percent, more than estimated administrative costs in the current year. 

Table 3 
Proposed Staffing 

and Expenditures by Program 
California State Lottery Commission 

1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Percent 
of Proposed 

Program 
Proposed 
Staffing Total Expenditures 

Executive ................................................................. . 
Administration ....................................................... . 
Field Operations ................................................... . 
Security ................................................................... . 
EDP Operations ..................................................... . 
Marketing ............................................................... . 
Retail Support ......................................................... . 
Game Activity ......................................................... . 

Totals ................................................................. . 

49.2 
303.7 
298.0 
86.3 

131.0 
22.3 

149.7 
0.0 

1,040.2 

5.0% $7,619 
29.0 19,358 
29.0 13,168 
8.0 8,036 

13.0 86,182 
2.0 44,427 

14.0 12,459 
0.0 88,750 

100.0% $280,00 

Percent 
of 

Total 
2.7% 
6.9 
4.7 
2.8 

30.8 
15.9 
4.5 

31.7 

100.0% 

As Table 3 displays, the commission anticipates expending $280 million 
and 1,040.2 personnel-years in the budget year. The largest staffing levels 
can be found in four separate program areas, including: (1) administra­
tion, which is responsible for personnel, planning, budgeting and fiscal 
services; (2) field operations, which services retailer accounts; (3) EDP 
operations, which manages the commission's on-line games; and (4) retail 
support, which supplies on-line play slips and instant tickets to retailers. 
These four program areas collectively account for 882.4 personnel-years, 
or 85 percent, of total proposed staffing for the budget year. Furthermore, 
these programs account for $131 million, or 47 percent, of total proposed 
expenditures. 

Two of the commission's program areas-marketing and game activity 
~ollectively account for only 22.3 personnel-years, or 2 percent, of 
proposed staffing in the budget year. However, these programs account 
for $133 million, or 48 percent, of total anticipated budget year·expendi­
tutes. The commission's marketing program is responsible for advertising, 
research, and strategic planning. The commission's game activity program 
area reflects funds set aside for bad debt costs (retailers failing to remit 
ticket sale proceeds) and to pay retailer commissions (the largest cost 
element). 

Another way to examine the commission's proposed operating plan is 
to look at the types of administrative costs it anticipates incurring in the 
budget year. Table 4 displays a distribution of the commission's adminis­
trative costs by type. 



Item 0850 EXECUTIVE / 67 

Table 4 

California State Lottery Commission 
Administrative Costs Distributed by Type 

1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Type of Administrative Cost 
Commissions to retailers ........................................................................................ .. 
Instant ticket costs .................................................................................................... .. 
On-line game fees .................................................................................................... .. 
Recurring telecommunications ............................................................................. . 
Salaries, wages, and benefits .................................................................................... '. 
Professional services ................................................................................................ .. 
Advertising ................................................................................................................ .. 
Provision for doubtful accounts ............................................................................. . 
Amortization of development costs ..................................................................... . 
Operating expenses .................................................................................................. .. 
Depreciation ............................................................... ; .............................................. .. 
On-line play slips ....................................................................................................... . 
Reserve for revenue fluctuations ........................................................................... . 

Totals ..................................................................................................................... . 

Amount 
$87,500 
15,415 
13,544 
8,391 

40,760 
7,544 

47,250 
1,250 
7,422 

12,351 
15,649 
3,000 

19,924 

$280,000 

Percent 
31.3% 
5.5 
4.8 
3.0 

14.5 
2.7 

16.g 
0.5 
2.6 
4.4 
5.6 
1.1 
7.1 

100.0% 

As shown in Table 4, "commissions to retailers" is the largest single 
category of administrative cost tha~ the commission projects in the budget 
year. The budgeted amount reflects anticipated retailer profit from the 
sale of instant and on-line tickets. In contrast, on-line game fees account 
for $13.5 million, or 4.8 percent, of anticipated administrative costs. This 
item reflects the amount that the commission expects to pay for on-line 
game services provided by its vendors. According to commission staff, 
every $10 million shortfall in revenues results in about a $550,000 (5.5 
percent) reduction in these types of costs. 

Another significant administrative cost the commission anticipates in­
curring in the budget year is for advertising, which includes television 
commercials and special promotions. Specifically, the commission's oper­
ating plan includes $47.2 million (17 percent of total administrative costs) 
for advertising in the budget year. . 

In addition, the commission's operating budget (that is, the combined 
salaries, benefits and, operating expenses for its staff) will amount to $53 
million, or 19 percent, of total anticipated administrative costs for the 
budget year. 

Table 4 also indicates that the commission has included $19.9 million in 
its operating plan as a "reserve for revenue fluctuations." This actually 
represents the difference between the 16 percent share of revenue avail­
able for administrative expenses, and the amounts which have actually 
been included in the operating plan for this purpose. The commission does 
not intend to expend these funds for administrative purposes, given its 
projection of revenues for 1987-88, and has indicated that these funds 
would be distributed to educational entities. 



68 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

Item 0860 from the General 
Fund and various funds Budget p. LJE 74 

Requested 1987-88 .......................................................................... $144,089,000 
Estimated 1986-87............................................................................ 141,602,000 
Actual 1985-86 .................................................................................. 127,633,000 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $2,487,000 (+1.8 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................... : ............. :.. 4,064,000 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description Fund Amount 
0860·001-001-Support General $100,387,000 
0860-001-022-Support Emergency Telephone 172,000 

NjIIIlber Special Account 
0860-001-061-Support Motor Vehicle Account, 4,521,000 

Transportation Tax 
0860-001-064-Support Motor Vehicle License Fee 1,392,000 

Account, Transportation 
Tax 

0860-001-415--Support Universal Telephone Ser- 192,000 
vice 

0860-OO1-465--Support Energy Resources Programs 77,000 
, Account 

0860:.oo1-965--Support Timber Tax 2,013,000 
Reimbursements 35,335,000 

Total $144,089,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Funding for County Surveys Program. Recommend dele­

tion ofItem 0860-001-064 because continued use of vehicle 
license fee revenues for this program is precluded by the 
State Constitution. Recommend adoption of new Item 
0860-001-086 to appropriate $1,392,000 from cigarette-tax 
revenues for local government's share of program costs. 

2~ Funding for Omnibus Property Tax Reform Act.· Reduce 
Item 0860-001-001 by $267,000. Recommend reduction 
to reflect local governments' full 50 percent share of pro­

- gram costs. 
3. County Reimbursement for Costs of Resurvey ActiVities. 

Reduce Item 0860-001-001 by $108,000. Recommend re~ 
duction to reflect the statutory requirement that counties 
bear the cost of resurveys. 

4. State-Assessed Property Program Workloads. Reduce Item 
0860-001-001 by $84,000. Recommend reduction because 
workload levels do not justify staff increase. 

5. Sales Tax Reimbursements. Reduce Item 0860-001-001 by $3 
million. Recommend reduction to offset underbudget­
ing of reimbursements for administration of sales and use 
taxes. 

Analysis 
page 

73 

73 

74 

74 

75 



Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 69 

6. Mail-Order Legislation Lobbying Contract. Reduce Item 76 
0860-00J-OOJ by $50,()()(). Recommend reduction because 
proposed expenditures are not justified. 

7. Microfilm Machines Equipment Request. Reduce Item 77 
0860-00J-OOJ by $73,()()(). Recommend reduction because 
purchase of microfilm equipment is premature and not 
cost-effective. 

8. Technical Budgeting Issues. Reduce Item 0860-00J-OOJ by 79 
$455,000, Item 0860-00J-022 by $J,()()(), Item 0860-00J-06J by 
$J~OOO, Item 0860-00J-064 by $4,()()(), Item 0860-00J-4J5 by 
$J,OOO, and Item 0860-00J-96$ by $6,()()(). Recommend 
r~duction of $482,000 to correct for a technical error in 
calculation of staff benefits. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The Board of Equalization is the largest tax collection agency in Califor­

nia. It consists of the State Controller and four members who are elected 
from geographic districts. Members of the board are elected at each gu-. 
bernatorial election and serve four-year terms. The chairmanship of the 
board is rotated annually among the members. The chairman automatical­
ly serves as a member of the Franchise Tax Board, which administers the 
personal income and bank and corporation taxes. 

~esponsibilities of the Board 
About 92 percent of the board's staff is devoted to the administration of 

the state and local taxes and several other business taxes. Activities in­
volved in the administration of these taxes include registering taxpayers, 
processing tax returns, auditing accounts, and collecting delinquent taxes. 
The board also has constitutional and statutory responsibilities regarding 
the administration of local property taxes, and about 8 percent of its staff 
is engaged in those activities. 

Administration of Business Taxes. The board administers and col­
lects the state's 4.75 percent sales and use tax, the local 1.25 percent sales 
and use tax, and a 0.5 percent transactions and use tax for eight local transit 
or transportation districts. The board either has or shares responsibility for 
the administration of five state excise taxes: (1) the alcoholic beverage tax, 
(2) the cigarette tax, (3) the motor vehicle fuel license tax (gasoline tax) 
( 4) the use fuel tax (diesel tax), and (5) the insurance tax. 

The board also administers (1) the private car tax, which is imposed on 
privately-owned railroad cars, (2) the energy resources surcharge on the 
consumption of electricity, which is used to support the State Energy 
Commission, (3) a telephone surcharge, which is used to fund the 911 
emergency telephone system progr,flIll, (4) a pair of taxes on the genera­
tion and disposal of hazardous substances, and (5) a tax on suppliers of 
telephone services, which provides funding for the Universal Telephone 
Service program. _ 

Local Property Taxes. The board surveys the operation of county 
assessor's offices, issues rules concerning assessment practices, trains prop­
erty appraisers, and provides technical assistance and handbooks to county 
assessors' staffs. The board also determines the value of public utility 
property and allocates assessed value to each taxing jurisdiction in which 
such property is located. Finally, the board administ~rs the timber yield 
tax. 

Table 1 summarizes the revenues collected by the board under its tax 
programs. 



70 / EXECUTIVE 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION-Continued 

Table 1 

State and Local Revenues 
Collected by the Board of Equalization a 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in millions) 

Actual Estimated Projected ' .. 
198!HJ6 1986-87 1987-88 

State sales and use tax ................................. : .. .. $10,318 $10,730 $11,375 
Local sales and use tax ..................................... . 3,296 3,428 3,708 
Alcoholic beverage tax ..................................... . 132 134 134 
State cigarette tax ............................... , ............. . 181 180 180 
Local cigarette tax ............................................. . 81 77 77 
Motor vehicle fuel tax (gasoline) .................. . . 1,063 1,101 1,108 
UseJuel tax (diesel) .. ; ......................... ; ............ . 131 137 144 
Insurance, tax .... ; ................................................... . 840 993 1,106 
Private railroad car tax .....•............ ;; ...............•. 4 5 5 
Energy resources surcharge ......... : ............. , ... . 35 35 36. 
Emergency telephone users surcharge .. ~ .... . 35 38 40 
Hazardous substance' taXes ............................. . 25 45 50 
Universal telephone service ........................... . 84 44 31 
Timber yield tax ............................................... . 12 13 13 -- -- --

Totals ............................................................. . $16,237 $16,961 $18,007 

U Sources: Department of Finance and Boa~d of Equalization. 
b Change of less than $500,000. . 

Item 0860 

'C;hange 
From 1986-87 

Amount Percent 
$645 6.0% 
280 8.2 

'. b 

b 

b 

7 0.6 
7 5.1 

113 11.4 
b 

1 1.6 
2 5.0 
5 ILl 

-13 -29.0 
b 

$1,047 6.2% 

Reviews of Appeals from Other Governmental Programs. The board 
hears appeals of decisions made by the Franchise Tax Board that are filed 
by taxpayers and property tax assistance claimants. In addition, hearings 
are held to review local assessments of property owned by a city or county, 
when these assessments are contested. • 

The board has 2,885.8 authorized personnel-years in the current year. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures, including. reimbursements, of 

$144,089,000 to support the Board of Equalization in 1987-88. This is an 
increase of $2,487,000, or 1.8 percent, above estimated current year ex­
penditures. The expenditure tables which follow have not been adjusted 
to reflect any potential savings in 1986-87 which may be achieved in 
response to the Governor's December 22, 1986 directive to state agencies 
and departments to reduce General Fund expenditures. 

The budget proposes appropriations of $108,754,000 from various funds 
to support the board in 1987-88; This is an increase of $2,071,000, or 1.9 
percent, above estimated current year expenditures. This amount will 
grow by any salary or staff benefit increases approved for the budget year. 
The budgethas been reduced $1,014,000, which is approximately 1 percent 
of General Fund 'support, as a special adjustment . 

. The budget proposes a total of 2,950.1 personnel-years in 1987-88; an 
increase of 64.3 above the number authorized inthecurr'ent year .. 

Table 2 summarizes the number of personnel-years'and expenditures' 
associated with each of the board's programs in the prior, current and 
budget 'years. 



Item 0860 

Table 2 

Board of Equalization Budget Summary 
1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

EXECUTIVE I 71 

Exeenditures 
Percent 

Personnel-Years Change 
Actual Estimated Proposed Actual Estimated Proposed From 

Program .. 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 191J5-.J6 1986-87 1987-88 1986-87 
County Assessment Standards .. 86.1 9104 99.6 $4,892 $5,306 ~5,688 7.2% 
State-Assessed Property .............. 9004 89.5 92.2 4,691 4,789 5,Ql8 4.8 
Timber Tax .................................... 33.3 37.1 36.2 1,861 2,100 2,013 -4.1 
Sales and Use Tax ........................ 2,360.3 2,459.4 2,512.7 105,567 117,775 120,826 2.6 
Hazardous Substance Tax .......... 32.9 38.2 40.7 1,337 1,680 1,552 -7.6 
Alcoholic Beverage Tax .............. 26.6 26.7 26.7 793 1,059 1,080 2:0 
Cigarette Tax ............ :: .................. lOA 10.3 10.3 1,950 1,984 1,992 004 
Motor Vehicle Fuel License Tax 12.6 1104 ILl 656 644 642 -0.3 
Use Fuel Tax ................. ; ................ 84.7 84.1 82.2 3,734 3,895 3,879 -0.4 
Energy Resources Surcharge .... 1.8 1.6 1.6 73 75 77 2.7 
Emergency Telephone Users 

Surcharge ................................ 2.3 3.5 3.9 96 152 172 13.2 
Insurance Tax ................................ 204 2.3 2.3 119 122 124 1.6 
Universal Telephone Service 

Tax ............................................ 2.2 2.7 3 105 171 192 12.3 
Appeals from other Govern-

mental Programs .................. 27.7 27.6 27.6 1,452 1,586 1,617 2.0 
Administration (undistributed) 0.4 307 264 231 -12.5 
Special Adjustment ., .................... -1,014 ------ --- ---
Totals .............................................. 2,774.1 2,885.8 2,950.1 $127,633 $141,602 $144,089 1.8% 

Reimbursements ...................... - -33,643 -34,919 -35,335 1.2 ------
Net Totals ................................ :. 2,774.1 2,885.8 2,950.1 $93,990 $106,683 $108,754 1.9% 

Funding Sources 
General Fund ............... : .................................................................... $86,113 $97,605 $100,387 2.9% 
Hazardous Waste Control Account ............................................ 585 -100.0 
State Emergency Telephone Number Special Account ...... 96 152 172 13.2 
Motor Vehicle Fuel Account ...................................................... 4,390 4,539 4,521 -0.4 
Motor Vehicle License Fee Account ........................................ 1,352 1,392 1,392 
Universal Telephone Service Fund ..................... : ...................... lOS 171 192 12.3 
Energy Resources Programs Account ...................................... 73 75 77 2.7 
Mobilehbme-ManuEactured Home Revolving Fund .............. 64 -100.0 
Timber Tax Fund .......................................................................... 1,861 2,100 2,013 -4.1 
Reimbursements ............................................................................ -33,643 -34,919 -35,335 1.2 

Table 3 summarizes all of the proposed changes to the budget. 



72 / EXECUTIVE 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION-Continued 

Table 3 
Board of· Equalization 

Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes 
State Funds 

(dollars in thousands) 

1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) .......................................................................... .. 
A. Baseline Adjustments 

1. Pro rata assessments ....................................................................................... . 
2. Increased reimbursements ........................... , ............................................... . 
3. Department of Motor Vehicles workload growth ................................. . 
4. Department of Housing and Community Development Workload 

Growth .......•........................................................................................................ 
5. Board of Control adjustment ................... , ................................................... . 
6. Budget year cost of legislation: 

a. Sales tax prepaynient (SB 1610) .......................................................... .. 
b. Omnibus property tax reform (AB 2890) ........................................... . 
c. Hazardous waste fees (AB 4283) ........................................................... . 

7. Special Adjustment ......................................................................................... . 
Total, Baseline Adjustments ................................................................. . 

B. Limited-Term Activities 
1. One-time costs reflected in 1986-87 base: 

a. Hazardous waste tax (SB 1379) ............................................................. . 
b. County survey ........................................................................................... . 
c. Computer replacement .......................................................................... .. 
d. Other equipment. ...................................................................................... . 

2. Current-year legislation: . 
a. Sales tax prepayment (SB 1610) ........................................................... . 
b. Mobilehomes taxation study (SB 1722) ............................................... . 
c. Omnibus property tax reform (AB 2890) ........................................... . 
d. Hazardous waste fees· (AB 4283) ........................................................... . 

Total, Limited-Term Activities ........................................................... . 
C. Budget Change Proposals 

1. Maintain audit activity ................................................................................. . 
2. Increase audit activity .................................................................................... . 
3. Return processing workload growth ......................................................... . 
4. Taxpayer registration workload growth ................................................... . 
5. Hazardous waste tax workload (SB 1379) ............................................... . 
6. State-Assessed Property staff increase ..................................................... . 
7. Telephone service tax workload growth ................................................. . 

Total, Budget Change Proposals ....................................................... . 
1987-88 Expenditures (proposed) .................................................. , ...................... . 

Change from 1986-87: 
Amount. .................................................................................................................... . 
Percent ..................................................................................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Changes 

-$27 
-449 

215 

10 
4 

345. 
689 
477 

-1,014 

-284 
-100 
-893 
-756 

":'338 
-64 

-222 
-585 

2,700 
1,180 

588 
302 
162 
84 

, 47 

COUNTY ASSESSMENT STANDARDS 

Item 0860 

Totals 
$106,683 

$250 

-$3,242 

$5,063 
$108,754 

$2,071 
1.9% 

The Assessment Standards Division provides technical assistance to 
county assessors through the preparation of advisory letters, the publica­
tion of special topic surveys, and the preparation of the Assessor's Hand­
book. The division also trains and certifies county appraisers and provides 
training workshops on a variety of topics for county personnel. Most of the 
division's efforts, however, are concentrated on surveys of county asses­
sors' practices and procedures in assessing property for the purposes of 
taxation_ The board samples properties to determine whether the assessed 
value determined by the assessor is consistent with the requirements of 
Proposition 13 (Article XIII A of the State Constitution) and board regula­
tions. The purpose of this survey is to provide recommendations for im-

------------~---.----- -



Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 73 

provement of assessors' office functions, and to determine whether local 
assessment levels accurately reflect statutory requirements. In other 
words, the survey is intended to determine whether county assessors have 
made accurate appraisals of property values. 

New Constitutional Amendment Precludes State Use of VLF Revenues 
We recommend that Item 0860-001-064 be deleted to reflect a recent 

voter-approved constitutional amendment prohibiting state expenditure 
of Vehicle License Fee (VLF) revenues~ and that the Legislature instead 
adopt a new Item 0860-001-086 appropriating $1~392~000 from cigarette tax 
revenues to fund local government's share of program costs . 
. The budget proposes an appropriation of $3,527,000 from the General 
Fund and the Vehicle License Fee Account (Transportation Tax Fund) 
to support the County Surveys element of the County Assessment Stand­
ards Program in 1987-88. Of this amount, $1,392,000 would be appropriat­
ed from the Vehicle License Fee Account. Beginning with the 1982 
Budget Act, 50 p~rcent of the assessment program's variable cost general­
ly has been supported by the Genl':lral Fund, with the balance funded 
through reductions in VLF revenues subvened to local governments. The 
rationale for this funding formula is that local governments benefit from 
the county surveys program. To the extent that the program results in 
increased local. assessments, it leads to an increase in local property tax 
revenues. 

Statewide, each additional dollar in property tax revenues resulting 
from the county surveys element provides, on average, a 63-cent increase 
in local revenues. The remainder is allocated to school districts. Accord­
ingly, because local governments share in the program's benefits, they also 
should share in the costs of the program. 

However, Article XI, Section 15, of the California Constitution, ap­
proved by the voters as Proposition 47 in June 1986, prohibits the use of 
VLF revenues to fund state programs. Proposition 47 requires that the 
state allocate to cities and counties all vehicle license fee revenues, except 
amounts needed· to fund the costs of collection and specified refunds. 
According to the Legislative Counsel, the County Surveys program is not 
a legitimate use of the revenues. 

Our analysis indicates that local governments should nevertheless. con­
tinue to share in the costs of the County Surveys element. This can be 
accomplished through a reduction in subventions to local government 
from the Cigarette Tax Fund.Thirty percent of cigarette tax revenues are 
allocated to local governments through a formula based 50 percent on 
population and 50 percent on distributions of local sales and use tax reve­
nues. The budget indicates that local governments will receive approxi­
mately $77 million from this source in 1987-88. In order to ensure that local 
governments continue to share in the cost of this program and to acknowl­
edge the new constitutional constraints on vehicle license fee revenues, 
we recom.mend the replacement of Item 0860-001-064 by a new item 
(0860-001-086) appropriating $1,392,000 from the Cigarette Tax Fund as 
local government'sshare of program costs. " 

Funding f~r Omnibus Property Tax·Reform Act Needs Local Match 
We recommend a reduction of $267,000 in General Fund support and a 

corresponding increase in local government support to fund the costs 
associated with the Omnibu~ Property Tax Reform Act. (Reduce Item 
0860-001-001 by $267,000 and increase Item 0860-001-086 by $267,000.) 

The budget proposes an increase of $689,000 from the General Fundand 
13.3 personnel-years for increased workload required by the Omnibus 



74 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION-Continued 

Property Tax Reform Act (Ch 1457/86). One of the provisions of this 
measure permits eligible counties to keep up to 5 percent of supplemental 
property tax collections to cover their costs of administering the supple­
mental prQperty tax. In order to qualify for. these funds, a county must 
have an average level of assessment that is at least 95 percent of the 
assessment level required by statute, as determined by the countyassess­
ment practices survey. The act also requires the board to increase by 50 
percent the number· of sample assessments used to determine the statu­
tory assessment level in order to ensure the reliability of the county sur­
veys. 

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1457, a typical county survey involved 
238 properties and approximately 2,400 hours of direct appraisal time. 
Chapter 1457 requires the board to increase the typical sample size to 363 
properties, resulting in an expected 3,500 hours per survey. Of the $689,-
000, the budget proposes $482,000. (9.7 personnel-years) to handle this 
increased appraisal workload, and $52,000 (0.9 personnel-years) to handle 
the· expected increase in appeals workload. 

Local governments benefit from the increased sample size for the coun­
ty surveys as well as from the· additional resources for handling county 
appeals. Therefore; it is appropriate that they also share in the costs of 
these activities. On this basis, we recommend that local governments fund 
50 percent of the costs associated with the Omnibus Property Tax Reform 
Act. This results in a General Fund reduction of $267,000, and a corre­
sponding increase in funding from local governments' share of cigarette 
tax revenues. 
Counties Should Pay for Resurvey Costs 

Werecommend that the budget be reduced by $108,000, and that reim­
bursements be increased by the same amount, to reflectJegislative intent 
that counties bear the cost of resurvey activities. (Reduce Item 0860-001-
001 by $108,000 and increase reimbursements by a corresponding amount.) 

Chapter 1457 permits any county that is not satisfied with the board's 
conclusions as to its level of assessment to request a new survey in advance 
of its next regularly scheduled survey. In this way, a county may attempt 
to qualify for the retention of administrative cost funds up to five years in 
advance of its next survey. Based on the board's expectation that one 
county will request such a resurvey each year, the budget provides an 
additional 1.9 associate property appraiser personnel-years, and $lO8,000 
from the General Fund, to handle the resurvey workload. 

However, Chapter 1457 allows counties to request resurveys only ifthey 
agree to pay for the cost of the survey. Thus, the Legislature has expressed 
its intent that any increased costs associated with the resurvey require­
ment be absorbed by the counties that benefit from the resurvey, not the 
state. On this basis, we recommend a General Fund reduction of $lO8,000 
and a corresponding increase in reimbursements. 

STATE-ASSESSED PROPERTY· PROGRAM 
Staff Increase for Public Utilities Assessment Not Justified 

We recommend a reduction of $84,000 proposed for the workload relat­
ed to public utilities appraisal, auditing and appeals because a staff in­
crease is not justified. (Reduce Item 0860-001-001 by $84,000.) 

The board is required by th~ State Constitution to annually assess, for 
property tax purposes, all property owned or used by certain public utili­
ties, railroads and pipeline companies. The State-Assessed Property pro-



Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 75 

gram is responsible for annually estimating the value of public utility 
properties, as well as auditing such properties on a regular basis and 
handling taxpayer appeals. 

The budget proposes an increase of $84,000 and 1.9 personnel-years to 
handle increased public utilities assessment workload. One of these posi­
tions is proposed to handle appeals and appraisal workload and the other 
to handle the auditing workloads. According to the board, the increased 
workload is attributable to such factors as increased appeals by utilities and 
the trend toward federal deregulation of the communications industry. 

New Appraisal Position. Our analysis indicates, however, that the 
workload increases cited by the board to justify the appeals/appraisal 
position are questionable. Specifically, examination of the board's budget 
presentation indicates that the 3,000-hour appeals workload projected for 
1987-88 represents no change over 1986-87, and a 25 percent decrease 
from 1985-86. 

Furthermore, based on trends in workload growth since 1984-85, our 
analysis indicates that total appraisal workload will increase only 266 hours 
over the board's 1986-87 estimate. Given this, existing staff levels would 
appear adequate to handle the workload for 1987-88. On this basis, we 
recommend that the additional appeals/ appraisal position be deleted. 

New Audit Position. Our analysis further indicates that the request­
ed audit position is not cost-effective. The board indicates that it does not 
have enough staff to audit all of the utility accounts on a four-year cycle. 
Because the statute oflimitations for these audits is four years, the board's 
audits must be conducted on a four-year cycle if 100 percent coverage of 
the utility properties is to be obtained. However, our analysis of the pro­
gram's audit return data indicates that it may not be cost-effective to 
provide 100 percent coverage of these accounts. The audit program has 
shown a rapid decline in recoveries since 1983-84. In 1984-85, audit recov­
eries declined from $6,279,000 to $2,509,000, or 60 percent. Recoveries 
declined even further in 1985-86, to $318,000, or by 87 percent. 

Our analysis indicates that the board is devoting· an inordinately large 
number of staff hours to audits of unproductive small accounts. Over the 
life of the program, the board has spent 12,308 hours, or 19 percent of its 
total audit hours, on audits with an average recovery of only $18 per hour 
(for a benefit-cost ratio of approximately 0.6-to-1). It would be more cost­
effective for the board to improve its audit selection system so that the 
more profitable accounts are audited, rather than to add the auditors 
necessary to maintain the current coverage. 

In sum, our analysis of the board's workload data indicates that the 
proposed staff increases are not justified, and that other means are avail­
able to meet any actual workload increases. Accordingly, we recommend 
a reduction of $84,000. 

SALES AND USE TAX PROGRAM 
Local Reimbursements are Underestimated 

We recommend a General Fund reduction of $3 million in order to 
correct for underbudgeting of reimbursements from local agencies. (Re­
duce Item 0860-001-001 by $3 million and increase reimbursements by a 
corresponding amount.) 

In addition to administering the 4.75 percent state sales and use tax, the 
board administers the 1.25 percent local sales tax for cities and counties 
and the optional transactions and use tax for local transit and transporta­
tion districts. Before the board slibvenes these revenues to local agencies, 



76 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION-Continued 

it deducts an amount to cover a portion of its administrative costs. This 
amount is equal to a fixed percentage of the revenues produced by the tax. 
Specifically, the board charges cities and counties an amount equalto 0.82 
percent of local sales and tax revenues, while local transit and transporta­
tion districts are charged an amount equal to 1.65 percent of their tax 
revenues. 

The budget estimates that the amount of local revenues withheld from 
local agencies (reflected as a reimbursement in the board's budget) will 
total $33,510,000, exactly the same amount as reflected in the current year 
budget. This figure is based on May 1985 estimates of 1986-87 sales tax 
revenues. According to the Department of Finance, at the time the 
budget was prepared there was no information available to support any 
estimate of the increase in reimbursements for the budget year. 

However, based on the department's January forecast of state sales and 
use tax revenues, our analysis indicates that the board will receive an 
additional $3 million in reimbursements .from local agencies. Of this 
amount, approximately $1.7 million is attributable to the estimated growth 
in sales and use tax collections for the budget year. The remaining $1.3 
million is due to actions taken by the local voters in the November 1986 
election. In that election, voters in Alameda and Fresno Counties ap­
proved one-half cent tax increases for transportation funding in their 
counties. These tax increases will be in effect in 1987-88 anq, consequent­
ly, the board will receive proportionately higher reimbursements. The 
budget request, however, does not reflect the receipt of these funds. 

Because the board uses the money from reimbursements to offset its 
cost for administering the sales and use tax program, its reliance on the 
General Fund should decrease in direct proportion to the expected in­
crease in reimbursements resulting from the growth in the sales tax base 
and the increased transportation tax collections. On this basis, we recom­
mend that Item 0860-001-001 be reduced by $3 million, and that reim­
bursements be increased by a corresponding amount. 

Continued Lobbying Contract for Mail Order Legislation Not Justified 
We recommend a reduction of $50,000 from contractual services, be­

cause the proposed expenditures for a lobbying contract are not justified. 
(Reduce Item 0860-001-001 by $50,000.) 

State law imposes either the sales or the use tax on the final transfer of 
personal property. Sellers operating in California are liable for the sales 
tax. In contrast, buyers are liable for the use tax on property purchased 
from an out-of-state seller but consumed in-state. The distinction regard­
ing liability exists because federal court decisions have prohibited the state 
from taxing retailers who do not have a "taxable business presence" (such 
as a branch office or sales staff) in the state. The U.S. Supreme Court has 
specifically ruled that a state may not impose "the duty of use tax collec~ 
t.ion and payment upon a seller whose qnly connection with customers in 
the state is by common carrier or the United States mail" (National Bellas 
Hess v. Illinois Department of Revenue, 1967). As a consequence, the state 
cannot require a retailer who merely solicits in the state (through mail 
order catalogues, for instance) to collect the California use tax on its 
in-state sales. 

Existing law requires that the tax on goods purchased from an out-of­
state retailer be paid by the consumer directly to the Board of Equaliza-



Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 77 

tion. As a practical maUer, however, it is virtually impossible to collect this 
tax from consumers, because it is difficult to identify when sales take place, 
and it is inordinately expensive to assess and collect the tax fromindividu­
also Very few consumers voluntarily pay the tax to the board. The board 
estimates that in 1984, the state and local governments experienced a 
revenue loss of $120 million due to unpaid taxes on mail-order purchases. 

Legislation introduced last year at both the state and federal levels tried 
unsuccessfully to reverse, or limit, the federal court decision by broaden­
ing the definition of a taxable business presence. The Legislature passed 
AJR 17 in 1985 requesting Congress to enact legislation allowing the state 
to require mail-order houses to collect the use tax. Because the court's 
decision was based on the provisions of the Commerce Clause in the U.S. 
Constitution, however, the constitutionality of such law changes is open 
to serious question. 

Proposed Contract. In the 1986 Budget Act, the Legislature ap­
proved a one-time request for $17,000 for a contract with the state's Wash­
ington, D. G, lobbyist to testify at hearings on the federal mail order 
legislation (HR 3549). The board proposes to continue this contract at a 
$50,000 funding level in the budget year. 

Our analysis indicates, however, that continuation of this contract is not 
justified. First, the funding for the contract was approved for a specific, 
one-time purpose-:-testimony on HR 3549-in the 1986-87 year. This bill 
failed passage in 1986. Second, the board proposes to continue the contract 
at a level that is $33;000 higher than approved by the Legislature in 1986-
87. Third, the board has submitted insufficient information to support its 
request. Finally, as we pointed out in last year's Analysis, there is no 
evidence that the board's lobbying efforts are needed, because several 
national organizations also are lobbying for similar legislation. Nor is there 
any assurance that favorable legislation would be able to overturn the 
Supreme Court's ruling. On this basis, we recommend elimination of the 
$50,000 proposed to continue this effort. 

Microfilm Machines: An Expensive Insurance Policy 
We recommend a reduction of $73,000 proposed for the purchase of 

microfilm machines because the request is premature and not cost-effec­
tive. (Reduce Item 0860-001-001 by $73,000.) 

The budget proposes an appropriation of $588,000 for workload growth 
in the processing of tax returns. Of this total, $73,000 is intended to pur­
chase eight microfilm machines which would be used to make a copy of 
every check processed by the board. Copies of checks are occasionally 
needed to reconcile differences between taxpayer or bank records and the 
board's records. Currently, the board relies on depository banks to provide 
copies of the specific checks it requires. About 400 such requests are made 
each year. The banks now provide these copies free of charge, but the 
board's approved Feasibility Study Report (FSR) for the project states 
that, within the next year, one of the state's banks (the Bank of America) 
may impose a charge or discontinue the service. 

Oui analysis indicates. that acquisition of the microfilm equipment 
would be premature. First, it is not clear that the Bank of America will 
discontinue free microfilm services in the budget year, if at all. The Bank 
of America has informally communicated to the State Treasurer that it is 
considering the discontinuance of the free microfilm services now avail~ 
able to the state's revenue agencies. However, the State Treasurer has 
taken action in the past to discourage this development, and it is by no 



78 / EXECUTIVE Item 0860 

STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION-Continued 

means a certainty to occur during the budget year. 
Furthermore, given the board's limited use of microfilm copies, it may 

still be cheaper to pay for microfilm copies as needed than to copy every 
check. The Bank of America is only one of the board's eight major 
depositories, and processes less than 25 percent of. all presorted state 
checks. Assuming a five-year service life for the microfilm equipment, and 
that 25 percent of all requests for copies of checks go to the Bank of 
America, the bank would have to charge $196 per request in order for the 
board's savings to outweigh the cost of the equipment. It seems unlikely 
that microfilm copy services would be this costly. For example, the Bank 
of America currently charges private customers only 40 cents per mi­
crofilm copy. 

Our analysis indicates that it is unnecessary to maintain records of every 
check processed through the board in order to guard against a possibility 
that one bank will discontinue free microfilm services. For this reason, we 
recommend that the funding for the microfilm equipment be deleted. 

Balancing Funding Restrictions with Revenue Needs: Sales Tax Auditing 
We recommend approval of the proposed funding for audit activities. 
In accordance with the administration's policy for 1987-88, the board's 

budget was reduced to eliminate funding for operating expenses and 
equipment (OE&E) price increases, merit salary a9justments(MSAs) 
and social security tax increases. The board estimates that its costs for these 
items will amount to $602,000 for OE&E, and $2,098,000 for MSAs and 
associated benefits. In addition, the budget proposes a reduction of $1,014,-
000 as a "special adjustment," and underfunds mandatory registration 
activities by $49,000. In total, the proposed budget has been reduced by 
$3,763,000 below the level required to maintain services at their current 
level. 

The budget also proposes explicit and implicit augmentations to the 
sales and use tax audit program. First, the budget explicitly proposes an 
appropriation of $3,880,000 (92.2 personnel-years), to "enhance revenue 
collections" in 1987-88. The board's budget presentation indicates that this 
augmentation will lead to a $20 million revenue gain. Second, the budget 
proposes a reduction in salary savings (and associated benefits) of $590,-
000, which implicitly increases the amount of funds available for the 
board's discretionary activities, such as sales tax audits. According to the 
board, this reduction reflects the administration's intent that the board 
lower its vacancy rate and act aggressively to maintain the state's revenue 
base. 

Of the total explicit augmentation, $2.7 million (57.2 personnel-years) 
is justified as being required to "maintain the current base." In reality, this 
is simply an offsetting adjustment for the MSA/OE&E reduction in the 
guise of an auditing program increase. The provision of these funds will 
not, as the department claims, lead to an increase in revenues over the 
current year. Rather, this "augmentation" precludes the reduction in 
revenue collections which would otherwise result from the redirection of 
dollars budgeted for audit activities to fund price and MSA increases. The 
remainder of the explicit augmentation ($1,180,000 and 35 personnel­
years) is estimated to yield an additional $6.5 million in General Fund 
revenues. 

Our analysis indicates, however, that the boardwill actually realize only 



Item 0860 EXECUTIVE / 79 

a portion of the proposed staff increase. The increased funding will be 
offset by two other adjustments. These include the "special adjustment" 
reduction of $1,014,000 and the $49,000 which must be redirected from 
within the budget to fund unrecognized workload growth in the taxpayer 
registration program. In other words, the board must redirect resources 
dev~ted to its discretionary activities, such as sales tax audits, to the extent 
that it cannot accommodate the underfunding in other areas of its budget. 
Taking into account all of these factors, our analysis indicates that the 
board will actually realize a net increase of $708,000 and 19 auditor person­
nel-years rather than the $3.9 million and 92 personnel-years identified in 
the proposed budget. 

Our analysis further indicates that the board has overestimated the 
likely revenue gains associated with increased audit activities. According 
to the board, the expected gains from adding an auditor are $126 per hour. 
However, this figure is based on outdated 1983-84 audit information, and 
does not take into account the additional auditor personnel-years funded 
in the 1986 Budget Act. Based on 1984-85 audit data, and taking into 
account the 52 field auditor personnel-years gained in the current year, we 
estimate that the additional auditors will increase revenues by $94 per 
hour. This implies a General Fund revenue increase of approximately $2.6 
million, and a benefit-cost ratio of 4.1-to-1, considerably less than the 
5.5~to-1 ratio indicated by the board. 

While our analysis indicates that the revenue effect of the funded level 
of audit resources will be significantly lower than that proposed in the 
budget, we believe that a moderate increase in audit staff, such as that 
currently proposed, is justified on the following grounds: 

• The net revenue effect of the additional auditors will exceed the cost. 
• Additional staff will increase the number of accounts audited, thereby 

increasing the level of field audit "presence." As discussed in the 
Little Hoover Commission's report on the underground economy, an 
increase in field presence may improve the level of voluntary compli­
ance. Field audit presence has diminished by 2 percent since 1982, 
despite steady increases in the number of accounts. 

On this basis, we recommend that the increased funding be approved. 

Technical Budgeting Issue 
We recommend a reduction of $482,000 due to a technical error in 

calculating staff benefit requirements. (Reduce Item 0860-001-001 by 
$455,000, Item 0860-001-002 by $1,000, Item 0860-001-061 by $15,000, Item 
0860-001-064 by $4,000, Item 0860-001-415 by $1,000 and Item 0860-001-965 
by $6,000.) These amounts represent funding in excess of the amounts 
needed by the board to pay for staff benefit costs. 



80 / EXECUTIVE Items 0860-0890 

BOARD OF EQUALIZATION-CAPITAL OUTLAY 

Item 0860-301 from the General 
Fund, Special Account for 
Capital Outlay Budget p. LJE 92 

Requested 1987-88 ......................................................................... . 
Recommended approval ............................................................... . 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Minor Capital Outlay 
We recommend approval. 

$50,000 
50,000 

The budget proposes $50,000 from the General Fund, Special Account 
for Capital Outlay, for two minor projects at the Board of Equalization'~ 
district offices in San Diego ($33,000) and Orange ($17,000) Counties. 

The San Diego project would alter 14,002 assignable square feet (asf) of 
space to provide open office landscaping, expand the training/ confer­
ence/hearing room, add three new interview areas, and provide more 
public counter area. 

The Orange County project would alter 1,120 asf of office space in the 
Santa Ana State Building to be vacated by the State Teachers' Retirement 
System. This additional space will provide for positions authorized in the 
1986 Budget Act. 

The San Diego and Orange Counties projects are warranted and the 
costs are reasonable. Consequently, we recommend approval. 

SECRETARY OF STATE 

Item 0890 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 92 

Requested 1987-88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985:...s6 ..................... ; ........................................................... . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $3,708,000 (+17.2 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
0890·001-001-Support 
Transfer from Political Reform Act (Item 8640)­

Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
General 

General 

$25,299,000 
21,591,000 
18,353,000 

678,000 

Amount 
$22,647,000 

624,000 
2,028,000 

$25,299,000 



Item 0890 EXECUTIVE / 81 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Corporations Program. Reduce Item 0890-001-001 by $82,-

000. Recommend reduction to correct for overbudget­
ing. We further recommend the adoption of Budget Bill 
language to recoup unneeded funds by reducing funding 
by $35,000 for each month the corporate automation 
project is not operational. 

2. Uniform Commercial Code Program. Reduce Item 0890-
001-001 by $510,000. Recommend reduction to correct 
for overbudgeting. 

3. Proposed Budget Bill Language. We recommend that 
the Legislature delete proposed Budget Bill language 
which imposes a surcharge, above normal document proc-
essing fees, to cover the cost of implementing the proposed 
optical disk system. Instead, we recommend the enact-
ment of legislation to accomplish this objective. 

4. Uniform Commercial Code Program. Recommend 
proposed positions be established on a one-year limited-
terrri basis. . 

5. Facilities Operations. Reduce Item 0890-001-001 by $86,-
000. Recommend reduction to correct for overbudget­
ed operating expenses. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 
83 

84 

86 

86 

87 

. The Secretary of State has statutory responsibility for examining and 
filing for the public record specified financial statements and corporate­
related documents. The Secretary also administers and enforces election 
law and campaign disclosure requirements. In addition, the Secretary 
appoints notaries public and manages the state archival function. The 
activities necessary to carry out these responsibilities are conducted in 
seven program units: (1) Corporate Filing, (2) Elections, (3) Political 
Reform, (4) Uniform Commercial Code, (5) Notary Public, (6) Archives, 
and (7) Limited Partnerships. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $25,299,000 for support of the 

Secretary of State in 1987--88. This is $3,708,000, or 17.2 percent, above the 
current year level. The proposed expenditures consist of an appropriation 
of $22,647,000 from the General Fund, reimbursements of $2,028,000 from 
special handling fees,· and $624,000 under the Political Reform Act. Table 
1 displays the Secretary of State's actual, estimated, and budgeted funding 
and staffing for the three-year period, 1985--86 through 1987--88. The ex­
penditure tables which follow have not been adjusted to reflect any poten­
tial savings in 1986-87 which may be achieved in response to the 
Governor's December 22,1986 directive to state agencies and depart-
ments to reduce General Fund expenditures. . 

The increase in expenditures is attributable to increases in the following 
categories: special items of expense related to elections ($500,000); in­
creased reimbursements ($44,000); ongoing corporate automation costs 
($375,000) ; allocation for employee compensation ($30,000); and various 
pro.posed program changes ($4,210,000). These increases are offset by 



82 / EXECUTIVE Item 0890 

SECRETARY OF STATE-Continued 

Table 1 
Secretary of State 
Budget Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 
Percent 

Personnel-Years Change 
Actual Ext. Prop. Actual . Ext. Prop. From 

Program 1985-86 1986-871987-88 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1986-87 
Corporate Filing ................................................ 116.1 121.0 118.7 $5,875 $7,103 $6,948 -2.2% 
Limited Partnership .......................................... 25.6 24.0 23.5 1,173 1,199 1,193 -0.5 
Elections................................................................ 16.1 15.3 15.0 4,428 5,627 6,174 9.7 
Political Reform .................................................. 16.4 17.7 17.4 725 793 843 6.3 
Uniform Commercial Code.............................. 57.2 64.6 69.1 2,679 2,969 6,358 114.2 
Notary Public ...................................................... 14.3 14.2 13.9 1,236 1,216 1,271 4.5 
Archives ................................................................ 17.2 20.7 18.4 981 1,331 1,306 -1.8 
Administration (undistributed) ...................... 12.0 20.9 18.4 5,598 6,876 10,080 46.6 
Administration (distributed) .......................... 81.5 69.2 70.8 -4,363 -5,523 -8,645 56.5 

Totals.............................................................. 356.4 367.6 365.2 $18,332 $21,591 $25,528 18.2% 
Special Adjustment...................................................................................... -229 NMF a 

Adjusted Totals ............................................................................................ $18,332 $21,591 $25,299 17.2 
Funding Sources 
General Fund .............................................................................................. .. $15,804 $18,983 $22,647 19.3% 
Transfer from Political Reform Act (General Fund) ...................... .. 605 624 624 
Reimbursements ........................................................................................ .. $1,923 $1,984 $2,028 2.2% 

a Not a meaningful figure. 

baseline adjustments which delete one-time equipment funds ($100,000), 
funds reappropriated for the corporate automation project ($977,000), 
and other one-time expenses, including moving costs and special projects 
($45,000). In addition, the budget includes a "special adjustment" reduc­
tion ($229,000) for 1987-88. Table 2 displays these changes. 

Table 2 
Secretary of State 

Proposed 1987-88 Budget Changes 
(dollars in thousands) 

1986-87 Expenditures (Revised) ........................................................................................................ .. 
Baseline Adjustments: . 

Delete current-year reappropriation ............................................................................................ .. 
Delete one-time equipment ............................................................................................................. . 
Delete one-time moving expense .................................................................................................. .. 
Add salary adjustment for constitutional officers ...................................................................... .. 
Add corporate filing ongoing costs ................................................................................................. . 
Delete funds for one-time study .................................................................................................... .. 
Add special items of expense relating to elections .................................................................... .. 
Increase reimbursements ................................................................................................................... . 

Subtotal, Baseline Adjustments .................................................................................................. .. 
Program changes: 

Uniform Commercial Code-automation .................................................................................... .. 
Uniform Commercial Code-workload ......................................................................................... . 

All Funds 
$21,591 

-977 
:-100 
-24 

30 
275 

-21 
500 
44 

-$273 

$3,050 
186 



Item 0890 EXECUTIVE / 83 

Corporate filing increased costs .................................................................. ; .................................... . 
~:~~~:: s~Zc:~p:~~~!~n:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Lobbyist directory update ....................................................................... : ........................ ; ... ; ............ . 
Equipment replacement ........................................................................................................ ; .......... . 
EDP'programming workload ........................................................................................................... . 
Facilities operations ......................................................................................................... ; ..... :: .......... : .. 

Subtotal, Program Changes ......................................................................................................... : .. 
Total .............................................................................................................................................. .. 

Special Adjustmenf ................................................................................................................................ .. 
1987-88 Expenditures (Proposed) ...................................................................................................... .. 
Change from 19~7: 

Amount ........... ~ ................................................................................................................................ : ...... .. 
Percent .................................................................................................................................................. .. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

659 
44 
32 
20 
50 
87 
82 

$4,210 

$25,528 
-229 

$25,299 

$3,708 
17.2% 

We recommend approval of the following program changes which are 
not discussed elsewhere in this analysis: . 

.. Lobbyist Directory ($20~OOO). These funds would be used to pub­
lish a lobbyist directory update. 

• Equipment ($50~000). These funds would be· used to replace 
worn-out equipment items. 

• Business Services Staffing Increase ($24~000). The budget requests 
one additional position to eliminate deficiencies that currently exist 
in the business services area. 

• Archive Map Reproduction ($44~OOO). These funds would be used 
for·a one-time reproduction of frequently used historical maps of the 
state so as to preserve the originals; 

• Electronic Data Processing ($87,000). The budget requests one 
additional position for program maintenance and funds to contract for 
a one-time rewrite of specific computer programs. 

Corporate Automation Project Encounters Additional Delays 
We recommend a reduction of $82~000 to correct for overbudgeted sys­

tem transaction costs. We further recommend~ in order to recoup unneed­
ed funds~ the adoption of Budget Bill language which reduces the funding 
level by $3~OOO for each month the corporate automation project is. not 
operational. (Reduce Item 0890-001-001 by $82~000). . 

Background. The Secretary of State is required by the California 
Corporations Code to maintain specified corporate documents on file as 
public records. The documents are handled by the Secretary 6fState's 
Corporations Division which records corporation names, dates of incorpo­
ration, changes in the status of corporations (such as dissolution or merg­
er), and other information. In addition, the division is responsible for 
reserving· corporate names, .' '. 

Budget Year ProPQsal. The .budget proposes $659,000 to fun<i cost 
increases related to its corporate automation project. According to the 
Secretary of State, the cost increases are due to a projected increase in 
system transactions, peripheral· communications, and prorated overhead 
costs. 

According '. to the Secretary of State, $238,000 of the total proposed 
amount reflects the anticipated increase in system transactions. The Sep­
retary of State originally estimated that there would be 4.7 million transac-



84 / EXECUTIVE Item 0890 

SECRETARY OF STATE-Continued 

tions in the current year, and 7.6 million transactions in the budget year. 
The budget request was justified on the basis of this increase of 2.9 million 
transactions. However, our analysis indicates that this estimate greatly 
understates the likely level of current year transactions. In fact, the Secre­
tary of State now acknowledges the volume of transactions will more likely 
be 6.4 million in the current year, and that this volume of transactions is 
consistent with current year funding levels. Adjusting for this current year 
activity level, the budget year growth in transactions volume will be only 
1.3 million. As a result, the Secretary of State will actually need only 
$156,000 to fund the increase in system transactions. This is $82,000 less 
than the amount budgeted. Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of 
$82,000 to correct for overbudgeting. 

Our analysis indicates that the remaining $421,000, or 64 percent, of the 
total proposed amount reflects peripheral, communication, and overhead 
costs which will be incurred only if the system comes on-line. The system 
has thus far failed to meet its target dates for completion on three separate 
occasions. These delays reflect the inability of the Secretary ·of State's 
management personnel to exert effective control over vendor provided 
programming services. For example, the office indicates that it still has not 
entered into a formal written contract with its vendor. As ofJanuary 1987, 
the Secretary of State had not issued a new on-line date for the automation 
project. 

Our review indicates that significant· amounts of computer program 
debugging still need to be completed before the system can be considered 
reliable and accurate enough to be brought on-line. Further, it is not 
apparent that this can be accomplished by July 1, 1987. Therefore, in order 
for the state to recoup funds which cannot be spent in the budget year, 
we further recommend the adoption of Budget Bill language which 
reduces the proposed appropriation by $35,000 (one-twelfth of the total 
amount) for each month the system fails to come on"line. In this way, 
recouped funds can be used to meet other legislative priorities. Specifi­
cally, we recommend adoption of the following language: 

"Of the funds appropriated in category (b) of this item, $421,000 shall 
be encumbered only for ongoing Teale Data Center charges resulting 
from the implementation of the Corporate Filing Program Automation 
Project. The Director of Finance shall reduce the appropriation pro­
vided by this item by $35,000 for each month beyond July 1, 1987, that 
the Corporate Filing Program Automation Project is not operational." 

Uniform Commercial Code Program Optical Disk System Overbudgeted 
We recommend a reduction of $510,000 to correct for overbudgeting. 

(Reduce Item 0890-001-001 by $510,000.) 
Background. The Secretary of State is required by law to accept, as 

a public record, various financing and tax documents which· assure secu~ 
rity interests in personal property. She performs this function through the 
Uniform Commercial Code (UeC) program which, for a fee, files,re­
ceives amendments to and provides certifications and copies of financing 
statements (94 percent of total program workload) .. In addition, program 
staff file and provide information relating to notices of federal tax liens 
against partnerships and corporations, state tax liens and attachment liens 
against personal property and judgment liens (the remaining 6 percent of 
total program workload). . .. 

--------- ...• -_._-_. 



Item 0890 EXECUTIVE / 85 

In essence, the vee program affords a secured creditor some protec­
tion against debtor backruptcy, insolvency or default, and in addition, 
provides a prospective lender or seller with the means to determine if 
there are any previously filed security interests involving certain personal 
property. Consequently, significant delays and errors by the Secretary of 
State's Office in filing and responding to< information requests can, and do, 
have a material effect on business decisions. . 

In recent years, the volume of documents processed by the vee pro­
grani has increased. Furthermore, the Legislature has authorized staff to 
!l(:!commodate this growth in workload and. to alleviate backlogs which 
have developed. Discussions with the Secretary of State's Office indicate 
that processing bac~logs ranging from eight days to 16 days now exist in 
the vee program. Backlogged documents are not available for use by the 
public. . ' .. 
. Budget Proposal. The budget proposes $3,050,000 ($1,673,500 for 
equipment; and $1,376,290 for professional services) to automate vee 
program filings using an optical disk system. Table 3 displays the anticipat­
ed costs of the proposed optical disk system for the years 1987-88 through 
1991-92. As can be seen, hardware acquisition and data conversionactivi­
ties cause the greatest costs to occur in the first year of system implemen-
tation. . 

Table 3 

Secretary of State 
Optical Disk System Costs 

1987-88 through ,1991--92 
(dollars in thousands) 

Item 
Hardware .......................................................... .. 
Software .................................................... , ........ . 
Application development ............................... . 
Data conversion ............................................... . 
Maintenance ..................................................... . 
Personnel .................................. < ....................... .. 

Totals ..................................... < ..................... . 

1987-88 1988-89 
$1,615 $128 

59 
150 
800 
234 
192 

$3,050 

252 
-420 

-$40 

1989-90 . 199O-!J1 1991-92 
$485 $151 $151 

320 341 362 
455 910 

- --
$805 $947 $1,423 

The proposed system, which is scheduled to be on-line as of February 
1; 1988, uses computer hardware and software in conjunction with optical 
scanning equipment to file and retrieve an actual image of each processed 
document. Essentially, the system works much the same wa.y an ordinary 
office copier does-it even can produce· a hard copy of stored documents. 
As described in the feasibility study report, however, the most significant 
features of the system include the speed with which it can file and retrieve 
documents (20 seconds) and its high degree of accuracy (this is because 
an actual image, rather than key~entered data, is stored on the system). 

Budget Request Includes Unneeded Funds. We believe that the ap­
plication of optical disk technology in the vee program is warranted 
based upon the volume of documents processed and the need to relay 
timely and accurate information to the public. However, our analysis of 
the Secretary of State's feasibility study report and supporting documenta­
tion indicates that the amount proposed to implement the system is over­
budgeted by $510,000. 

First, funds for maintenance costs are budgeted at $234,000 during the 
first full year. Given thaUhe system will be on-line for five months (Febru-



86 / EXECUTIVE Item.0890 

SECRETARY OF STATE-Continued 

ary through June 1988), our analysis indicates that maintenance costs 
should amount to $97,000. Therefore, maintenance costs are overbudgeted 
by $137,000. .... .' . 

Second, $192,000 has been included for additional persoimel costs. Dis­
cussions with the Secretary of State indicate that these funds are included 
to provide staff for "project management, implementation, and coordina­
tion." Discussions with the state Office of Information Technology (OIT) 
indicate however, that the Secretary of State's feasibility study report was 
approved on a "turnkey" basis. According to OIT, this means ,that the 
project was approved contingent upon system design and implementation 
being completely done by an outside vendor. In other words, it was ane 
ticipated that the Secretary of State~s Office would have an extremely 
limite<i role in oversight of the project. Our analysis indicates that the 
proposed staffing level duplicates the efforts of the outside vendor, there­
fore the $192,000 budgeted for this purpose should be deleted. 

Finally, $800,000 has been included for the,one~time conversion 6f the 
VCC program's existing database, which contains approximately 5.5 mil~ 
lion pages of information. Our analysis indicates that the Secretary of State 
has made a technical error by including $181,000 as staff benefits for the 
temporary help positions that will be used to convert the database. Tem­
porary help does not accrue staff benefits. Therefore, data conversion 
costs are overbudgeted by $181,000. 

Accordingly, we recommend a reduction of $510,000 (that is, $137,000 
for maintenance; $192,000 for project management; and $181,000 for staff 
benefits) to correct for overblldgeting. 

Separate Legislation is Needed 
We recommend that the Legislature delete Budget Bill language which 

imposes a surcharge, above normal document processing fees, to cover the 
cost of implementing its proposed optical disk system. We further recom­
mend that the Legislature enact legislation to accomplish this objective. 

The Budget Bill includes control language which requires the Secretary 
of State to impose a temporary surcharge, above normal document proc­
essing fees,' to cover the cost of implementing its proposed optical disk 
system. Discussions with Legislative Counsel indicate that fee increases of 
this type must be authorized by statute. Accordingly, we recommend that 
the Legislature delete the proposed Budget Bill language. To ensure that 
the cost of the proposed system is paid by those who will benefit from its 
implementation, we further recommend that the Legislature enact legis­
lation to accomplish this objective. 

Uniform Commercial Code Workload Increases 
We recommend that the six positions requested to handle workload 

increases in the. Uniform Commercial Code program be established on a 
one-year limited-term basis. 

The budget proposes $142,000 and 5.7 personnel"years (six positions) to 
handle projected workload increases in the VniformCommercial Code 
program. Specifically, the Secretary of State's Office indicates that the 
filing of financial statements and other related documents is projected to 
require the processing of 1.8 million documents in the budget year. This 
is 100,000 documents, or 5.9 percent, above the estimated current year 
volume. Our analysis indicates that the additional staff are warranted on 



Item 0950 EXECUTIVE / 87 

a workload basis until the new optical disk system becomes operational. 
The Secretary of State's feasibility study report for the system indicates 

that it will be on-line by February 1, 1988. Once on-line, the VCC program 
should begin experiencing produCtivity gains (that is, the ability to process 
greater volumes of workload in the same amount of time) . Therefore, the 
requested positions should not. be needed beyond the budget year. Ac­
cordingly, we recommend that .the six positions be established on a one-
year limited-term basis. -

Facilities Operations Is Overbudgeted 
We recommend a reduction of $86,000 to correct for over budgeted oper­

ating expenses. (Reduce Item 0890-001-001 by $86,000). 
The budget proposes $82,000 to fund increased costs associated with the 

lease space that it occupies at various locations. Our analysis indicates that 
the Secretary of State's lease costs in the budget year will actually be $4,000 
less than estimated current year expenditures. Accordingly, we recom­
mend a reduction of $86,000 to correct for overbudgeted operating ex­
penses. 

STATE TREASURER 

Item 0950 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 99 

Requested 1987:..s8 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986:..s7 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985:..s6 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $917,000 (+9.8 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$10,267,000 
9,350,000 
8,258,000 

None 

The State Treasurer has a number of different responsibilities related to 
the management of the state's financial assets. His specific responsibilities 
include: 

• Providing custody for all money and· securities belonging to or held 
by the state; 

• Investing temporarily idle funds; 
-. Paying warrants and checks drawn by the State Controller; 
• Preparing, selling, and redeeming the state's general obligation and 

revenue bonds; and 
• Preventing the issuance of unsound securities by irrigation, water 

storage, and certain other districts. 
The State Treasurer is authorized 181.2 personnel-years for 1986:..s7. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes total expenditures of $10,267,000 from the General 

Fund and reimbursements to support the State Treasurer's Office in 1987-
88. This amount is $917,000, or 9.8 percent, more than estimated total 
expenditures for the current year. The increase reflects the net effect of 

4-75444 

------------_.- ----



88 / EXECUTIVE Item 0950 

STATE TREASURER-Continued 

a $142,000 increase in salaries and staff benefits, an $836,000 increase in 
operating expenses and equipment, a $17,000 increase in reimbursements 
and "Special Adjustment" reduction of $61,000., ' 
, The budget request consists of $6,031,000 from the General Fund, an 

increase of $900,000, or 18 percent, and $4,236,000 in reimbursements, an 
increase of $17,000, or 0.4 percent. Table 1 provides information on the 
level of expenditures and personnel-years for each of the major programs 
administered by the State Treasurer's Office during the prior" current, 
and budget years. 

Table 1 
State Treasurer"Budget Summary 

1985-86 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

Expenditures 

Personnel-Years 
Actual Est. Prop. Actual Est. Prop. 

Program: 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 1985--86 1986-87 1987-88 
Investment Services .... 7.8 7.8 8.3 $955 $1,069 $1,259 
Cash Management... ..... 18.3 18.2 18.7 910 1,013 I,m 
Trust Services ................ 51.4 63.2 57.3 3,591 4,143 3,924 
District Securities Divi-

sion .......................... 7.2 6.8 6.8 476 457 447 
Net, Total Administra-

tion .......................... 75.8 85.2 88.8 2,326 2,668 3,587 

Totals ...................... 160.5 181.2 179.9 $8,258 $9,350 $10,328 
Special Adjustment ...... -61 

Adjusted Totals ............ $8,258 $9,350 $10,267 

Funding Sources 
General Fund ................ $4,141 $5,131 $6,031 
Reimbursements .......... 4,117 4,219 4,236 

• Not a meaningful figure. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 

, Percent 
Change 
From 

1986-87 
17.8% 
9.7 

-5.3 

-2.2 

34.4 

10.5% 
NMF a 

9.8% 

17.5% 
0.4 

The State Treasurer's Office proposes the following program changes 
for 1987-88: (1) $1,365,000 and 1.9 personnel-years to support third-year 
implementation of its new information processing system; (2) $113,000 to 
permanently establish four limited-term positions handling increased 
debt payment and commercial bank reconciliation workloads; (3) $138,-
000 and 4.6 personnel-years to handle increased workloads in cash man­
agement, personnel, accounting, and business services; and (4) $69,000 for 
additional office space. Our analysis indicates that these program changes 
are justified on a workload basis. 



Item 0956 EXECUTIVE / 89 

CALIFORNIA DEBT ADVISORY COMMISSION 

Item 0956 from the California 
Debt Advisory Commission 
Fund Budget p. LJE 103 

Requested 1987-88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested decrease (excluding amount 
, for salary increases) $1,322,000 (-60.3 percent) 

Total recomlllended ,reduction ................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$871,000 
2,193,000 

694,000 

None 

The California Debt Advisory Commission (CDAC) wasesta~lished by 
Ch 1088/81 (AB 1192) to provide advisory assistance to state agencies and 
local governments in the areas of debt issuance and management.> The 
commission has nine members, including the State Treasurer (who serves 
as chairperson) the Governor or Director of Finance, the Controller, two 
local government finance officers appointed by the State Treasurer, two 
members of the Assembly, and two members of the Senate. 

The general activities of the CDAC are supported by notification fees 
paid from the proceeds of bond sales. Under the terms of Ch 293/83 (SB 
146), the fees are paid by the lead underwriter or purchaser of the bonds. 
Currently, the fee is set ,at one-eightieth (1/80) of 1 percent of the princi­
pal amount of the bondissue, up to a maximum fee of $2,500. Short-term 
debt (such as tax and revellue anticipation notes) is subject to a fixed fee 
of $125 per issue, while debt issues of less than $1 million are exempt from 
the fee requirement. The revenues from the fees are deposited into the 
CDAC fund. 

The commission is authorized 11 personnel-years in the current year. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
,We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $871,000 from the California 

Debt Advisory Commission Fund for support of the commission in 1987-
88. This is $1,322,000, or 60 percent, less than estimated expenditures in the 
current year. 

The decrease in the commission's budget primarily results from a reduc­
tion of $1,320,000 due to the elimination of current year funds which 
provided a rebate of notification fees to bond issuers. Adjusting for the 
one-time rebate, the commission's proposed budget is $2,000, or 0.2 per­
cent, less than estimated current-year expenditures. 

Our analysis indicates that the proposed expenditures for the commis­
sion are reasonable. 

-~---- , ------



90 / EXECUTIVE Item 0959 

CALIFORNIA DEBT LIMIT ALLOCATION COMMITTEE 

Item 0959 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 104 

Requested 1987-88 .......................... : .......................... ; ................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $25,000 (+17.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduction .... : ................... c .... , ...................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$169,000 
144,000 
123,000 

None 

The California Debt Limit Allocation Committee (CDLAC) was estab­
lished in 1984 through a proclamation by the Governor, in order to ensure 
the state's compliance with the federal Tax Reform Act of 1984. In Septem­
ber 1986, the Governor issued a subsequent proclamation to provide for 
CDLAC's continued existence-until January 1, 198~to ensure the 
sta:te~scompliance with the federal Tax Reform Act of 1986. These acts 
limit the amount of tax-exempt "private activity" bonds which may be 
issued in a state during a given year. "Private activity bonds" generally 
include bonds issued for private industrial and commercial development 
projects, single and multi-family housing, for-profit hospitals and educa­
tional facilities, and student loans. 

Under the Tax Reform Act of 1986, the volume of these bonds that may 
be issued is limited to $75 per resident, or $250 million, whichever is 
greater. This amount is one-half the amount allowed by the 1984 Act. The 
1986 Act also subjects additional categories of bonds, such as tax-increment 
and housing bonds, to the volume cap. The state's 1986 ceiling has been 
set at $1.9 billion. (In comparison, the ceiling amount for 1985 was $3.8 
billion.) For 1987, the ceiling is estimated to be $2.0 billion. Beginning in 
1988, however, the volume of private activity bonds that may be issued is 
reduced to $50 per resident, or $150 million, whichever is greater; The 
committee is responsible for allocating the ceiling amount among state 
and local agencies. 

In addition, the CDLAC reviews (1) requests for transferring portions 
of the state's allocation to local authorities and (2) applications by state 
agencies to receive an allocation of the state's portion of the bond limit. 

The committee is composed of the State Treasurer (Chairman), the 
Governor (or, in his absence, the Director of Finance), and the State 
Controller. The committee has two personnel-years, and also receives 
administrative support from the State Treasurer's Office and the Califor­
nia Debt Advisory Commission. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $169,000 from the General 

Fund for support of CD LAC during 1987-88. This is an increase of $25,000, 
or 17 percent, above estimated expenditures for the current year. The 
increase in CDLAC's budget largely reflects the combined effect of a 
$27,000 increase for the committee's share of the Treasurer's information 

----------------



Item 0965 EXECUTIVE / 91 

systems cOst and a $2,000 "Special Adjustment" reduction in the budget 
year. Our analysis indicates that the proposed expenditures for the com­
mittee are reasonable. 

CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCING 
ADVISORY COMMISSION 

Item 0965 from the Industrial 
Development Fund Budget p. LJE 105 

Requested 1987-88 .......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $36,000 (+ 11.4 percent) 

Total recommended reduCtion ................................................... . 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Fee Structure. Recommend adoption of supplemental re­

port language directing the commission to: (1) revise its fee 
structure; and (2) submit a plan to the Legislature by De-
cember 31, 1987, to dispose of surplus fund balances. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$352,000 
316,000 
263,000 

None 

Analysis 
page 

92 

The California Industrial Development Financing Advisory Commis­
sion (CIDFAC) was created by Ch 1358/80 (AB 74) for the purpose of 
evaluating industrial development bonds (IDBs). IDBsare issued by local 
development authorities. The proceeds of the bonds assist private busi­
nesses with the construction or purchase of certain industrial facilities. 
Current state and federal regulations provide a tax-exemption for the 
interest on IDBs, which allows businesses to obtain financing for qualified 
projects at below rates for conventional financing. These bonds are subject 
to the state's volume cap for "private activity" bonds, which may restrict 
the level of IDBs issued in 1987. Chapter 816, Statutes of 1986, extended 
CIDFAC's authority until January 1, 1989 and increased from $250 million, 
to $350 million, the maximum amount of IDBs which may be issued per 
year. 

The CIDFAC is responsible for reviewing all proposed IDB issues to 
ensure that they comply with disclosure regulations, have proper security, 
and satisfy certain public policy requirements. The commission consists of 
the State Treasurer, the State Controller, the Director of Finance, the 
Director of the Department of Commerce, and the Commissioner of Cor­
porations. It is staffed with four personnel-years in the current year. 

The commission's activities are funded from fees that are charged to the 
applicants which submit IDB issues for review. Currently, the fee is set at 
$2,500 for each application, plus an amount equal to one-half of 1 percent 
of the total face value of the proposed issue. The fee revenues, which are 
estimated to total $1 million in 1987-88, are deposited into the Industrial 
Development Fund. 

--~~--~.~ -------



92 / EXECUTIVE Item 0965 

CALIFORNIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT FINANCING ADVISORY COMMIS­
SION-Continued 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $352,000 from the Industrial 

Development Fund for support of the CIDFAC in 1987--88. This is an 
increase of $36,000, or 11 percent, compared to estimated current year 
expenditures. The increase in the commission's budget reflects a $36,000 
increase to fund the commission's share of the Treasurer's new informa­
tion systems. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Current Fee Level is Too High 
We recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report lan­

guage which directs thecommission to (1) revise its fee structure, and (2) 
submit to the Legislature by December 31, 1987 a plan to dispose of 
surplus monies in the Industrial Development Fund. 

Existing law requires the commission to charge fees commensurate with 
its expenses. The commission currently charges $2,500 per application, 
plus an amount equal to one-half of 1 percent of the total face value of the 
proposed issue. During 1987--88, the CIDFAC estimates that the fees it 
charges to bond applicants will generate $1 million in revenues, thesarrie 
amount anticipated for the current year. The commission also estimates 
that it will receive $244,000 in interest income from surplus money invest-
ments. . 

Table 1 displays the revenues and expenditures for the Industrial Deve­
lopment Fund for the period 1983--84 through 1987--88. As the table shows, 
the CIDFAC's estimate of fee revenues exceed by a wide margin the 
commission's expenses for each of the five years. As a result, the ending 
balance in the CIDFAC Fund is projected to increase from $3,495,000 in 
1986--87 to $4,387,000 in 1987--88. This is more than 10 times the amount of 
the commission's proposed expenditures for the budget year. 

Table 1 

Fund Condition Statement 
Industrial Development Fund 0 

1983-84 through 1987-88 
(dollars in thousands) 

198:hfJ4 1984-85 1985-86 
Beginning Balances .. ; ......................... -$6 $403 $1,548 

Fee Revenues ...................................... 732 1,301 1,148 
Interest Earnings ................................ 21 91 188 

- -- --
Total Resources ........................ ; ........... $747 $1,795 $2,884 

Total Expenditures .............................. 344 b 247 263 
- -- --

Ending Balances .................................. $403 $1,548 $2,621 

1986-87 1987-88 
$2,621 $3,495 

1,000 1,000 
190 244 -- --

$3,811 $4,739 

316 352 -- --
$3,495· $4,387 

a Source: Governor's Budget. . 
b Includes $139,000 loan repayment to California Pollution Control Financing Authority Fund for start·up 

expenses. 

Both the amount of revenues deposited and the large surplus in the 
Industrial Development Fund indicate that the current fee level is not 

-------- --_.- ~--- ----_ .. _-- --- ----- -- -------



Item 0968 EXECUTIVE / 93 

commensurate with the cost of the commission's activities. On this basis, 
we recommend that the Legislature adopt supplemental report language 
directing the commission to revise itsJee structure and develop a plan to 
dispose of surplus monies in the Industrial Development Fund. 

Specifically, we recommend the Legislature adopt the following supple-
mental report language: . 

"California Industrial Development Financing Advisory Commission. 
The commission shall (1) revise its fee structure in order to provide a level 
of re,:,enues commensuratE! with its expenses for this program, and (2) 
submIt a plan to the LegIslature by December 31, 1987 to lower the 
balance in the Industrial Development Fund to a level sufficient to pro­
vide a prudent reserve." 

Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 

CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE BOND ALLOCATION COMMITTEE 

Item 0968 from the General 
Fund, Mortgage Bond Alloca­
tion Fee Account Budget p. LJE 107 

Requested 1987--88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ........................................................................... . 
·Actual 1985--86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $1,000 (+6.7 percent) < 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$16,000 
15,000 
14,000 

None 

The California Mortgage Bond Allocation Committee (CMBAC) was 
established by Ch 1097/8] to assure that the state complies with the re­
quirements of the Federal ... lortgage Subsidy Bond Tax Act of 1980. Until 
1986, the CMBAC was responsible for allocating to state and local govern­
ment agencies the amount of tax-exempt mortgage revenue bonds that 
could be issued in California to finance owner-occupied housing. Because 
of various changes made by the federal Tax Reform Act of 1986, the 
CMBAC is now responsible for allocating to state and local governments 
the amount of tax-exempt revenue bonds that may be issued to finance 
loans for both owner-occupied and multifamily rental housing. 

Under the 1986 Tax Reform Act, the federal government has imposed 
a limit dnthe level of tax-exempt bonds that can be issued to finance 
various private activities, including housing. During 1986, the ceiling for 
California was about $1.9 billion, and the CMBAC was allocated $710 
million (about 37 percent) of the ceiling for housing bonds. For 1987, the 
CMBAC anticipates that the state's ceiling will be approximately $2 bil­
lion, but it does not yet know how much of this amount will be allocated 
to the committee for housing purposes. 

The seven-memberCMBAC is composed of the State Treasurer (Chair­
man), the Governor (or, in his absence, the Director of Finance ), the State 
Controller, the Directors of the Department of Housing and Community 
Development and the California Housing Finance Agency, and two local 
government representatives. The committee receives staff assistance 
from personnel in the Treasurer's Office. 



94 / EXECUTIVE Item 0971 

CALIFORNIA MORTGAGE BOND ALLOCATION COMMITTEE-Continued 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriatiori of $16,000 from the Mortgage 

Bond Allocation Fee Account in the General Fund for suppolt of the 
committee in 1987-88. This is $1,000, or 6.7 percerit, more than estimated 
current-year expenditures. . 

TheCMBAC budget is entirely supported by application fees deposited 
in the Mortgage Bond Allocation Fee· Account. These fees, currently set 
at $300 per application, are collected from the state and local entities 
which seek CMBAC authorization to issue bonds. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The committee's proposed expenditures appear to be warranted, and 

we recommend approval. 

CALIFORNIA ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SOURCE FINANCING 
AUTHORITY 

Item 0971 from the California 
Alternative Energy Authority 
Fund Budget p. LJE 107 

Requested 1987 -88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ................................•............................................ 
Actual 1985-86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) None 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

$145,000 
145,000 
.71,000 

None 

The California Alternative Energy Source Financing Authority was 
created by Ch 908/80 for the purpose of issuing up to $200 million of 
revenue bonds to finance alternative energy projects undertaken bypri­
vate businesses. Interest earned on the bonds is exempt from state and 
federal income taxes, provided that the projects comply with various 
federal requirements. Alternative energy sources include geothermal, so­
lar, biomass, wind, cogeneration, and small hydroelectric pn:iject", as well 
as energy conservation projects that reduce the use of fossil and nuclear 
fuels. As of December 30, 1986 the authority had issued $116 million in 
bonds. 

The authority consists bf five state officers: the State Treasurer, who is 
chairman, the Director of Firiance, the Chairman ·of the Energy Commis­
sion, the President of the Public Utilities Commission, and the State Con­
troller. Ongoing support is provided from the California Alternative 
Energy Authority Fund (CAEAF), which derives its revenue from ap­
plication and other fees paid to the authority by those businesses receiving 
funds from the authority; The staff of the authority consists of two person­
nel-years. 



Item 0974 EXECUTIVE / 95 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes an appropriation of $145,000 from the Alternative 

Energy Authority Fund for support of the authority in 1987-88. This is 
equal to estimated current-year expenditures. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 
The requested appropriation is entirely from fees collected by the au­

thority, so that funding will be available only to the extent that the author­
ity receives fees from project proponents. The proposed expenditure is 
within the scope of the program previously approved by the Legislature. 

The federal Tax Reform Act of 1986 generally restricts the size of 
projects that the authority can finance with federally tax-exempt bonds. 
In addition, the remaining $84 million in bond authority is subject to the 
state's private activity bond ceiling established by the tax reform act The 
authority also is evaluating the possibility of issuing bonds exempt from 
state tax only. . 

CALIFORNIA POLLUTION CONTROL FINANCING AUTHORITY 

Item 0974 from the Hazardous 
Waste Reduction Incentive 
Account, General Fund Budget p. LJE 109 

Requested 1987-88 ....... ; ................................................................. . $2,789,000 
Estimated 1986-87 ...................... : ... :'; ................................................. . 
Actual 1985-86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase $2,789,000 
Total recommended increase ..................................................... . 112,000 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description _ 

097 4-10l-489-Project Assistance 

Fund 
Hazardous Waste Reduction 
Incentive Account, General 
Hazardous Waste Reduction 
Incentive Account, General 

Amount 

$189,000 

Ch 1435/85-Project Assistance 2,600,000 

Total $2,789,000 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Additional Interest Earnings Available. Increase Item 0974-

101-489 by $112,000. Recommend increase in funds for 
financial assistance to small businesses to properly handle 
hazardous wastes, because additional interest earnings are 
available and can be used for the program. 

-------------_._----------

Analysis 
page 

96 



96 / EXECUTIVE Item 0974 

CALIFORNIA POLLUTION CONTROL FINANCING AUTHORITY-Continued 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 
The California Pollution Control Financing Authority was created by 

Ch 277/73 in order to provide a source oflow-cost financing for pollution 
control projects. The authority raises funds to provide this financial assist~ 
ance by issuing tax-free revenue bonds. It pays off these bonds and fi­
nances its operating costs using loan repayments and fees received from 
sponsors of assisted projects. 

The authority has sold over $3.2 billion in bonds since its inception in 
1973. 

Hazardous Waste Reduction Incentive Program. Chapter 1435/85 
created the Hazardous Waste Reduction Incentive Account (HWRIA) in 
the General Fund and transferred $2.6 million to the authority to facilitate 
the financing by private firms of hazardous waste recycling, disposal, and 
treatment pt:ojects. This financial assistance can include letters of credit 
or credit insurance, interest-rate buy-downs, and payments to offset the 
authority'S costs of issuing bonds for eligible projects. Interest earned on 
funds in the HWRIA and principal and interest payments to the authority 
from recipients of HWRIA financing are deposited in the account and are 
available for appropriation by the Legislature in the annual Budget Act. 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget proposes expenditures totaling $2,789,000 for financial assist­

ance to hazardous waste control projects in 1987-88, as authorized by Ch 
1435/85. This amount consists of the full $2.6 million appropriated by that 
act, none of which has been spent to date, plus $189,000 of estimated 
accrued interest in the HWRIA. The authority indicates that implementa­
tion of the program has been delayed because of uncertainty associated 
with federal tax policy changes, but that the program will be in place for 
1987-88. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
Additional Interest Earnings Available 

We recommend an increase of $112,000 from the Hazardous Waste Re­
duction Incentive Account (HWRIA) in order to reflect an adjustment in 
the amount of interest earnings available for appropnation in the account. 
(Increase Item 0974-101-489 by $112,000) 

The budget document indicates that interest earnings for the IIWRIA 
will be $189,000 and the Budget Bill appropriates this amount to the 
authority. The State Controller and Treasurer's Office now indicate that 
an additional $112,000 in interest earnings will be available due to account­
ing adjustments. 

The authority indicates that the new federal tax policy changes will 
allow it to sell bonds for small businesses seeking to recycle, dispose of, or 
treat hazardous waste and that it could use all funds in the· HWIUA to 
facilitate such bond sales in 1987-88, including the additional $112,000 of 
interest earnings. The proposed use of these funds is consistent with the 
intent of Ch 1435/85. Accordingly, we recommend that the Legislature 
increase Item 0974-101-489 by $112,000. 



Item 0977 EXECUTIVE / 97 

CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY 

Item 0977 from the County 
Health Facilities Financing 
Assistance Fund Budget p.LJE llO 

Requested 1987...:g8 ............................. ~ .......... ;;................................ None 
Estimated 1986-87 ............................................................................ $10,109,000 
Actual 1985-86 .................................................................................. None 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. County Health Facilities Financing. Recommend that 

prior to budget hearings, the authority provide the Legisla­
ture with specified information regarding county health 
facilities financing. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

Analysis 
page 

98 

The California Health Facilities Financing Authority was created by Ch 
1033/79 in order to issue revenue bonds to assist qualified private nonprof­
it corporations or associations, counties, and hospital districts in financing 
or refinancing the construction, equipping, or acquisition of existing 
health facilities. Because of its ability to issue tax-exempt honds, theau­
thority provides lower-cost financing to qualified institutions than they 
would be able to secure on the open market. Participating institutions 
must pledge their full faith and credit to repay the bonds. The authority 
is a trust activity and involves no state revenues or expenditures. All 
expenses must be paid from revenues and other moneys available to the 
authority. The authority is composed of nine members: the State Treas­
urer, the Director of Finance, the State Controller, and two public mem­
bers each appointed by the Senate, the Assembly, and the Governor. 

Chapter 1556, Stattttesof 1984 (AB 830), created the CountY Health 
Facilities Sinking Fund administered by the authority in order to fund 
local health facilities' capital improvements. This fund was renamed the 
County Health Facilities Financing Assistance Fund (CHFFAF) by Ch 
1449/85 (AB 1140). 

OVERVIEW OF THE BUDGET REQUEST 
The budget does not include any funds for the bonding program or for 

support of the authority because it is a trust activity involving no state 
revenues or expenditures., ' 

The budget shows that $31.1 million is currently available in the 
CHFFAF. These funds were derived from three sources in approximately 
equal amounts: the Special Account for Capital Outlay (SAFCO), unspent 
county health services (AB8) funds; and the settlement funds received 
by the state pursuant to Section 8 (g) of the Outer Continental Shelf Lands 
Act. Although the bulk of the $31 million has been in the account since the 
fall bf 1985, the money has not been used due to a variety of questions 
related to the use and availability of the funds. Most of these questions 
were resolved by legislation that has been in effect since January 1,1987. 

The budget assumes that $10.1 million of the $31.1 million currently 
available in the CHFFAF will be spent in the current year. The Budget 
Bill includes language to transfer the remaining $21 million in the 

- ------ ------- - -" --------'., -----



98 / EXECUTIVE Item 0977 

CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY-Continued 

CHFF AF to the General Fund at the end of the current year. The Depart­
ment of Finance informs us that this shift is necessary due to shortfalls in 
the General Fund. In effect, the budget proposes to use funds designated 
for county health facilities capital financing for other General Fund ex­
penditures. Technically, the authority could allocate these funds prior to 
June 30, 1986, and the General Fund transfer could not take place. 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We recommend that prior to budget hearings, the authority provide the 
Legislature with specified information regarding the availability of county 
capital financing funds. 

The authority has two funding sources to assist counties with capital 
financing: revenue bonds issued by the authority and the County Health 
Facilities Financing Assistance Fund (CHFF AF) . 

County and Public Hospital Revenue Bonds 
In August 1986, the authority issued $650 million in revenue bonds 

specifically for counties and district hospitals. Revenue bonds are backed 
by the county's or district's credit, and must be paid back with interest. 
Counties could issue revenue bonds themselves, but the authority's funds 
ate more advantageous to counties for two reasons. First, counties may 
arbitrage, or earn interest on the money they borrow that will offset their 
debt. The new federal tax law prohibits counties from doing this on any 
new bonds they might issue. Second, the costs of issuing the bonds, which 
are generally about lO percent of the total issue, are shared among the 
counties. 

Counties and hospital districts may apply for these funds as follows: 
• $250 million for short-term (14-month) loans for working capital. 

This program requires a minimum loan amount of $300,000. These 
funds are available to both counties and hospital districts. 

• $200 million for 3~ to 25-year capital improvement projects. This 
program requires a $500,000 minimum loan amount at a variable 
interest rate. These funds are available to counties only. 

• $200 million for 3- to 25-year capital improvement projects. This 
program requires a $500,000 minimum loan amount at a variable, 
converting to a fixed interest rate. These funds are available to coun­
ties only. 

Prior to selling the bonds, the authority secured commitments from 
counties to apply for approximately $200 million. 

County Applications for Bond Funds are Significantly Lower Than Ex­
pected. These funding sources were authorized based on a belief that 
counties had significant unmetcapital financing needs. In fact, in the fall 
of 1984, our office, in conjunction with the California Association of PubUc 
Hospitals (CAPH), surveyed counties to determine their capital needs. 
The CAPH estimated, based on the responses to the survey, that counties 
have approximately $1.3 to $1.5 billion in capital needs, mostly for replace­
ment, renovation, or equipment needed for inpatient facilities. These 
projects ranged in size from $5,000 to $370 million. 

Despite the need surveyed and the commitments obtained by the au­
thority, only one county had actually applied for bond funds as ofJanuary 
1987. Moreover, the authority informs us that this application may be 
difficult to approve because it is a multi-project application. Apparently, 



Item 0977 EXECUTIVE / 99 

the banks that are reviewing the loan application have no experience with 
these types of applications and must go through a long process to approve 
each project included in the application. The disposition of this application 
will be important, because many counties have a number' of smaller 
projects,and the authority is likely to receive a number of similar applica­
tions . 

. Due to tax'laws governing arbitrage, or earned interest on the bonds, 
the authority may have to m.ake these bonds available to private nonprofit 
facilities if it is unable to sell the bonds to counties or public facilities. 

There are several explanations why there has not been a more enthusi­
astic response from the .counties so far. It may take county boards of 
supervisors a long time to decide whether or not to enter into a large 
construction project compared to deciding whether or not to contract out 
its management or sell the hospital altogether. Even if the board agrees 
to a capital improvement project, it may be unwilling to commit to repay­
ing the bond funding if it does not believe the revenue sources to public 
hospitals or other health facilities are secure. Currently, about 75 percent 
of the revenue to public hospitals comes from Medi-Cal, the Medically 
Indigent Services program, and AB 8 funds. Finally, smaller counties may 
not be able to meet the $500,000 minimum loan amount. 

County Health Facilities Financing Assistance Fund (CHFFAF) 
Current law provides that CHFF AF monies may be used for the follow­

ing purposes: 
• To pay no more than 50 percent of the debt service on loans or 

revenue bonds for county health facilities. 
• To pay for insurance, letters of credit, lines of credit, or otherwise 

enhance a county's credit in order to secure payment on the debt 
service of a loan or revenue bond. . 

• To pay the expenses incurred by counties or the authority inconnec­
tion with issuing, carrying, or repaying the revenue bonds or financ­
ing, acquiring, or constructing facilities. 

• To provide any other financial assistance or support for county health 
facilities, including paying any outstanding debt. 

The budget indicates that, as of January 1987, the balance in the 
CHFF AF was $31.1 million. The authority has not yet decided how it will 
distribute funds in the CHFFAF, although the budget assumes that the 
authority will distribute $10.1 million before June 30,1987. The remaining 
funds are proposed for transfer to the General Fund. 

Counties May Not be Able to Use CHFFAF Funds as Intended. 
The CHFF AF was set up to assist counties in obtaining or paying debt 
service on loans,and revenue bonds. The CHFFAF funds-$1O.1 million 
if the budget proposal is adopted and $31.1 million if it is not-would not 
go very far in assisting counties to pay debt service on loans or revenue 
bonds, because the amount available is only a small percent of the total 
amount of revenue bonds available to counties. (The full $31.1 million is 
8 percent of the total revenue bonds available to counties; $10.1 million is 
2 percent.) The funds could be used instead to purchase letters of credit, 
or loan repayment guarantees, which cost about one-half of 1 percent of 
the bond amount. However, guaranteeing the loans in this way does not 
ameliorate the basic problems with revenue bonds that are described 
above. The authority may conclude that these funds should be distributed 
as direct grants. While this option would provide capital financing assist­
ance, it would not meet the goal of helping counties access bond funds. 



100 / EXECUTIVE Item 0994 

CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY-Continued 

In any case, because only one county had applied for bond funding as· of 
January 1987, it seems unlikely that even $10.1 million will be depleted in 
the current year. . 

Because it is uncertain whether counties will be able to effectively 
utilize the funds available through the authority for their capital needs as 
intended by the Legislature, we recommend that prior to budget hear­
ings, the authority provide the Legislature with the following information: 

• How it intends to utilizeCHFF AF funds and its schedule for distribut-
ing them.. . 

• How the reduction of $21 million would affect jts plans for utilizing 
the funds. 

• The amount of revenue bonds it projects will be distributed to coun-
ties, by time period. . 

• Whether the authority expects to release the bonds to private non­
profit facilities. 

• Whether counties are having difficulties applying for bond funding 
and for what reasons. . 

CALIFORNIA TASK FORCE TO PROMOTE SELF-ESTEEM AND 
PERSONAL AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

Item 0994 from the General 
Fund Budget p. LJE 113 

Requested 1987-88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 ................................................ : .......................... . 
Actual 1985-86 ................................................................................. . 

Requested increase (excluding amount . 
for salary increases) $121,000 (+98 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
0994-001-OO1-Support 
Ch 1065/86 

Total' 

ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
We recommend approval. 

Fund 
General 
General 

$244,000 
123,000 

None 

None 

Amount 
$122,000 
122,000 

$244,000 

Chapter 1065, Statutes of1986 (AB 3659) , established the CaliforniaTask 
Force to Promote Self-Esteem and Personal and Social Responsibility. The 
task for·ce consists of 25 members and is directed to study and make 
fiIidings concerning the relationships between healthy self-esteem, per­
sonal responsibility, and social proolems. The task force is mandated to 
submit progress reports to the Legislature on January 15, 1988 and 1989 
and a final report on or before January 15, 1990. The task force sunsets on 
July 1,,1990.· . 

The budget proposes expenditures of $244,000 for support of task force 



Item llOO STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES / 101 

activities in 1987-88. This amount is an increase of $121,000, or 98 percent, 
above estimated current-year expenditures. The increase reflects full-year 
operations of the task force. The $244,000 consists of a General Fund 
appropriation of $122,000 in 1987-88 and the carry-over of $122,000 unex-
pended in 1986-87. . 

Our analysis indicates that the budget request is consistent with chap­
tered legislation; and, accordingly, we recommend its approval. 

~ State and Consumer Services Agency 

MUSEUM OF SCIENCE AND INDUSTRY 

Item llOO from the General 
Fund Budget p. SCS 1 

Requested 1987-88 ......................................................................... . 
Estimated 1986-87 .......................................................................... .. 
Actual 19~6 ................................................................................ .. 

Requested increase (excluding amount 
for salary increases) $49,000 (+0.6 percent) 

Total recommended reduction ................................................... . 

1987-88 FUNDING BY ITEM AND SOURCE 
Item-Description 
llOO-OOl-OOl-Support 
Reimbursements 

Total 

Fund 
General 

SUMMARY OF MAJOR ISSUES AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

$8,373,000 
8,324,000 
8,653,000 

None 

Amount 
$8,354,000 

19,000 

$8,373,000 

Analysis 
page 

1. Parking Operations. Recommend that the museum report 
at budget hearings on plans to build parking facilities in 
Exposition Park. 

103 

2. Museum Contracts. Recommend adoption of Budget Bill 
language requiring notification of the Legislature prior to 
approval of certain museum agreements. 

GENERAL PROGRAM STATEMENT 

104 

The Museum of Science and Industry (MSI) is an educational, civic, and 
recreational center located in Exposition Park in Los Angeles. It is admin­
istered by a nine-member board of directors appointed by the Governor. 

The museum also owns 26 acres of public parking which are made 
available for the use of its patrons, as well as patrons of the adjacent 
coliseum, sports arena, and swimming stadium. These facilities are all 
located in Exposition Park, which is owned by the state and maintained 
through the museum. 

Associated with the Museum of Science and Industry is the Museum of 
Afro-American History and Culture (MAHC). The MAHC was established 
by the Legislature to preserve, collect, and display artifacts of Afro-Ameri­
can contributions to the arts, science, religion, education, literature, enter-




